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Section 1: Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of the SchoolFunds Online automated school accounting system.
SchoolFunds Online was designed to provide individual schools complete control over their financial
and accounting procedures. SchoolFunds Online easily guides you through the tasks of check writing,
receipt and deposit posting, general journal entries, bank reconciliation, encumbrance, purchase order
printing, period end procedures, as well as school-based reporting.

This User’s Guide will step you through the setup and operation of SchoolFunds Online. It’s written in
a simple, easy-to-understand format. After installation and setup, you will find the manual to be of great
assistance with daily operations.

Post-It Note Memo

On the main screen there is a memo area designed as a Post-It Note. When you log in, choose a menu
item, and return to the main screen, the note will be visible. The “District Notes” are from your district
administrator. The “School Notes” are for your use and will only be seen on your school screen.
Simply type your notes and click anywhere outside the note to save. You may update or remove these
messages at any time.

=18 R

‘WELCOME BACK LINDA MEYER
THNGS TO DO?

@ ALL YOUR CHECKS ARE POSTED.

\@ ALL YOUR DEPOSIYS ARE POSTED.
59 ALL YOUR POS ARE POSTED.

\l;ﬁ ALL YOUR OSP DEPOSITS ARE POSTED.

Section 2: User Setup
Begin the setup process by selecting the User Menu and then My Profile.

My Profile

STARY OF P14CAL YEAR
ACCOUNT TENPLATE
" CASH ACCOUST Mym iz o
REPORT SALES TAX ‘4
AEPORY RECEIPY 7AR"
PRINT PO ONLY
USE EVENT CODES |
ARKIET PRINTERT . 5

Field Name: Explanation
* Indicates Required Fields

In the School Information tile:

*School Number: Enter the school number.
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*Name and Address: Enter the school name (as it should appear on all reports) on the first line. Enter
the school’s mailing address on the second line (the third line is available if needed) then continue
entering the City, State, Zip, and Phone Number, Fax Number, Email.

*Start of Fiscal Year: The beginning date of the current fiscal school year. The fiscal year is setup by
the district administrator and cannot be edited at the school/user level.

*Account Template: Using the number sign (#), displays the format which all account numbers will
use. A period (.) may be used as a separator. The account template is setup by the district administrator
and cannot be edited at the school/user level.

*Cash Account Num: The cash (checking) account number appears following the format set up as the
GL account template. The GL Cash Account is setup by the district administrator and cannot be edited
at the school/user level.

*Report Sales Tax: Schools that pay sales tax and request reimbursement must check the sales tax box
in order to track sales tax payments, and to print the Sales Tax Report. Leave this box blank if your
school does not track sales tax payments.

Report Receipt Tax: A check in this box will initiate the tracking of taxable receipts/income by
displaying a “Taxable” column on the Receipts, New screen. Leave this box blank if you do not need to
track taxable receipts.

Print PO’s Only: Check this box to print purchase orders only. This option will not post any
encumbrance entries to the accounts.

Use Event Codes: Place a checkmark in the O to use the Event Codes to track receipts and
expenditures for special events at your school.

Inkjet Printer?: Place a checkmark in the [ to indicate the printer being used is an Inkjet Printer — this
helps with form alignment.

*Check/Receipt Number: These numbers are the beginning/next number for printed checks and
receipts. Place a checkmark in the 1 Print boxes next to the Check/Receipt Number fields to set

PRINT as your default on the New Check and Receipt screens. SchoolFunds Online will automatically
insert “PRINT” in the check number field for all new check/receipt entries.

PO Number: This number is the beginning/next number for printed POs. Place a checkmark in the O
Print boxes next to the PO Number field to set PRINT as your default on the New PO screen.
SchoolFunds Online will automatically insert “PRINT” in the PO number field for all new PO entries.

*Dep Number: This is the beginning/next number for the Deposit ID.

PO Prefix: This number will print as a prefix to each PO. The purchase order prefix remains the same
as entered.

*User ID: The user ID setup by the district administrator is displayed and cannot be edited at the
school/user level.

In the Bank Information tile:
*Bank Information: Enter the bank name, account number and routing number.

PO Comments: These two lines are for information to be printed on every PO. (Optional)

In the Change Password tile:

Password: The password is used for security during system login and is case sensitive. A password
may be any combination of up to ten characters, alpha and/or numeric.

SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’s Guide — 5/2015 4




In the PO Image tile:

Upload Logo: If you have an image that you want to print on all your POs you can upload that image
here. Just browse to the saved file on your computer.

After completing this profile screen, click Update to save changes.

My Reports
This menu option is customized by your Central Office District Administrator to create a list of favorite
reports they would like for you to print on a regular basis. Schools users cannot create or edit this list.

Old Outstanding Checks

01d Outstanding Checks are checks that were written prior to SchoolFunds Online and is a one-time
setup.
To add checks that are outstanding prior to using SchoolFunds Online, go to the Bank Reconciliation

Menu, Old Outstanding Checks, Enter the check date, number, payee and amount of each outstanding
check and click on the “Add” button.

Home > ftaconcite » OMd Oulslanding Checks

Section 3: Data Files Setup

The Data Files List contains the files that need to be setup before beginning any SchoolFunds Online
processes. Select Data Files to display the functions Account, Vendor, Receiptee, or Event Codes.

Accounts

Setup all accounts that may be used during the current school year (even if the account has a zero
balance). Assign all accounts a number in the same format as the account template designated on the
My Profile screen. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings.

Data Files, Account

G ACETER) 38T

L DESCRIPTION b3
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Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Account Number: Enter a new account number in the designated account format.
*Account Description: Account title. The name may be up to 30 characters.
Manager: Name of person who is the sponsor or is responsible for this account.

*Clear at year-end? This field defaults as unchecked, meaning the balance will not clear during the
year-end process. The year-end account balance will automatically “roll over” to the next year’s
beginning balance. To clear certain account balances at year-end, designate one account as a Fund
Balance account (account type is Fund Balance and the clear at year-end must be N). During the year-
end procedure, the balance of any accounts checked for clear at year-end will automatically be
transferred to the designated Fund Balance account.

*Account Type: There are several account types in SchoolFunds Online. The most commonly used
account types are Asset, Net, and Fund Balance. These will be the only three to choose from if your
district has chosen to hide the others. The available types are as follows:

Asset Cash, savings/investment accounts, petty cash, and receivables
Expense Accounts from which expenditures are made.
Restricted Exp. Expense accounts where charges cannot exceed the account
balances. (This account type is not functional at this time.)
Fund Balance Account that reflects the equity amount or balance of a fund
Liability Any payable or “debt” accounts.
(This account fype is not functional at this time.)
Net Accounts allowing both revenue and expense transactions
Restricted Net Net accounts where payments cannot exceed account balances.
(This account type is not functional at this time.)
Revenue Accounts to which receipts are posted.
Restricted Fund Account balances “restricted” for specific purpose collected.
Header Accounts to which “revenue” and “expense” account balances roll

up providing the balance of a fund. This type should enly be used
with corresponding Revenue and Expense accounts.

Account Group: Choose a group for reporting purposes (optional).

*Account Status: The status of all accounts available for use should be active. Only an account that
has a zero current balance and has had no activity during the current fiscal year can be made inactive.

*Beginning Year Balance: Enter the account’s beginning year balance and tab.
Budget: A budget amount may be entered for each individual account.

Summary Box: If you are setting up mid-year, enter any current Year-to-Date balances. Once entered,
the system will maintain these amounts. Note: If you are beginning as of July 1, the Year-to-Date
numbers will be zeroes. Do not enter any Month-to-Date, 1-Year-Ago, or 2-Years-Ago numbers,
because the system will automatically calculate these as transactions are posted.

After completing the account screen, click Save New to add the account to the Account File,

Adding/Editing Accounts

Whether setting up your initial chart of accounts during the SchoolFunds Online installation or adding
new accounts throughout the fiscal year, go to Data Files, Account. There is an exception. If the district
administrator has chosen to “prevent school users from adding, editing, and deleting accounts,” then
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these account functions will not be available to the school level users and will have to be performed by
the district administrator.

During the initial setup, if an account has a balance, follow the setup instructions as explained above.
If the account has a 0.00 beginning balance (which will be the case if this account is added during the
vear), assign the new account a number, choose the Account Type (most likely ‘Net’), type in an
Account Description and click on Save New to save. Once a new account is saved, it will display in
numeric order in the account register at the bottom of the screen. Once saved, the only field that may
not be changed is the account number, To edit any other account field, simply point and click on the
desired account. The account will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make necessary changes
and click on the Update button to save.

Find an Account

To find an existing account, select Data Files, Account. Any account field that displays the magnifying
glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letters of the account name and click on the magnifier icon.
Results will display in the grid at the bottom of the screen. Once you make the edit to the account (make
account inactive/active, include Account Manager) click Update.

Vendors

In order for vendor data to be pulled into checks and purchase orders automatically, a vendor file is
needed. With each transaction, vendor history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or
company to whom you write checks or purchase orders should be set up as a vendor. If this is your
initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just add a few popular vendors at this time. Vendors can be easily
added “on-the-fly” when issuing checks or purchase orders. Vendors may be entered in any order.
They will display in the Vendor List (lower half of the screen) in alphabetical order. All columns in the
grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings.

To add a new vendor, click on Data Files, Vendor,

Hoyna = Daca Filgs > Vendar

4 154 Marfnsburg Pike

4015 Qusess 5t pamesborg B

Berkeies County Schocke .o
AR - H2iReam St . st i natrare

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Vendor Name and Address: Enter the vendor’s name and address information. A complete address
is not required; however, any information entered here will print on the checks, 1099 Report, and
purchase orders (if no address entered for PO Address).

DBA: “Doing Business As” designation for 1099 vendors, if applicable.
Vendor Code: Select from available codes set up by the district administrator.

Phone/Fax/Tax ID/SSN/E-mail: This information is optional, except in the case of 1099 vendors. A
Social Security or Tax-ID number is required for all vendors flagged as 1099 “Y™.
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PO Address: Some vendors require PO’s be mailed to a different address than the payments. The PO
Address will only print on the PO.

*Status: A vendor’s status is either “Active” or “Inactive.” All vendors available for use should have
an active status.

District-wide: By checking this box, a vendor is designated as district wide. It will be available for
use by all schools in the district.

1099: Check this box if the vendor (such as a game official) requires 1099 tracking. All 1099 vendor
activity will be recorded and printed on a 1099 Report. If the vendor is flagged as a 1099, enter a Social
Security or Tax ID number. Entering a complete mailing address on all 1099 vendors is recommended.
Leave the 1099 box unchecked for all vendors that do not require 1099 tracking.

No Tax: Check this box for out-of-state vendors that do not charge sales tax for items deemed taxable
by your state. The No Tax Payments Report is available to print tax due for payments made to vendors
with this designation.

Tax County (NC Schools Only): The annual sales tax report (submitted for reimbursement) requires
that schools list the county in which they took possession of the goods as the county to which sales tax
was paid. In order to capture this, insert the appropriate county name (in most cases, your home county)
in each vendor record. As new vendors are added, your home county (as set up on the District screen)
will be the default sales tax county.

Assign your home county to all vendors EXCEPT:

e Use the county code “No Tax” for out-of-state vendors not charging sales tax. Also check the
“No Tax” box on the vendor screen.

¢ Use the county code “Not Applicable” for vendors who would never charge tax.

s Use the county code “Dept Revenue” for the NC Department of Revenue. Also create a Vendor
Code of “DOR” under Admin/Vendor Codes.

s Use the vendor’s actual county code when picking up goods outside your home county.

Paid History Blocks: The system will automatically calculate these fields when transactions are posted
using this vendor as the payee.

Acet Nbr/Comments: Reference an account number or any comments that will print on the check stub
to this vendor.

CO Vendor Number: Reference an in-house vendor number, if necessary.

After completing the vendor screen, click Save New to add the vendor to the Vendor File.

Edit a Vendor (only available if activated by the district administrator)

To edit an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. Type in the first letter of the vendor’s name to
search the listing or click the Load School List button to load all school vendors to the Vendor List.
Then scroll to find the desired vendor and select (highlight) the vendor to edit. The selected vendor’s
current information will display in the upper portion of the screen. Enter changes at the top and click on
Update to save. Load Full List will display all vendors, even those designated as district wide. District
wide vendors can only be edited by a district administrator.

Find a Vendor

To find an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. Any vendor field that displays the magnifying
glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letters of the vendor name and click on the magnifier icon.
Results will display in the grid at the bottom of the screen. To use a “wildcard” search, type % a few
letters % (for example %john%) and click on the magnifier icon which would display results of any
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vendor containing john in the name. To view a complete list of both school and district wide vendors,
click “Load Full List”. To see only school vendors, click “T.oad School List”.

Receiptee

In order for receiptee data to be pulled into receipts automatically, a receiptee file is needed. With each
transaction, receiptee history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or company to whom
you write receipts should be set up as a receiptee. If this is your initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just
add a few popular receiptees at this time. Receiptees can be easily added “on-the-fly” when entering
receipts. Receiptees can be entered in any order, because they will display in the Receiptee List (lower
half of the screen) in alphabetical order. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the
headings.

R

0 add a new receiptee, click on Data Fil

Selzcl a racefdee fiom the k2l belaw 16 dew of 02 Ta craafe 2, efsr the dals b Ure faida beis

Hame  Dacquoine OGrady | ACTIVE £
An0RESS | ] RECEIPTEECOOE { |
: T RECEVED YTE:
oy L RECEWED PRIV YEAR
SIATE ,,,I DAIE OF LAST RECEIPT

ap L
FELEPHDNE -, .
FAX
TAND L

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receiptee Name and Address: Enter the receiptee’s name and address information. An address is
not required; however, any information entered here will print on the receipts.

Phone/Fax/Tax ID: This information is optional.

*Active Status: A receiptee’s status is either “Yes” for active or “No” for inactive. All receiptees
available for use should have an active status.

Receiptee Code: This field is currently not used by the system and is available for a “user defined”
receiptee code.

Received History Fields: The system will automatically calculate these remaining fields when
transactions are posted using this receiptee.

| After completing the receiptee screen, click Save New to add the receiptee to the Receiptee file.

Edit a Receiptee

To edit an existing receiptee, select Data Files, Receiptee. From the Receiptee List scroll to find the
desired receiptee. Then select (highlight) the receiptee to edit. That receiptee’s current information will
display in the upper portion of the screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update.

Event Codes

(if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen)

The Event Code feature is available to capture and report the profit or loss of a particular school event.
The first step is to begin entering the events you wish to track. Event data is captured as checks and
receipts are entered into SchoolFunds Online. To print an Event Codes Listing, detailing all the events
entered in the system, select Reports, Event Codes, Event Code List. There is also an Event Code
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Profit/Loss Statement available from Reports, Event Codes, Profit Loss that will calculate the
Profit/Loss for each event. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings.

To add a new Event Code, click on Data Files, Event Codes

| Hesthey Ferrhay Pars Flekd Trg.

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Event Code ID: Enter the Event Code ID. An ID may be any combination of up to fifteen characters,
alpha and/or numeric.

*Event Name: Enter the Event Name (as it should appear on the Event Code List and Profit/Loss
Report).

“Beginning Date: Enter the beginning date of the event in a MM/DD/YYYY format or by selecting a
date from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the current fiscal year.

*Ending Date: Enter the ending date of the event in a MM/DD/YYYY format or by selecting a date
from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the current fiscal year.

Note: Beginning and Ending dates determine which event codes will be available on new
check and receipt screens. Only current event codes will display. To continue to nuse an event
code, change tlie ending date to a future date.

Sponsor: Enter the Sponsor’s name (as you would like it to appear on the Event Code List and
Profit/Loss Report).

Second Sponsor: Enter the Second Sponsor’s name, if applicable.

After completing the Event Code screen, click Save New to add the Event code to the Event Code
file.

Edit an Event Code

To edit an existing Event Code, select Data Files, Event Code. Select (highlight) an Event Code from
the Event Code List. That Event Code’s current information will display in the upper portion of the
screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update.

Sponsor Portal Users

(If purchased by your school or district)

The Sponsor Portal is an optional module that enables account sponsors such as Athletic Directors,
Coaches, Club Sponsors, etc., to access their accounts on any device — tablet, smartphone, PC, or laptop.
Bookkeepers and/or district administrators set up the users, maintain the user IDs, and assign the
accounts users may view or print,

Signature Profiles
(It is recommended that you talk with your Finance Department BEFORE using this feature.)
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You may customize up to three signature lines with the appropriate personnel titles to print on the
Receipts and Disbursements Report, the Journal Entry Proof Sheets, and the Main Bank Reconciliation
Report. The signature profiles may be the same or they may be unique for each different report. If you
choose not to customize the signature profiles, the standard lines for both the principal’s and preparer’s
signatures will print on the reports.

= Signifure Profiles:
¥ REELACING THE DEFAGLTS gE

Y01 IAY CHANGE F47E SIGNATU
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Section 3: Check Writing Process
The SchoolFunds Online check writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post checks to accounts. Clicking on the Checks Menu will display the following processes:

New Check Enter a new check or edit an unposted check.

Review Checks View or Find a check that has already been posted.

Print Checks  Print saved checks that are still unposted.

Post Checks Post selected manual checks to accounts.

Void Checks Void a posted check by posting a negative expenditure entry.

There are 2 ways to process a check. A check without an encumbered PO and a check with an
encumbered PO

Entering Checks: New — without an encumbered PO
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
To enter payments and print a check, follow these steps:

Click on Checks, New Check to display a blank check entry screen

e
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Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYY'Y format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year,
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*Check Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a check that will print on a check form. When
printing checks, the check number is assigned as the checks print. To review the beginning check
number, go to the User, My Profile screen.

To enter a “manual” check, meaning that the check has already been written, type in the actual
check number rather than the word “Print”. Complete the check screen and save. Once saved,
choose Checks, Post Check to post the manual check.

*Yendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key. Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab again and the vendor’s address will quick fill (if an address was setup for
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab, The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor.” The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another message “Make this a 1099 vendor? ” displays.

Answering OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be
entered. Ifthisis nota 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option of making
that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor
as a favorite.

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (1) to display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor and select. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) and when the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.
Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax.

1099 Amount: If this is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will default to the 1099 box. This amount can
be changed if necessary.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only™ field that references the total amount of the check.

*Description: Fill in a check description or reference. The description will print on the check stub.
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Purchase Order Number: If a check references a purchase order that was not posted/encumbered in
SchoolFunds Online, you may type the PO number as a reference only. The purchase order number will
print on the check stub. If the PO was posted in SchoolFunds Online, see the instructions for Entering
Checks: New — with an encumbered PO.

PO Liq Amt.: This field will be blank unless you are pulling in a PO posted in SchoolFunds Online. .
See instructions for Entering Checks: New — with an encumbered PO.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. The invoice
number will print on the check stub.

Event Code (if activated on the User, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the ¢ and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account that you are posting a check
against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the
down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button
will display a list of all available accounts with current balances for reference.

Balance: The current balance of the account selected will display. This balance is for reference only
and will not change until the check is printed and/or posted. To verify account balances, click the
“Account Balances” button or go to Reports, Account, Trial Balance.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mind that nine detail lines will print on the check
stub. A continuation stub will print for checks with more than nine detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines entered will display as the check amount. After completing the check sereen, click
on the Save button to save the check. Once the check is saved, it moves into the unposted check
register box in the lower portion of the check window. To print a list of saved checks, click on the
Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing includes signature lines to use as an approval for
the payables.

Entering Checks: New — with an encumbered PO
To enter payments by pulling a purchase order into a check, follow these steps:

o display a blank check entry screen

Click on Checks, New Check t
B o %
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*Indicates Required Fields
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*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYY'Y format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a check that will print on a check form. When
printing checks, the check number is assigned as the checks print. To review the beginning check
number, go to the User, My Profile screen.

Purchase Order Number: When pulling a Purchase Order into a check, click in the Purchase Order
field in the detail line of the check and type the PO number. Select the PO by clicking with the mouse
or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted. The PO’s detail information, including
vendor, description, account number, and liquidated amount, will auto-fill on the check screen.

To reference a PO not posted in Schooll'unds Online, type the PO number as a reference only. The
purchase order number will print on the check stub. If the PO is not posted in Schoollunds Online, the
vendor, description, and account number will not auto-fill on the check screen.

PO Liq Amt.: When a PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, which is the original PO amount, will
quick-fill. Change the PO Liq Amt only if you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a
remaining open PO balance.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. The invoice
number will print on the check stub.

Event Code (if activated on the User, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the ¢ and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

Account Namber: Automatically populates from the PO and cannot be changed on the check screen.

Balance: The current balance of the account selected will display. This balance is for reference only
and will not change until the check is printed and/or posted. To verify account balances, click the
“Account Balances™ button or go to Reports, Account, Trial Balance.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

A check may reference multiple PO’s on the same check, but the same PO cannot be selected more
than once to pull into a check.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Check:

Editing Checks (Within Checks, New)
Any saved checks that are listed in the Unposted Check Register (lower half of the screen) may be
changed or deleted.

To edit a check, simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in
the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Save button. To delete a check,
simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in the upper portion
of the screen. Click on the Delete button.

Print Proof Listing

Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted checks or payables. The listing
will print a signature line for an approval of the payables. This listing is optional as it contains only
unposted items.
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Printing and Posting Laser Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
After the checks have been entered and are displayed in the unposted check register, they are ready to
print and post to their accounts. Once you confirm the checks have printed correctly, they will be ready
to post to the accounts. Remember the steps by thinking about the 3P’s — 1) Preview; 2) Print; 3) Post

How to Print Checks
Select Checks, Print Checks from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new check
screen,

ndo:
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IBames and Noble, LLC.
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Checks: Print

Bomopes o S B e, e,

@ Fasieweily msrsing shackcumber,
- thenzsiect cheda ond cisk Preview -

©, Enedks Buiton ba displsy cRagte |
SUpRbk o

¢~Stap 2 Print
; To print, click the printer icon on the preview window

The “Print Checks” screen will display the starting check number to be printed. The first check number
originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The check number will automatically
increment as checks print and/or post. If the first check number to print is incorrect, it may be
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changed by clicking in the starting check number box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out
of the box.

There are three printing options:
1. Select All: Print all checks indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the checks selected with a check mark will print.
3. Select by date: Print checks only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amount of the checks to print will display in the upper right
corner.

Remember the 3P’s — 1)Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post.
Check Print/Preview

The preview screen allows you to review each check that will print.

First click the Preview Checks button (Sfep 7). As shown below, a print preview of the check(s) appears
along with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary corrections. If you find an error
and do not want the checks to print, return to Checks, New Check and select the check(s) to edit. After
saving the changes, return to Checks, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).

After all the checks have successfuily printed and you have the checks in your hands, click the Post
Checks button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click “Yes” if checks printed correctly;
“No” if they didn’t. To reprint, verify the starting check number, select the checks to print, and start the
3P’s again — Step 1)Preview; Step 2)Print; Step 3)Post.
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If any of the printed checks had more than nine detail lines, a continuation stub print preview will
display after the check has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print
before clicking on the Continue button.
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Entering and Posting Manual Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manual check if necessary. To manually write or type a check
and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps:

Click on Checks, New Checks to display a blank check entry screen.

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Enter the manual check number. After entering the manual check number, the
system automatically increments the number for the next check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a check with a duplicate number.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was set up for
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab, The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and be added to your vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor”. The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering
OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.
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Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.
Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax.

1099 Amount: Ifthis is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will default to the 1099 box. This amount can
be changed if necessary.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only” field that references the total amount of the check.
*Description: Fill in a check description or reference.

Purchase Order Number: If the check references a purchase order (posted in SchoolFunds Onling),
insert the PO number by typing the number 0. A list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor will display
below the purchase order field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
PO highlighted. The PQ’s detail information, including description, account number, and liquidated
amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. To reference a PO not created in SchoolFunds Online, type
the PO number as a reference only.

PO Liq Amt.: If a PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, which is the original PO amount, will quick-
fill. Change the PO Lig Amt only if you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open
PO balance.

Invoice Number: Ifthe check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here.

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a
previously entered Event Code, click on the & and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are posting the check against.
A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will
display a list of all available accounts with current balances for reference.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines entered will display as the
check amount. After completing the check screen, click on the Save button to save the check.
Once the check is saved, it moves into the check register box in the lower portion of the check
window. All saved checks appear in the check register waiting to be posted. To print a list of
saved checks, click on the Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing includes signature lines to
use as an approval for the payables.

Posting Manual Checks
Once manual checks have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the Unposted Check register view,
they are ready to be posted to the accounts,

How to Post a Manual Check
Select Checks, Post Checks from the menu.

Select the check(s) to be posted by clicking in the “Post” column and entering a checkmark in the box.
The number and amount of check(s) to be posted will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Click on
the Post button.
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Entering and Posting a Check as “VOID”

To record (account for) a check as “VOID”, follow these steps:

1. Go to Checks, New Check.

2. Enter the check date, check number, payee name as “VOID”, and description as “VOIDED
CHECK FORM.” Select any account number and leave the amount as 0.00. Save the check.,

3. Go to Checks, Post Checks. Post this check as if it were a manual check.

310,000 Genata
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Checks: Fast Flow!
Steps for Printer Checks:
» Select Checks Menu.
» Choose “New Check”.
> “PRINT?” should default as the check number. Enter check information.

» Click the “Save” button to save each check.

» Click the PRINT icon or Select Checks Menu and choose “Print Checks”.

» Verify First Check # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct check # and tab).

» Select checks to be printed.

» Load check forms into printer.

» Remember the 3P’s - Click “Preview Checks” — I" P

» Checks will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to
print — 2™ P.

» Click “Post Checks” if all checks printed correctly — 3™ P.

» When the confirmation message displays, click “Yes” if checks printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

» This completes posting and printing checks.
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Steps for Manual Checks:

> Select Checks Menu.

» Choose “New Check”.

> Enter the check date and the check number (if necessary). Enter check
information.

» Click the “Save” button to save each check.

» Select Checks Menu.

» Choose “Post Checks”.

» Select checks to be posted.

> Click “Post”.
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Voiding Checks

Checks that have been posted to the system may be voided. The void process will post a negative
expenditure amount to the account to which check was originally charged. To void a check, select
Checks, Void Checks.

] i
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Select a check to void by clicking in the “Void” column and enter the void explanation. The number
and amount of check(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as
the date the void should be processed. If no date is entered, the current system date will default as the
void date. Click on the “Void” button. As shown below, a void Check Proof Sheet preview screen will
display. The proof sheet details the voided check and provides documentation of the voided transaction.
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Void Check Proaf Sheet
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Check Number; 55 Void Dare :  9/29/2014
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Foid Explanasion :  lost check
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Checks: Review

Checks, Review Checks provides a detailed viewing of posted checks. Either click on the check you
would like to view, or use the Find button to quickly search for a check by number, date, amount,
description, invoice, PO #, payee, or account #, Print the results of the search by clicking the Print
button. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings.

Document Attachment: Documents can be attached to any posted check. From the Checks,
Review Check screen, select the check that requires the document attachment. Click the Choose File
button and browse to the document. Once the document is selected, click the Verify & Upload button.
A paperclip icon will display with the check indicating an attachment. Click on the paperclip any time
you need to download the attachment.
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Check Posted to Wrong Account: A check posted to the wrong account or for the wrong
amount does not need to be voided to be corrected. To correct the account on a posted check,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Check to Wrong Account” are available in Section 5.

Check Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted check, instructions
for the Journal Entry, “Check for Wrong Amount” are available in Section 5.

Checks: Register and Payment Vouchers

After checks have printed and posted, print the check register and payment vouchers for documentation
if needed. The register and vouchers may be printed at any time, and may be printed by date range or by
check number range. To print the Check Register, click on Registers and choose Check. Select your
Register View and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. Payment Vouchers print
one check per page with a signature line for approval. To print Payment Vouchers, click on Registers
and choose Payment Vouchers. Select the Register View and click on the Ascending or Descending
order button.

Checks: Void Check Register

After checks have been voided print the Void Check Register for documentation. The register may be
printed at any time and may be printed by date range or by check number range. To print the Void
Check Register, click on Registers and choose Void Checks. Select a date or number range and click on
either the Ascending or Descending order button.

Section 4: Receipt Writing Process

The SchoolFunds Online receipt writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post receipts to the accounts. Clicking on the Receipts Menu will display the following
processes:
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New Receipt Enter a new receipt or edit an unposted receipt.

Review Receipts View or Find a receipt that has already been posted.

Print Receipts Print saved receipts that are still unposted.

Post Deposit Post selected receipts to accounts.

Post Electronic Deposit Post Online School Payments to accounts.

Deposit Ticket Create and print a deposit ticket.

Void Receipts Void a receipt by posting a negative receipt eniry.
Entering Receipts

Entering Receipts: New
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
To enter and print receipts, follow these steps:

Click on Receipts, New to display a blank receipt entry screen:

Field Name: Explanatioh
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYY'Y format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a receipt that will print on a receipt form or
blank paper. When printing receipts, the receipt number is assigned as the receipts print. We
recommend reviewing the beginning receipt number entered on the Admin, My Profile screen.

To enter a “manual” receipt, meaning that the receipt has already been written out of 2 manual
receipt book, type in the actual receipt number rather than the word “Print”. Complete the
receipt screen and save. Once the receipt is saved, choose Receipts, Post Deposit to post the
manual receipt.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the
receiptee name field. To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab and the receiptee’s address will also quick fill (if an
address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiptee
name and tab. The message “<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would you
like to add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receiptee if you click Cancel.” will
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be displayed, Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Add New Receiptee box on the
screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and will be added to the recetptee file when the receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptec will be considered a “One Time Receiptee”. The One Time
Receiptee option should be limited to cases where the Receiptee will only be issued one receipt
and will not be used again. Note: Entering a receiptee this way does not give any aundit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals, Click
Return to Receipt and the totals will fill automatically.

Amount of Receipf: This is a “display only” field that references the total receipt amount.

Cash: Enter how much of this receipt is cash (optional). f a cash amount is entered, the system will
verify the sum of the cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash armount will print
on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (optional). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference. The description will print on the receipt.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile sereen): To associate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the £ and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting. A list of
possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list
of all available accounts with current balances for reference,

Balance; The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. Kceep in mind that six detail lines will print on the receipt
stub. A continanatien stub will print for receipts with more than six detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines will display as the amount of receipf. After completing the receipt screen, click the
Save button te save the receipt. Once the receipt is saved, it moves into the Unpeosted Receipt
Register box in the lower porfion of the receipt window.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Receipt:
Editing/Deleting Receipts (Within Receipts, New)

Any saved receipts listed in the Unposted Receipt Register (lower half of the screen) may be changed or
deleted,

To edit a receipt, simply point and click on the desired receipt in the register. The selected receipt will
display in the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Update button. To delete
a receipt, simply point and elick on the desired receipt in the register. The selected receipt will display
in the upper portion of the screen. Click on the Delete button.
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Print Proof Listing

Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted receipts or receivables. The
listing is broken down by cash and check totals and includes a signature line for an approval of the
receivables. This listing is optional as it contains only unposted items.

Printing and Posting Laser Receipts

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
After receipts have been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed. Once
you confirm the receipts have printed correctly, they will be ready to post to the accounts. Remember
the steps by thinking about the 3P’s — 1) Preview; 2) Print; 3) Post

How to Print Receipts:
Select Receipts, Print Receipts from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new receipt
screen.

PRINT. “lor24r2014. pepsi
PRINT o P20 . _ Emiy lhig
PRINT ©© 070 o emdmota T 810000 - 0 kary Beth Cowper

I ST ity g :
TRHI0AD e o Aary Beth Comper o T

S eTeRe
eannd

—~Step 2: Print
To print, click the printar lcon on the preview window

— Step 3. Conflien & Posl

The “Print Receipts” screen will display the starting receipt number to be printed. The first receipt
number originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The receipt numbers will
automatically increment as receipts are printed and/or posted. If the first receipt number to print is
incorrect, it may be changed by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of
the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print all receipts indicated with a check mark.

2. Deselect All: Only the receipts selected with a check mark will print.
3. Select by date: Print receipts only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total of the receipts to print will display in the upper right corner.
Remember the 3P’s — 1)Preview, 2) Print, 3)Post.
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Receipts Print/Preview
The preview screen allows you to review each receipt that will print.

First Click the Preview Receipts button (Step 1). As shown below, a print preview of the receipi(s)
appears along with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary corrections If you find
an error and do not want the receipts to print, return to Receipts, New Receipt and select the receipt(s) to
edit. After saving the changes, return to Receipts, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).

After all the receipts have successfully printed and you have the receipts in your hands, click the Post

Receipts button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click “Yes” if receipts printed correctly;

“No” if they didn’t. To reprint, verify the starting receipt number, select the receipts to print, and start
the 3P’s again — Step 1)Preview; Step 2)Print; Step 3)Post.

Remember Lhe 3P's

i 1)Preview |

—Stap 2 Panl

To print, click the printer icon on the preview wind
l 2)Print
— 1

~—Slsp 3 Confirm & Past

\ 3iPost - but OHLY if the recelptis In
your hand and is comect \

st2. > M Epent tpihe adedec]

OFFICIAL RECEIPT
TRA Training School

Effective Dat Q252014
Recelpt Number: 83

Received From ;. Mar 2aby Canps

If any of the printed receipts had more than six detail lines, a continuation stub print preview will
display after the receipt has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print
before clicking on the Continue button.

Note: If you are ready to process the deposit, go to Receipts, Post Deposits. The receipts must be
included in a deposit before they may be voided.

Entering and Posting Manual Receipts

Entering Manual Receipts: New

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manual receipt if necessary. To manually write or type a
receipt and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps:

Click on Receipts, New Receipts to display a blank receipt entry screen.
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Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date ina MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Enter the manual teceipt number. After entering the manual receipt number, the
system automatically increments the number for the next check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a check with a duplicate number.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the
receiptee name field. To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab and the receiptee’s address will also quick fill (if an
address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiptee
name and Tab. The message “<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would
you like to add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receiptee if you click Cancel.”
will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Add New Receiptee box on
the screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and be added to the receiptee file when this receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be considered a “One Time Receiptee”. The One Time
Receiptee option should be limited to cases where the Receiptee will only be issued one receipt
and will not be used again. Note: Entering a receiptee this way does not give any audit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals. When you
click Return to Receipt, the totals will fill automatically.

Amount of Receipt: This is a “display only” field that references the total receipt amount.

Cash: Enter how much of the receipt is from cash (optional). If a cash amount is entered, the system
will verify the sum of the cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash amount will
print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (optional). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.
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*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the & and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting. A list of
possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list
of all available accounts with current balances for reference.

Balance; The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines will display as the amount of receipt.
After completing the receipt screen click the Save button to save the receipt. Once the receipt is saved, it
moves into the unposted receipt register box in the lower portion of the receipt window. When all receipts
are entered and the deposit is ready to post click Receipts, Post Deposit.

Entering and Posting a Receipt as “VOID”

To record (account for) a receipt as “VOID”, follow these steps:

1. Go to Receipts, New Receipt.

2. Enter the receipt date, receipt number, received from name as “VOID,” description as “VOIDED
RECEIPT.” Select any account number, enter the amount as 0.00 and save.

3. The receipt will be included in the next deposit posted.

& > [ecalnly >

LI PUEASE HOTE YO

[vid fa08 pt form

B CURR T ene R

Receipts: Post Deposit

Hone > Racelpts » Post Bepasit

LieEMe

TR FROMDATI
pesos: @ T

There are three posting options:

1. Select All: Post and include in the deposit all receipts indicated with a check mark.

2. Deselect All: Only the receipts selected individually with a check mark will post in the deposit.
3. Select by date: Post and include in the deposit receipts only for the indicated date range.
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Choose one of these options and the total of the receipts (included on this deposit) to post will display in
the upper right corner. The Deposit ID reflects the next deposit number to post. This Deposit ID
originates from the starting number entered on the My Profile screen. The Deposit ID number will
automatically increment as each deposit is posted. If the starting number is incorrect, change it on the
Post Deposits screen.

Click on the Post Deposit button. Next, the Deposit Analysis preview screen (shown on the next page)
will appear. Note: Once the Deposit Analysis Report is previewed, the receipts selected for this
deposit have already been posted to the accounts. We recommend always printing the Deposit
Analysis Report. Signature lines are printed on this report for convenience. If you cancel the

printing, the analysis cannot be printed again. If you notice that an error was made when posting a
receipt (included on this deposit), use one of the journal entries “Receipt for Wrong Amount” or
“Receipt to Wrong Account” to correct the receipt posting.

| @ : @ !{ {;L) _g‘f_:l_-rz.}_. : }g ;Expnrt to the selected format ¥ | Export tff!@ &

Depasif Analysis
TRA Training Scheol
Depasit ID : 30 Receipts; 63 thru 67
Deposit Date : 9/25{2014 From: 9i25/2014 W 90252014
Account Number Lresceiption Amennt

1309.000 Field Trips $100.00
1310.000 Generai £200.00
1345.000 Library 52565
1465.000 Schaal Stere 580.00
Deaposit Total : 3405.65
Total Casl : $40.00
Total Checks: $365 65

Bookkeeper:

A ved

PRIOYE Principal
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Receipts: Post Electronie Deposit

(If purchased by your school or district)
This receipt entry is available to accommodate districts using online fee payments by parents.

Field Name: Explanation

* Indicates Required Fields
*Select Statement: Sclect the correct statement from the drop down list.

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the dale in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year,

*Receipt Number: Verify the receipt number you are entering to print on a receipt form or blank paper
18 the correct receipt.

*Next Deposit Namber: Verify the Deposit ID number,

To Post an electronic deposit, complete the following steps:

Using the dropdown arrew, select the correct statement from the list. Verify the Receipt Date, Receipt
Number, and Deposit Number and click Post Dlepeosit. The Receipts and Deposit Analysis will be
generated and made available for printing.

Receipts: Deposit Ticket

School Funds Online is designed to print deposit tickets on pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA,
Inc. The Deposit Ticket Calculator is designed to help with counting and verifying currency and check
totals, calculate totals, and print a Deposit Ticket for the cuzrent deposit. Click on Receipts, Depesit
Ticket to access the calculator screen. Enter all currency and checks individually with a descriptive
memeo in the appropriate field. Select the Caleulate/Generate Deposit Ticket button to show the Total
Deposit Ticket amount and generate the preview screen. If you find an error and do not want the
Deposit Ticket to print, correct the currency and/or checks (at the top of the screen) and click the
Calculate/Generate Deposit Ticket button again. When correct, insert the Deposit Ticket form into the
printer. Click on the printer icon to print the Deposit Ticket. Click on the Return to Deposit Screen
button to return to the Post Deposit screen.
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TASHTOTAL,

[ TRAND TOTAL $109.88

1 31
2 A6 RS
Deposht 10 31
B126r2044
DN REXAK
Summary of Depesits for: H2502014 Receipts {
Tem # Method Mzmo
GASH
t CHECK J. sp-'\'gn
2 CHECK P. Bzndet

Deposit Totel ¢

Amount

8120
M
32569

$109 63

$409.85
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Receipts: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer Receipts:

> Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “New Receipt”.

> “PRINT? should default as the receipt number. Enter receipt information.

» Click the “Save” button to save each receipt.

» Click the PRINT icon or Select Receipts Menu and choose “Print
Receipts”.

> Verify First Receipt # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct receipt # and
tab).

» Select Receipts to be printed.

» Load receipt forms into printer.

» Remember the 3P’s — Click “Preview Receipts” — I P

> Receipts will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to
print — 2™ P.

> Click “Post Receipts” if all receipts printed correctly — 3P

» When the confirmation message displays, click “Yes” if receipts printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

» This completes posting and printing Receipts.

AT,
A A A AN

AT AT A

AT
SRV B N A N SN NN AN SN ANV AV AV VAV VMV S e e

N ~ AN AT 2 SN, < PN AT WA AT
N A A A A A AR NATAY A A ARG AAS AT

Steps for Manual Receipts:

> Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “New Receipt”.

> Enter the receipt date and the receipt number (if necessary). Enter receipt
information.

» Click the “Save” button to save each receipt.

B AT AT AT AT AT AT AV, N T TN TN g P A A
AN W&%WW&W?WMWWNMWM&MW\W&M

Steps to Post All Receipts/Deposits:

» Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “Post Deposits”

> Select the receipts you want to post in the deposit.

» Verify/Edit the Deposit ID number.

» Click “Post Deposit”.

» Deposit Analysis Report will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon
when ready to print. Always Print!

> This completes posting the deposit.
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Voiding Receipts
Receipts that have been posted within a deposit may be voided. The void process will post a negative
receipt amount to the account that the receipt was originally posted to. The voided receipt will also be
removed from the deposit. To void a receipt, select Receipts, Void Receipts.

Houne * Receipis > Woid Recwipl

Select the receipt to void by clicking in the “Void” column and enter a void explanation. The number
and amount of receipi(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as
the date the void should be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as
the void date. Almost always, the void date should be the actual date of the receipt. Be very careful of
the void date as it can affect the bank reconciliation. Click on the “Void” button. As shown below, a
Void Receipt Proof Sheet preview screen will display. This proof sheet details the voided receipt and
provides documentation of the voided transaction,

Foid Receipt Progf Sheet

TRA Training Schosl

9252014

Recelpt Number 87 Poid Date;  3726/2014
Tvid Amennr = 580.00 Recaipt Date ;92572014
Recviptze Name ;  Elizabeth Sykes

Foid Explanation :  receipted wrong teacher

Accomts Used i Reevipt

1465.000 Schoal Store $80.00

Sunt aof Reeaipr Amawunt : 580.00

Receipts: Review

Receipts, Review Receipts provides a detailed viewing of posted receipts. Either click on the receipt
you would like to view, or to quickly search for a receipt, use the Find button to search by receipt
number, date, amount, description, receiptee, beg num, or end num. Print the results of the search by
clicking the Print button. All column headings in the grid can be sorted.

Receipt Posted to Wrong Account: A receipt posted to the wrong account or for the
wrong amount does not need to be voided to be corrected. To correct the account on a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt to Wrong Account” are available in Section 5.
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Receipt Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt for Wrong Amount” are available in Section 5.

Receipts: Register

After receipts have printed and posted, you may then print the receipt register for documentation. This
register may be printed at any time since it can be printed by date range or receipt number range. To
print the receipt register, choose Registers, Receipt.

Receipts: Void Receipt Register

After receipts have been voided print the Void Receipt Register for documentation. The register may be
printed at any time and may be printed by date range or by receipt number range. To print the Void
Receipt Register, click on Registers and choose Void Register. Select a date or number range and click
on either the Ascending or Descending order button.

Section 5: Journal Entries

Entries other than checks and receipts that need to be posted to the books are entered as Journal Entries.
By using the Journal Entry functions, you are guaranteed to post the correct “debit” and “credit” entries
because SchoolFunds Online posts these entries automatically! After saving each journal entry, a
Journal Entry Proof Sheet will print providing printed documentation for each journal entry posted.
Once a journal entry is posted, a green check mark will display to let you know the entry was
successfully posted.

The Journal Entries listed below are explained and previewed on the following pages.

Bank Interest/Other Credits Review JE’s

Bank Charge/Other Debits Void JE’s

Returned Checks (for insufficient funds) Miscellaneous»:

Transfers»: Cancel Prior SFO Check
Fund Transfer Revenue and Expense
Multi-Fund Transfer

Asset Transfer

Editsw:
Check to Wrong Account
Check for Wrong Amount
Receipt to Wrong Account
Receipt for Wrong Amount
Sales Tax for Wrong Amount
Food Tax for Wrong Amount
Event Code Edit
1099 Edit

Bank Interest/Other Credits

This journal entry may be used to post interest earned on a checking account and/or any interest earned
on CDs or other investment accounts. It may also be used to post other credits.
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Homa > Jouny) > Bank fnierearOnher Eredits

! TRARSACTION DATE.
& U TOTALIE AMGUNT . (§1.9

2 putrien (5 ovrant olmk Foss and Sesserte Fil Proct bativs

ST 0e 303 B E T g T T

Bank Inlerest 7 Ottier Creddit
Joitrnal Enfry Praof Stiect
TRA Training School

PARIGLS

Trenseciion Dots B730{2013
Bonk Newie Bank of 4T

Benk deconat 9304909933592

Inprast Credie Lronit 340000

Pattef dereunt Qi doeonst

10223.000 Zox Tops 450,00 €303.500  Cash Account $1A0E0Y
1eH5.0M) Canfirences 515000
J5.0¥ Lancesships 204,90
1033000 Back Fa¥ 1,008
Refavonici Dishrict Resrursemsnts

Addition al Crarksdatn

Field Name: Exvlanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank interest or other credit.

Post to Account; Select the account number to which the interest amount should be posted. If other
credits need to be posted to multiple accounts, click the check box to allow up to three (3) additional
accounts to be selected.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if posting savings or investment account interest.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will only print on the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen if

needed.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. ‘When the proof sheet appears, click on the prinier icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.
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Bank Charge/Other Debits

Use this journal entry to post any fees (returned check charge, monthly service fee, deposit slips) the
bank may deduct from your bank account. It may also be used to post other debits.

ANSACTIIN PATE

L AMGHNT
S ::(_Ss_ﬂTo.i(fc:oﬁN{ LI
L v PosT ro&éﬁduigfs_z-

Bank Chocge 7 Oiler Debit
Journat Entey Progf Sheet

TRA Fenining School
935200

Franssetfcu Dare /30,2014
Bank Nome  Banh oF HC
Beak deecnav 32993793598

ClergrAwenn  $240.02

Powwed dcconnt Ot Acosnur
51,640 Genaral 52500 OnPLEEN  Cash Account $H6.08

1591000 Supphes - Cuzods] 1500

1522400 Toner F20:404
290520 Fheo g phy $55.00
Refirence  Puthasisg Card

Addifenal Camnaats

Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank charge or other debit.

Charge to Account: Select the account number to which the charge amount should be posted. If other
debits need to be posted to multiple accounts, click the check box to allow up to three (3) additional
accounts to be selected.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if posting savings or investment account charges.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet froin the Review JEs screen.
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Returned Checks

Returned Checks Repayment “N”
When a check that was deposited is returned for insufficient funds, post this journal entry to remove the
amount of the check from your accounts.

IF prevlow 1 cormestelick Pastand Generate Flnst Fraol bation

Retirtied Cleck
Jonriai Eniry Proaf Shect

TR Teainiug School
2252044

Teansicdoa Date 12014

Chededmat {5300}
Paseed Acomons 130,060 Fists Trips
Oifses Aeomsir 103,000 Cash Accoure

Refevires Fusssd #2234

Ropaypaens  Ho

Field Nanie: Explanation (4!l fields are required except Addiﬁonél Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the
actual date the return item was posted on your bank statement.

Check Amount: Enter the amount of the returned check.

Post To Account: Select the account to which the returned check amount should be posted.
Offset Account; Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number as the offset
Event Code: If applicable, sclect the event code associated with this returned check.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry. Entering the check # and the name on the check (if
available) as part of the reference will assist in identifying returned checks for repayments.

Repayment: If posting a return entry, leave Repayment as “N” and save.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The eniry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.

Create Returned Check Letter: Once the proof sheet has printed, there is an option to create a
Returned Check Letter suitable for mailing. Enter the Name, Address, City, State, and Zip of the person
and click Create Returned Check Letter. When the letter displays you may edit it, then click on the
printer icon to print. Nete: The school phone number must be entered on My Profile screen to
display in the body of this letter.
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TAA Training Schaol
E077 Vhighisvlie Ave
Wimingion, HC 28463

Dadd Fussai
1534 River Road
Wilmingon , HC 28405

B/10/2014

Dear Dizvid Fusses 2

vour check submitted to sur sthaol In tis 2monnt of £1.00) has hees raturaad for reasons of
insufficent funds. Piease cervart the schoot office 3t GLO-TU9-2252 to resolve Hez mattas 22
soon 35 passie,

Post Bank Charges: After printing the proof sheet and/or Returned Check Letter, you have the option
to post any returned check fees from the screen. Click Post Bank Charges to go directly to the Bank
Charge JE to make these entries.

Home > el > Bk ChameiQher Dabity

L L THEFEREACE
-, ADDTOHAL COMMENE§ [PROOE
L SHEET

Heaak Clarge £ Ofiver Dr2bit
Jowrnal Entiy Proaf Sheee

TR4 Tratoiug Sehosl

PIE201F

rasactam Dete /3073014
Bork Neme B3k o RiD

Fast desomnt SOEDRC3

OecgoAmorat §6.90
Peaed Avcornt Bt Lecomed
300N Freld Togs 3250 FO00Y  Cash Accart Lic]

Rifnence  Fusyell NSF berk chire2

Returned Checks Not Repaid List: Click Print Returned Checks NOT Repaid to display the
Returned Checks NOT Repaid report. To print, click the printer icon on the menu bar. If a check needs
to be removed from the Returned Checks Not Repaid drop down list, highlight the check type the word
Remove in the Reference field and click the Remove button. The check will be removed from the drop
down list without any entry.
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Returned Checks — Repayment “Y”

When collecting for a returned check, use this journal entry to post the repayment amount back to the
accounts. Note: If you post a receipt for the repayment amount, do not post a Repayment “Y” JE,
Posting both a receipt and a “Y” entry will cause an out of balance situation. We also recommend
listing each redeposit on a separate deposit slip. The Returned Check “Y” JE Proof Sheet may be used

for the deposit documentation.

I pravfev 5 comed CHek Past sl G52l 2ta Fnat Sract burten

TDiawcaion Daw

ok Ararr

Forad Areouni

Offier Azeavat

B

Hepaymeent

Reryrved Chack
Sonsnal Enitey Praof Sheer

TRA Traizing Sehodd
$idiadd

HsE0I4

308

A360,00% Feld Fraps
¥n: 1.0 Cash Account

Faz=d $27H

ey

Field Name: Explanation (4l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the
actual date of the redeposit on your bank statement.
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Returned Checks Not Repaid: Click on the drop down arrow to select the check collected from the list
of previously posted returned items. Hit tab, and the original returned check amount, post to and offset
accounts will quick fill for this entry. Repayment will be “Y”.

Check Amount: Automatically inserts the returned check amount collected.

Post to Account: Automatically inserts the account number and name of the original account that was
charged for the returned check.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number as the offset
Event Code: Automatically inserts the event code.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.

Fund Transfer
Use this journal entry to transfer funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post the
negative and positive transfer entries.
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Field Name: Fxplanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Trausaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the account number o transfer an amount from.
Add to Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount to.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verity all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. Ifyou need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the exact same eniry again, except enter the amount as a negative.

Multi-Fund Transfer

Use this journal entry to transfer funds from/to multiple accounts (up to six with one entry). This entry
will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries.
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Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.
Transfer Type: Choose whether this entry will be a “Multi-From” or a “Multi-To” transfer.
Take From Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount from.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred from/to a particular account. The total amounts
transferred from/to must always be equal. The total of the multi-line entries will display on the screen.

Add to Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount to.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The eniry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.
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Asset Transfer
Use this journal entry to transfer funds between asset accounts (Cash, Investments, CDs, or Petty Cash).
This entry will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries.
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Field Name: Explanation (Al fields are required excepr'gc?ditional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount from.
Add to Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount to.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview eniry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. If you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the exact same eniry again, except enter the amount as a negative,
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Check to Wrong Account

Use the “Check to Wrong Account” entry screen to change the account a check has been posted to in
SchoolFunds Online.
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Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the check. If the check has been reconciled, use a date in the current unreconciled month. The
transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the check
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with the information originally entered on this check.

Check Amount: The amount of the check posted to the wrong account.

Wrong Account: The account number to which the check amount was posted in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the check, clicking on the 4 in the wrong account box will allow
a different account # to be selected as the wrong account.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the check amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. [fyou need fo “reverse”
this entry, reenter the same entry again, excepl reverse the accounts.
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Check for Wrong Amount

Use the “Check for Wrong Amount” entry screen to correct a check posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual check or to adjust the check amount
in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount that cleared the bank. In order to make this entry, the check
must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation.
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Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the check. If the check has been reconciled, use a date in the current unreconciled month. The
transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the check will quick fill.

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the check.
Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.
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Receipt to Wrong Account
Use the “Receipt to Wrong Account” entry screen to change the account a receipt has been posted to in
SchoollFunds Online.
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Field Name: Explanation (4!l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the receipt. If the receipt has been reconciled, use a date in the current unreconciled month. The
transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. Afler clicking the Tab key, the receipt
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with the information originally entered on this receipt.

Receipt Amount: The amount of the receipt posted to the wrong account.

Wrong Account: The account number to which the receipt amount was posted in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the receipt, clicking on the 4 in the wrong account box will
allow a different account # to be selected as the wrong account.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the receipt amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. If you need to “reverse”
this entry, reenter the same entry again, except reverse the accounts.
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Receipt for Wrong Amount
Use the “Receipt for Wrong Amount™ entry screen to correct a receipt posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual receipt or to adjust a receipt/deposit
in SchoolFunds Online to mateh the amount that cleared the bank. Tn order to make this entry, the
receipt/deposit must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation.
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Field Name: Explanation (/] fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the receipt. If the receipt has been reconciled, use a date in the current unreconciled month. The
transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.,

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the receipt will quick fill.

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the receipt.
Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview bulton to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.
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Sales Tax for Wrong Amount

This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable sales taxes
paid. The “Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exists to correct the amount of sales tax entered on a check
that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No “adjusting” is necessary. This entry simply
replaces the preexisting tax amount with the “correct” tax amount. As this entry does not post to any
accounts, it will not print on the Journal Eniry Register. This entry will affect the Total Sales Tax
amount reflected on the Sales Tax Report and the Check Register. All columns in the grid may be
sorted by clicking on the headings.
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Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the sales tax.

Sales Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the check number entered. No “adjusting™
is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.

Food Tax for Wrong Amount

This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable food taxes
paid. The “Food Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exists to correct the amount of food tax entered on a
check that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No “adjusting” is necessary. This entry
simply replaces the preexisting tax amount with the “correct” tax amount. Since this entry does not post
to any accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entry Register.
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Field Name: Fxplanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the food tax.

Food Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the check number entered. No “adjusting”
is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen.

Event Code Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check or receipt that should include an Event
Code.
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Field Name: Exvlanation (A4ll fields are required).

Transaction Type: Choose the type of transaction to adjust.
Check/Receipt Number: Enter the number of the transaction to adjust.

To edit an Event Code entry, select the transaction type and click the “Display” button to display the
transaction details. Click “Edit”, select the desired event code from the drop-down list, and click
“Save”.

1099 Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check that should include a 1099 amount or that
has been posted with the wrong 1099 amount.
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Field Name: Explanation (4l fields are required).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date can be within the calendar year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the 1099 amount.

1099 Amount: Enter the correct 1099 amount for the check number entered. No “adjusting” is
necessary as this new 1099 amount will replace the existing amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Review JEs

Review JEs provides a detailed viewing of all posted journal entries. Either click on the JE you would
like to view or use the Find button to quickly search by number, date, amount or reference. Resulis of a
JE secarch can be printed. A proof sheet for certain posted JEs may be reprinted from this screen by
clicking on “Reprint JE”.
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This journal entry is designed to void previously posted, unneeded journal entries. The types of journal
entries that may be voided are: Bank Interest, Bank Charges, and Returned Checks. Only these types of
journal entries, posted after the last reconciled bank statement date, will be available to be voided from
this screen.

Click on the JE to void from the Journal Entry Register list. All the fields, except the Reference, will
automatically quick fill with the highlighted JE’s information. Enter a reference and click on the
“Generate Proof Sheet” button.
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A preview of the Void JE Proof Sheet will then display at the bottom of the screen. The void date,
amount, and accounts for the Void JE entry will be the same as those of the original JE. You must click
on the Save and Post button to post the void entry and to print the Void JE Proof Sheet.

B L
JOURNAL EWTRY ) BT

. BOS0 00 AagemEs T

In order to “reverse” a journal entry not listed on the Void JE screen, enter the exact same journal
entry again, but this time enter the amount as a negative.

In order to “reverse” any of the transfer Journal Entries enter the same information again, but
reverse the accounts.

In order to “reverse” a Check for Wrong Amount or Receipt for Wrong Amount Journal Entry, enter
the exact same journal entry again, but this time enter the New Amount as it was before you made the
first journal entry.

Cancel Prior SFO Check

Use this journal entry to cancel (void) an old outstanding check which was written before SchoolFunds
Online was started. This entry will add the check amount back to the accounts and remove the check
from the Outstanding Checks List.

T

S TRAMSACTION DRTE

30K F i BT TRER TUL e il By

Chacel Frice SFtF Check
Jawtaid Fory Proaf Steed
FHA Fraining Fhed
ELx Bt

Trowetee e RN
TedNde  Jmsts

Cork fmeenz 4540

pobdd  YHOSE Gevm
s SEHESD Sxhaiount

Rz el ehis

Field Name: Explanation (4il fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step 1). Change this date if necessary.

Prior Check: Choose the check to cancel from the drop down list.
Check Amount: Will quick fill when check is selected.
Post to Account: Select the account for which the check amount should be added.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.
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Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verity all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Revenue and Expense

Use this journal entry to move funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post an
expense entry to the “giving” account and a revenue entry to the “receiving” account. An offsetting
revenue and expense entry will post to the offset (Cash) account.
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Field Name: Explanation (4l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Amount: Enter the amount to be moved.

Take From Account: Select the account number to move an amount from and post an expense entry.
Add to Account: Seclect the account number to move the amount to and post a revenue entry.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet,

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet,
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Journal Entry Register

After journal entries have printed and posted, print the journal entry register for documentation. This
register may be printed at any time. It can be printed by date range for all items or a single “Journal
Entry Type” may be selected as well as the option to exclude transfers. The Journal Entry Register is a
listing of the journal entries posted during the date range entered. To print a journal entry register,
choose Registers, Journal Entry.
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Section 6: Purchasing Process

Encumbrances may be posted in SchoolFunds Online by entering a purchase order. Once a purchase
order is entered (saved) and posted, the encumbrance entry is automatically posted to the accounts.
Clicking on PO’s will display the following processes:

New Enter a new purchase order or edit an unposted purchase order.
Review  View or Find a purchase order that has already been posted.
Print Print saved purchase orders that are still unposted.

Post Post selected manual purchase orders to accounts.

Void Void a purchase order by posting a negative encumbrance entry.

Liquidate Close (zero out) an open encumbrance by posting a liquidating entry.

Entering Purchase Orders
Click on PO’s, New PO to display a blank purchase order screen. Below is an example of a completed
purchase order to be printed.
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Field Name: Explanation

* Indicates Required Fields
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*PQ Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year. Once a date is entered on the first purchase order, the date will
automatically appear on subsequent purchase orders (entered during the same session). SchoolFunds
Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Number: Type the word PRINT to print a PO form. When printing PO’s, the PO number is assigned
as the PO’s print. To post a manual purchase order, enter the purchase order number in this field.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested the purchase order. This name will print
on the purchase order.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors, To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was setup for
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab. The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor.” The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering
OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option of making
that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor
as a favorite,

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (!) to display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor and select. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) and when the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

%%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax calculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts checked ¥ as Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.
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Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order.

“Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number. The product number will print next to the
product description.

«Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Taxable: If sales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item.

*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are posting the purchase order against.
A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted..

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

Amount; Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save button to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Unposted Purchase Order Register box in the
lower portion of the screen. If your school district requires prior approval, a message will display
confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that the PO must be approved prior to printing.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Purchase Order:

Editing/Deleting Purchase Orders (Within Purchase Orders, New)
Any saved purchase orders that are listed in the Unposted Purchase Order Register (lower half of the
screen) may be edited or deleted.

To edit a purchase order, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the register. The
purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Save
button. To delete a PO, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the register; the
purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen, and click the Delete button.

Printing and Posting Purchase Orders

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. After the purchase orders have
been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed and posted to their accounts.
Once you confirm the purchase orders have printed correctly, post them to the accounts. Remember the
steps by thinking about the 3P’s — I) Preview; 2} Print; 3) Post

How to Print Purchase Orders
Select PO’s, Print PO’s from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new PO screen.

PRINT - ' ' 2092014 R I |Pender-Burkot
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The “Print PO’s” screen will display the starting PO number to be printed. The first PO number
originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The PO number will automatically
increment as PO’s print and/ox post. If the first PO number to print is incorrect, it may be changed
by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print all POs indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the POs selected with a check mark will print.
3. Select by date: Print POs only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amount of the POs to print will display in the upper right
corner.

Remember the 3P’s — 1) Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post.

PO Print/Preview
The preview screen allows you to review each PO that will print.

First click the Preview PO button (Step 1). As shown below, a print preview of the PO(s) appears along
with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary corrections. If you find an error and
do not want the PO’s to print, return to PO’s, New PO and select the PO(s) to edit. After saving the
changes, return to PO’s, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon (at the top of
the preview screen).

After all the PO’s have successfully printed, and you have the PO in your hands, click the Post PO
button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click “Yes” if POs printed correctly; “No” if they
didn’t. To reprint, verify the starting PO number, select the PO to print, and start the 3P’s again -
Stepl)Preview; Step2)Print; Step 3)Post.
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Entering and Posting Manual Purchase Orders
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. However, the user may create
and post a manual receipt if necessary. To enter and post a manual PO, follow these steps:

Click on PQ’s, New PO to display a purchase order entry screen.

BiAGTT LF =] 1806 1110035 Qeracat

Note: The PO number (below the date) indicates that the PO will not be printed; only posted.

Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields

*PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year.

*PQ Number: Enter the manual PO number. Afier entering the manual PO number, the system
automatically increments the number for the next PO (entered during the same session). A notification
will appear if you try to save a PO with a duplicate number.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested the purchase order. This name will print
on the purchase order.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
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vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was setup for
this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab. The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor.” The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering
OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. If this is
not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Favorite Vendor: If a vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option of making
that vendor a favorite, Type in the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches
will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor
as a favorite.

Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (!) to display all
vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor and select. If you no longer want to make a
vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (1) and when the vendor displays, remove the check
mark from Favorite Vendor.

Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax calculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts checked ¥ as Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order,

*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number. The product number will print next to the
product description.

*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Taxable: Ifsales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item.
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*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the account that you are posting this purchase order
against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the
down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save butten to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Unposted Purchase Order Register in the
lower portion of the screen. If your school district requires prior approval, a message will display
confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that the PO must be approved prior to posting,

Posting Manual Purchase Orders
Once manual POs have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the register view, they are ready to be
posted to their accounts.

How to Post a Manual PO - Select PO’s, Post PO’s from the menu.

Verify the selected PO(s) you wish to post are correct by clicking in the “Post” column and entering a
checkmark in the box. The number and amount of PO(s) to be posted will appear in the upper right-
hand corner. Click on the “Post” button.
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PO: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer PO’s:

» Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “New PO”.

» “PRINT? should default as the PO number. Enter PO information.

» Click the “Save” button to save each PO.

» Click the PRINT icon or Select PO’s Menu and choose “Print PO’s”.

» Verify first PO # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct PO # and tab).

» Select PO to be printed.

» Remember the 3P’s — Click “Preview PO” — ¥ P

> P(g will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to print —
2" P,

» Click “Post PO” if all PO’s printed correctly — 3™ P.

» When the confirmation message displays, click “Yes” if PO’s printed
correctly or “No” if they did not.

> This completes posting and printing POs.
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Steps for Manual PO:

» Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “New PO”.

» Enter the PO date and the PO number (if necessary). Enter PO information.
» Click the “Save” button to save each PO.

» Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “Post PO’s”.

» Select PO to be posted.

» Click “Post”.

» This completes posting of the PO.
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Voiding Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders that have been posted to the system (and not liquidated) may be voided. The void
process will post a negative encumbrance to the account that the purchase order was originally posted to.
To void a purchase order, select PO’s, Void PO’s.
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Select a PO to void by clicking in the “Void” column and enter an explanation. The number and amount
of purchase order(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as the
date for the void to be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as the
void date. Click on the “Void” button. As shown below, a void Purchase Order Proof Sheet preview
screen will display. The proof sheet details the voided PO and provides documentation of the voided
transaction.
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Liquidating Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders are liquidated via the check entry screen. When entering a check that should reference
(liquidate) a purchase order, enter the purchase order number in the purchase order field. Click with the
mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted. When the PO number is
inserted, the vendor and description will quickfill and the PO amount automatically appears in the PO
Liq Amt column. The entire purchase order balance may be liquidated. Change the PO Liq Amt only if
you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open PO balance.

You may also liquidate a posted purchase order that has been paid, but was not referenced when the
check was entered, from the PO’s, Liquidate PO’s screen. Select the purchase order by clicking in the
“Liquid.” column, enter the Liquidating Check # and Liquidation Date and click on the Liquidate PO
button.
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Editing Purchase Orders

(Only availabie if activated by the District Administrator.)

To edit an existing purchase order, select PO’s, Edit PO’s. From the Purchase Order Register, select
(highlight) the purchase order to edit. The purchase order’s current information will then display in the
upper portion of the screen. Edit any item on the description line. The PO Date, Number, and Vendor
cannot be edited. Make the changes and click Update. Click the Print button to reprint the PO after
edits are made.

Purchase Orders: Review

PO’s, Review PQ’s provides a detailed viewing of posted purchase orders. Either click on the purchase
order you would like to view, or rather than scrolling down a long list of purchase orders, use the Find
feature to quickly search for a PO by number, date, amount, description, or vendor. Print the results of
the search by clicking the Print button. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the
headings.

Purchase Orders: Reprint

The Purchase Orders reprint function provides a detailed reprint of posted purchase orders. To reprint a
PO, click on PO’s, Review PO’s. Click on the Reprint POs button. Sclect the PO to reprint by
clicking on the line of the PO in the Purchase Order Register. Click the Reprint PO button and the PO
reprint preview will appear below the button. Click the printer icon to reprint the PO.

Purchase Orders: Register

After PO’s have printed and posted print the PO register for documentation. The register may be printed
at any time. They may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the PO register, click
on Registers and choose PO. Select a date range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order
button.

Purchase Orders: Void PO Register

After PO’s have been voided print the Void PO Register for documentation. The register may be printed
at any time and may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the Void PO Register,
click on Registers and choose Void PO. Select a date or number range and click on either the Ascending
or Descending order button.

Section 8: Registers Menu

Registers are transactional listings that can be printed by date or number range and sorted by Ascending
or Descending order for the following:

Check

Receipt

Journal Entry

PO

Payment Voucher — Provides payment detail with signature lines for approval,

Deposit Summary — A deposit list, for a specified date range, that includes the date, 1D #, amount, and
reconciled status for each deposit posted. This report also calculates the grand total of all the deposits
posted during the date range entered. You may also view a deposit’s detail by entering the Deposit 1D #
in the small box stating “View Deposit Detail.” This shows a list of the individual receip((s) that
comprised a particular deposit with cash and check totals for each, if applicable.

Void Check
Void Receipt
Void PO Register
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Section 9: Reports Menu

Receipts and Disbursements — A monthly statement, as of the ending date entered, for all active
accounts. This report lists the beginning month balance, current ending balance, month-to-date and
year-to-date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for each individual account. Printing
may be done by detail, summary, series totals, or account print group. The wildcard search allows
printing of all accounts with a common number component. This report can be printed for 2 years prior
to the current year.

Account Reports»
Account History — A chronological, transaction type or account group listing of an account’s
posted transactions (checks, receipts, journal entries, liquidations, and POs) for the date range
entered as well as the current YTD account balance. To run by a specific account pattern, click
the option, type the first digits of the account pattern, and click "Generate Report”.

Chart of Accounts — An alphabetical or numerical listing of all accounts including the account
number, title, manager, type, status, clear at year end status, and current balance.

Available Funds — Used to calculate an available funds total by subtracting the account balance
of any account(s) flagged as Restricted Funds from the total Asset account balance(s). Go to
Data Files, Accounts to designate desired account(s) with the account type of “Restricted
Funds”.

Trial Balance — Lists all active accounts with balances as of the current date. Debit and credit
account balances are totaled at the end of the report.

Month To Date - Lists Month to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for
each account.

Year To Date - Lists Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for each
account.

Budget Report — A statement for all active accounts as of the ending date entered that includes
the beginning budget, Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, encumbrances, and the
remaining budget balance. The beginning budget amounts for each account are entered on the
DataFiles, Account screen.

Vendor Reportsh
Vendor History — A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all checks written to a
specified vendor. Choose “Select All” to request a history report for every active vendor at once.
Note: Vendor must be saved in the Data Files/Vendor file to print ou this report.

Vendor Listing — An alphabetical listing of all vendors saved in the Data Files/Vendor file. The
listing includes name, address, telephone number, SSN/Tax ID, vendor code, and total paid YTD
for all vendors.

1099 Report - A report of 1099 vendors that have transactions posted during the specified date
range. The report lists each vendor’s name, address, and social security number, along with each
check number, date and amount paid. Nete: Vendor must be flagged 1099 “Y” in Data
Files/Vendor to print.

One Time Vendor — Lists payments made to vendors that are not saved in Datafiles/Vendor.

Receiptee Reportsh
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Receiptee History — A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all receipts written to a
specified Receiptee. Choose “Select All” to request a history report for every active receiptee at
once. Note: Receiptee must be saved in DataFiles, Receiptee fo print on this report.

Receiptee Listing — An alphabetical listing of all receiptees saved in the Data Files/Receiptee
file. The listing includes every receiptee’s name, address, telephone number, vendor code,
status, and total received YTD.

One Time Receiptee - Lists receipts posted to receiptees that are not saved in
Datafiles/Receiptee.

PO Reports»
PO History — Details all posted transaction(s) pertaining to a specified PO #. Transactions
included are the original posting entry of the PO as well as any Liquidation and/or Expenditure
entries. The individual transaction detail line contains pertinent information such as date, vendor
name, account number and name, transaction type, and amount. Also, for easy quick reference,
the posting date of the PO, original amount, and remaining open balance is noted in a box in the
upper right hand corner of the report.

Open PO’s — A current list of all purchase orders that have not been completely liquidated or
voided. The list can be sorted by PO #, vendor name, or account number.

Event Codes Reports»
Event Code List — An alphabetical listing of all Event Codes entered for a specified date range.
The listing includes each Event Codes’ ID, Description, Sponsor, Start Date, and End Date.

Profit Loss — This report is used to calculate the Profit/Loss of the Event Codes selected for the
date range entered. This report may be ran by Summary for all Events, by Detail for an Event
Code, or a selected Manager.

Sales Tax Reports)»
Sales Tax — Provides the total, by county, of sales tax paid during a specified date range. Note:
When entering a new check, the sales tax box must be completed for the sales tax paid amount
to be included on the report,

Sales Tax Edit — Lists all checks written with sales tax entered.

No Tax Payments — Lists all invoices paid to vendors with “No Tax” checked on the vendor
setup screen. The report calculates the amount of sales tax due on the total amount of invoices
paid for a specified date range.

Sales Tax on Receipts — Lists all receipts posted with one or more taxable “Y” detail lines.
Based on the tax rate percentage entered, the “Total Tax Due for Period” is calculated.

Section 10: Bank Reconciliation

SchoolFunds Online provides an easy-to-use bank reconciliation screen to reconcile SchoolFunds
Online to the bank statement balance. Before beginning the bank reconciliation process, all transactions
to be reconciled for the month. including checks, receipts. journal entries (bank interest, bank charges,
returned checks and re-deposits) must be posted.

How to use the bank reconciliation screen:

To begin, click on the top Bank Reconciliation Menu and choose Reconcile. Start the reconciliation
process by answering the questions (Steps # 1 — 7) in orange font found in the top left portion of the
screen. These “step questions” will guide you through the bank reconciliation process step-by-step.
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As each of the “step questions” are answered, the numbers automatically calculate and appear in the
blue and white grid. The blue and white grid on the right portion of the screen cannot be edited. Make
any necessary changes by using the “step questions” found at the top of the reconciliation screen.

The “step questions” coordinate with the orange step buttons on the left side of the screen. For the first
bank reconciliation, follow the “steps” one at a time;, however, you can skip from different steps by
clicking on the orange step buttons.

Step 1; Statement ending date
Sed the stetement ehding dale -1l

STATEMENE DATE $50072014

ANK BALANCE » GIFERASSETS s § T
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Step #1 Statement Ending Date

The first step asks to confirm the statement ending date. This date will automatically increment to the
last day of the month to be reconciled (ahways leave this date as the last calendar day of the month.) 1t
the date is correct, click Yes/Next to advance to the next screen. If the date is not correct, enter the
desired statement ending date and click on Change Date to accept changes, continue with the Y es/Next
button.

Step #2 Statement Ending Balance

The next step asks for the bank staternent ending balance. Type in the ending (also referred to as
closing, current or new) checking account balance as it appears on the bank statement and click Next
Step to continue.

Step #3 Deposits

Step #3 lists the deposits that have been posted in SchoolFunds Online. Compare these deposits with the
deposits listed on the bank statement and select the “cleared deposits”. To selecta deposit, click in the
select column with the mouse and a v'will appear. As the deposits are selected, you will notice a deposit
count and total amount that should match the bank statement totals. Note: If any returned checks have
been re-deposited, the bank statement’s deposit amount will be more (by the amount of the re-
deposits) than the deposit total. You will still balance in the end if you have posted the returned check
Journal entry (with a “Y”) for each re-deposit.

Deposits dated before or on the statement date that do not have a v" will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Deposits in Transit. After selecting all the cleared deposits, click on Print DIT to print the
Deposits in Transit Report and click Next Step.

Step #4 Checks

Step #4 lists the checks that have posted in SchoolFunds Online. Compare these checks with the checks
listed on the bank statement and select the “cleared checks”. To select a check, click in the select
column with the mouse and a v* will appear. As the checks are selected, you will notice a check count
and total amount that should match the bank statement totals.

Checks dated on or before the statement date that do not have a v* will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Outstanding Checks. You may also clear “Old Outstanding Checks” from this step. “Old
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Outstanding Checks” are checks that were outstanding when SchoolFunds Online was initially set-up.
Click on View Old Checks to sec a listing of these checks. A list of all cleared checks may be printed
by clicking Print Cleared Checks. Once all the cleared checks have been selected, click on Print Out.
Checks to print the Outstanding Checks List and click Next Step.

Step #5 Other Non-Posted Items

This step allows you to enter non-posted items — Other Additions (Add) or Other Deductions (Less) to
the reconciliation. This should only be used as a temporary solution for non-posted bank errors or
any other non-posted miscellaneous items that will be corrected in a following month. 1f the bank
makes an error (which they will eventually correct), just decide whether the item should be added or
subtracted in order to balance with the Receipts and Disbursements Report. Type in the description and
enter the amount of the error on the appropriate add or less line and click Next Step.

Note: If the bank is not going to correct their error and a Journal Entry has already been posted to
adjust your books, do not enter anything on this screen just click Next Step.

Step #6 Other Assets

This step is for schools with investment, money market, savings accounts, etc. Verify the asset account
description(s) and their account balance(s) and click Next Step. Month-to-month, the account(s)
description and ending month balances will display. If you do not have any other asset accounts, click
on Next Step to advance to Step #7.

Step #7 Finished

Step #7 is the final step that confirms whether or not you’re in balance. As you work through the bank
reconciliation screen, the blue and white reconciliation grid is constantly updating and calculating the
Bank Balance + Other Assets Total. This total should equal the Receipts and Disbursements Report
Ending Asset Balance (also found on the reconciliation screen). If these two totals (found in the yellow
boxes) agree when you click on Step #7, a Congratulations message will display.

To complete the reconciliation process, follow the instructions in the Step #7 Congratulations message.
Click on the Generate Report button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank
Reconciliation. After printing the Bank Reconciliation, be sure you return to the top of the screen and
click on the big green Finish button.

Note: Be sure to print the Bank Reconciliation page. You must print the Bank Reconciliation and
click on the big green Finish button to complete the bank reconciliation month-end process and
clear the grid totals for the next month.

Out of Balance?

If on Step #7 the figures in the yellow boxes on the reconciliation screen do not equal (the Receipts and
Disbursements Report Ending Asset Balance compared to the Bank Balance + Other Assets), the out of
balance message will display and show how much you are out of balance.

At this point, click on Previous Step to review the reconciliation steps or Help to display a list of
balancing suggestions. Check off each box as you work your way through the help list.

All screen information is saved as you go, so when an error is located, make the correction in
SchoolFunds Online, return to bank reconciliation screen and proceed from that step. Once the Receipts
and Disbursements Ending Asset Balance and the Bank Balance + Other Assets (yellow box amounts)
equal, click on Step #7 Finished to receive the Congratulations message. Click on the Generate Report
button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank Reconciliation. After printing the
Bank Reconciliation, be sure you return to the top of the screen and click on the big green Finish
button.
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Reprint Bank Reconciliation

You may reprint a Bank Reconciliation Report, Deposit in Transit, and/or Outstanding Check List for
any month previously reconciled. From the Bank Reconciliation Menu, choose Reprint Past
Reconciliations.

Section 11: Help Menu

The Help Menu provides access to the most current SFO Manual, Remote Support, and Order Forms.
Select Manual and you have the option to Open, Save, or Save As.

Select Remote Support once instructed by the TRA Support Representative for desktop assistance.
Select Order Forms to download the newest forms catalog or to place an order online.

Training Feedback is used after the initial training on SFO.

Section 12: Appendix

Sample copy of all Reports and Registers available in SchoolFunds Online.

SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’s Guide - 5/2015 66



STOZ/§ —2pinD) §,.4280) [T 2UUO) SPURLIIOOHIT

L9

Receipts and Disbursements Report
TRA Training School 9
Ending Date : 3/31/2015

Aonth To Date Year To Date

Account Beg. Mth. Bal Receipts Disbuorsements Transiers Encumbrances Ending Bal. Receipts Disbursements Transiers Encumbrances
1000.000 General $4,422,00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,422.00 $2.00 $57.00 £06.60 $428.00
1010.00¢ Interest $55.25 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $55.25 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1020.00C NSF Account $0.00 $0.08 5£0.00 $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
1030.060 Donatians $2,900.00 £0.90 30.00 $0.00 50.00 $2,900.00 50.00 $0.00 ($100.003 $0.00
1040.000 Faculty $1,800.00 $0.00 50.60 £0.00 50.00 £$1,000.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00
1100000 Media $639.50 %0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.50 $839.50 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $160.50
1110.000 Beok Fair £0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50,00
1120.000 School Picowres $1,232.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $1,232.50 40,60 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00
1130.000 Schocl Store $785.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.03 $785.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $0.00
1140.00¢ Vending 300,60 £0.00 £0,00 40,00 50.00 $300.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Series 1 Totais £11,534.25 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,524.25 $7.00 $59.00 {$100.00} $588.50
2000.000 Fundratsers $30.00 50.00 50.00 £0.00 £0,00 $20.00 $20.00 £0.00 0,00 £0.00
2010.000 Field Trip $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.60 $35.00 $50.00 $55.00 §0.00 $0.00
2020.000 Freshman $100.00 40.0C $0.90 $0.00 50.00 $100,00 40,00 $0.00 £100.00 $0.00
2080.000 Yearbooks $300.06 000 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2090000 Textboaks £0,00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 40.00 $0.00 $0.00 40,00 $0.00
Series 2 Totals $455.00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $0.00 $455.00 $410.00 $55.00 $100.00 £0.00
3040,060 March of Dimes £0.00 40.00 £0.00 £0.00 0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Alonth To Date Year To Date
Account Beg. Mth. Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances Ending Bal. Receipts Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances
Totzt Regular Accounts  $11,989.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,989.25 $417.00 $114.00 $0.00 $588.50

End of Regular Accounts

0100.000 Cash Account $11,96925 20.00 $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $11,089.25 $417.00 $114.00 $0.00 $5380.50

Total Asset Accounts $11,980,.25 £0.00 $0.00 $06.00 $0.00 $11,989.25 $417.00 %114.00 $0.00 $588 50

End of Asset Accounts

{ certify that the above information is cofrect

Principal's Signature

Date
Linda James

Date
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Account History Report
TRA Training School 9
7172014 through 6:30,2015

Account Number:  01C0.000 Manager : Account Description :  Cash Account
Beg. Year Balance Receipts YTD Disbursements YTD Transfers YTD Enc. Dutstanding Current Balance
§12.274.75 $417.00 $114.00 £0.00 $588.50 $11,989.25
Date Type Ref, VendorfReceiptee Descrpbion Received Transfered Encumbered Liquidated Expended
7/28f2014  Purchase 1 hairis kecter 40.00 §1.00 $426.00 $0.00 $0.00
Order
7/28/2014 Check 1003 Zellybeans Skating Rink 40,00 £0.00 $0,00 50,00 £150,00
7/23/2014  Veoid Check 1003 Jallyheans Skating Rink 50,00 0,00 £0.00 €0.00  (£150.00)
7/28/2044  Check 1004 awards gallery £1.00 50,00 $0.00 0,00 £50,60
72802014 Check 1005 Rehmd 50,00 $0.00 50.6Q $0.00 $5.00
7/26/2014 FReceipt 103 Ezth Mills £300,00 50,00 £0.00 50.00 £0.00
7/28/2084  Purchase 2 barmas and ncbla 50,00 50,00 $160,50 50,00 $0.00
Order
7/28/2014 Retumed 418 Herman 1234 {5.00) 40.00 £0.00 50,00 $0.00
Check
7/23/2014 Retuned 432 Hermusn repayrant 45,00 §0.00 $0.00 40,00 £040
Check
7/31/2014  Bank 403 Tuly irderest £2.00 50,00 $0,00 50,00 50,00
Intesest
7/31/2014  Bank 447 bnk fea £0.00 §1L0D £0,00 $0.00 $2.00
Charge
7/31/2084  Bank 450 July Bank Interest $5.00 50,00 0,00 50,00 £0.00
Interest
7/31/2014  Bank 459 Juty Bank Chetgs 50,00 50,00 50,00 50,00 £7.00
Charge
7312014 Retumed 469 NSF Cke 10245 {515.00% 50,00 £0,00 50,00 5C.00
Check John Smith
8/15/2014 Chek 1006  Riverbank Zoo 50.00 0,00 50.00 50,00 £50.00
8/18{2084  Receipt 104 Jackson, Julie £40.00 0,00 50,00 50,00 50,00
8/13/2014 Recsipt 105 Mikts, Beth £70.00 $0.00 50,00 50,00 £0.00
8/10f201%4 FRetumed 475 Payment of NEF $15,00 0.00 %0,00 5000 £0.00
Check theck
$317.00 50.00 £5B8.50 50.00 $114.00
57172015 12:09:40 P TRA Training School 2 Pagalofl
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Chart of Accounts
TRA Training School
5212014

Fund
Baiance
Account Descriptlon Group Manzper Type Status YrEnd  Account Balance

Clear

1000.000
1010.000
1020.000
14330.000

i)
Wrapping i
moow Ty
2010001 Kfield trip

2050.000
2060.000
2070.000
2080.000
12090.000
3000.000

Box Top for Education GRANTS
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Available Funds Report
TRA Training School
A5 of : 63012013

Total Assets : Less Restricted : Availalile Funds :
$175.475.39 — §5,152.41 = $170,322.98
Asser Funds
Account Description. Amount
012.001 Cash Account $146,778 98
021_.003 CD{FTA $17,995.00
021.004 CD/Special Ed $2,696.41
021.0C5 CD/Student Council _ $8,005.00
$175,475.39
Resricted Frunds
Account Description Amount
918.000 ABLE'S FUND $5,152.41
$5.152 41

I ceriify the above information is comect

Principal’s

Signature

Preparer's

Signature

Date -

Date
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Trial Balance Report
TRA Training School 9

Balance as of : 3572015

Asset Acct Requilar Acct
Account Description Manager Type Balance Balance
0100.000 Cash Account A $11,589.25
1000.000 Genetal N $4,422.00
1010.000 Intorest N £55.25
1020.000 NSF Account N %0.00
1630.000 Denations N $2,000.00
1040.000 Faculty N $1,000.00
1100.000 Media N £839.50
1110.000 Book Fair N £0.00
1120.000 School Pidures N $1,232.50
1130.000 School Store N £785.00
1140.000 Vending N £300.00
2006.000 Fundraisers N $20.00
2010.000 Feld Tvip N $35.00
2020.000 Freshman N £100.00
208D.000 Yearbooks N £300,00
2090.000 Textbooks N £0.00
3040.000 March of Dimes N £0.00
Total Debifs Total Cradits
%11,089.25 $11,989.25
512015 12:11:42 PM TRA Training Schod! § Page 1
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Month to Dafe Report
TRA Training School 9
End Date : 3/31/2013

Al:count.Number Beg Mtk Bal Receipts Dishursements  Transfers BDD&::;. =t Encumb. Net Balance

1000.000 General $4,850.00 $0.00 £0.00 40.00 $4,850.00 428,00 $4,422.00

1010.000 Interest $55.25 40.00 $0.00 40,00 455.25 $0.00 $55.25

1020.000 NSF Account £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

1030.000 Donations $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $2,900.00 $0.00 $2,900.00

1040.000 Facuity $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0,00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

1100.000 Media $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $160.50 $839.50

1110.000 Book Fair %0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $0.00

1120.000 School $1,232.50 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 £1,232.50 40.00 +1,232.50

Pictures

1130.000 School Store $785.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $785.00 $0.00 $785.00

1140.000 Vending $300.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £300.00 $06.00 $300.00

2000.000 Fundralsars $20,00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 420,00 $0.00 $20.00

2010,000 Freld Trip $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $35.00 $06.00 $35.00

2020.000 Freshman $100.00 50,00 $0.00 £0.00 $100.00 $.00 $100.00

20€0.000 Yearbooks £300.00 £0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00

2080.000 Textbooks $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3040.000 March of $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Dimes
%
}
i
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Totals : #12,577.70 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 %12,577.7%

Cash/’Checking Balance : $11,989.25

1 castify the above information is cormect

Principal's Signature

Dafe
Preparers Signature

Date

S71f2015 12:13:34 PM TRA Training School 9

$11,989.25
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Year to Date Reporf
TRA Training School 9
Ending Date: 3/31/2015

Series 1
Beg. Yr. Bal Receipts Disbursenents Transfers Ending Bal.
1000.000 Generat %4,905.00 32.00 $57.00 £0.00 $4 850.00
1010.000 Inferest 35025 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 35525
1020.000 NSF Accourit $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00
1020.000 Donations $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 (5100.00) $2,800.00
1040.000 Facuity $1,000.00 50.00 $0.00 20.00 31,000.00
1100.000 Media $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 20.00 $1,000.00
1110.000 Book Fair $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00
1120.000 School Pictures $1,234.50 30.00 $2.00 50.00 $1,232.50
1130.000 Schaool Store §785.00 $0.00 $0.00 g0.00 $765.00 J‘
1140.000 Vending £300.00 80.00 10.00 $0.00 $300.00 ‘\
Series 1 total $12,274.75 %7.00 $59.00 {$100.00}% $12,122.75
Series 2
Beg. Yr. Bal Receipls Disbursements Transfers Ending Bai.
2000.000 Fundratsers $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00
2010.000 Field Trip $0.00 $90.00 $55.00 $0.00 53500
20320.000 Freshman $0.00 30.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
2080.000 Yearbcoks $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 %0.00 $300.00
20080.000 Textbooks $0.00 $0.00 50.0C S0.00 $0.00
Series 2 total $0.00 $410.00 $55.00 $100.00 545500
Series 3
Beg.T. Bal Receipis Disbursemenis Tmanslers Ending Bal.
3040.000 March of Dimes $0.00 %0.00 $0.0D 50.00 $0.00
Totai for General Accis §12,274.75 i7.00 $114.00 $0.60 $12,577.75
Total Reguiar Accounts 31227475 $417.00 $114.00 0.00  $12677.95
End of Regular Accounts
Series 0

Beg. ¥r. Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Ending Bal.
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Series 0

Beq. ¥r. Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Ending Bal.
0100 .000 Cash Account $12.274.75 #17.00 $114.60 $0.00 $12.577.75
Total Asset Accounts 51227475 5417.00 $114.00 3000 MM257775

End of Asset Accounts
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Budget Report
TRA Training School ¢
Ending Date - 373172015

Beginning Remaining 1

Account Budget Receipts  Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances Budpet Bal. |
1000.000 General 50,00 $2.00 $57.00 50,00 $428.00 {$483.00}
1010.000 Interest 500 55,00 $0,00 2000 40,00 35.00
1020.000 NSF Account 40,00 50,00 0.00 $0.00 £0.00 30.00
1030.000 Denations 30.00 50.00 50,00 {$100.03) $0,00 {$100.00}
1040.000 Faculty 40,00 50,00 £0.00 50,00 £0.00 0.00
1100,000 Media 50,00 40,00 £0.00 £0,00 $160.50 {%160.50}
1110.000 Book Fair 30,00 40,00 £0.00 §0.00 £0.00 £0.00
1120.000 School Pictures 46,00  sh0 £2.00 £0.00 $0.00 {52.00}
1130.000 Schocl Store 40,040 $0.,00 £0.00 £0,00 £0.00 4000
1140.000 Vending 50,00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00

Series I Totals $0.00 $7.00 $59.00 {$100.00) %588,50 {$740.50)
2000.000 Fundsaisess 40,00 $20.00 56,00 50.00 $0.00 £20.00
2010.000 Reld Trip 50,00 £50.00 455.00 £0.00 £0.0¢ 435,00
2020.000 Freshman 50,00 2100 £0.00 5100,00 £0,00 $100.00
2080000 Yearbooks 40,00 $300.00 £0.00 so0.co 40.00 330000
2090.000 Textbooks £0.00 50,00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

Series 2 Totals £0.00 $410.00 £55.00 %$100.00 $0.00 §455.00
3040.000 March of Dimes 50,00 50.00 $0,00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00

Series 3 Tolals £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50,00 £0.00 $0.00
Total Regular Accounts $0.00 $417.00 $114.00 $0.00 $586.50 {5285.50}

End of Regular Accounts

010,000 Cash Account 10.00 $417.00 $114.00 £0.00 $556,50 {4285.50)
Saries {i Totals 50,00 $417.00 $214.00 $0.00 $584.5D (5285.50)
Total Asset Accounts 40,00 $417.00 £114.00 $0.00 5588.50 {$285.50)

End of Asset Accounts
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Vendor History
TRA Training School

/122012 through 5/11/2013

Office Depot
Address Check Date Chieck #  Description Invoice # PO# Accoupnt#  Status Amount:
1y010jeander Drive 2201 a2 enter wrong amount 1010.000.00  Recon {$60.6K))
-office suppiies 1000600 Recon $283.69
Total for Check # 2021 422869
19010leander Drive f12/amz  x22 supplies for science lab 5503.411.36  Posted $107.00
10010leander Drive 10/16/2012 2024 printer paper 5503.411.00  Posted $20.00
credit SRLOATAN  Posted {$20.00)
awards 24 581.414.00  Posted SHLOY
Total for Check # 2024 $20.4K)
Aii1oleander Drive 12/30/20112 2028 Laptop 5100141100 Posted $L052.00
Tota} for Vendor : $1,407.89
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¥ Denotes districk wide vendor

Fendor Listing
TRA4 Training School
Listing us of - 5/16/2013

Vendor Mame Address City State  Tip 55N/Tax ID Vendor Code Paid ¥TD

AAA Storage 16 Shine St Wilscn MC 28559 Minotity Camned

Amy Shapiro PO B30 Witmington NC 28412 XO(-X04-4517

Art Blake 3698 South Main 5t Wilmington NC 28403 Si.05204

Arthur Anderson 100 Ozk Ave Wallace NC 28466 W-XX-1771 B210.00

Arthur Shapiro PO Box SCO Wimington NG 28412 XA-XKF214

¥ Bub’s Ballet Studio

Babs McDunce 8976 New Center Drive WEmington NC ZB4D3 - X538

Barbara Davis K118

Bames and Moble 334 Town Center Drive Wilmington NC 28412

Bed Bath znd Beyond 344 New Center Drive Hew Bam NC 27655 FX-XA1BF7

BenderBurkot Schoal Supply 1200 Elm St Pollackevilie NG 24545 Femula Cwned S10e.00

Best Huy

Biue Ivy Knowles 554 West Bank Road Loz Angales CA 31170 LO-XK-1111

Bob Barker XA-¥ (BB

Boh Smith 149 Main 5% Wallace NG 23466 CCE-XX-8338  Femake Owned

Boh's Bakery Witmington NC HA-XXE7ES

Bosermnan's

Brandcn Boaker 762 Eact Main 5t Hampstead NC 28595 NO-XA-9636

Burgaw Milling Company 3:hd Hwy 117 N Burgaw ML 28425 Female Ownad

Calvin Brama PO Bax 977 Durham KT 27850 Minority Orwnad 5200.04

Chatie’s Chocclates

* Citgo 1287 Wrightsville Ave. Wémington HC 2B40% XNR-X-B748

Dominos €15 Qlaznder Drive Wimington WG 285L7

Darcthy A Webh 879 Dctphin G WEmington NC 28403 HXA-XA-E555

Ehzabeth Willams 2500 Hobart Drive Wimington KT 28405 X-KX-1224

* Evan Richards 1158 Point Rd Wimington NC 2344

Finkbestein's PO Bax 4371 Wallace NC 2B466

Frederick Meyer PO Box GBS Castle Hayne NC 28405

Hugh O'Beian Youth Leadership 31255 Codar Valley Drive  WesHake Valley CA 91382

Jackson Browne 7089 Elm St Ok Island NC 27874 KK-KX-670%

Joff and Mark Minority Cwned

eff Fordund 15t and 2nd street Wemington NC 28412 Minority Owned

Jeff Johnsan 161 Main 5¢ Wallace NG 28433 Minority Caned $174.98

Jim Bempsey 7854 Gata Dr. Washingion D 83745 Minority Owned

3o Frankhn 1 Newtown Rd Wilminghon MC 28401 WK-XX-3063  MinotEy Caned

Jose Rodriguez 2564 Skag Park Rd Buigaw NG 20411 XH-XAGRT7

571072013 1:40:12 PM TRA Training School Page 1
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1099 Payments
TRA Training School
1172013 through 5/11/2013

vendor ; Arthur Anderson 55N X0(-XX-1771 Tax ID :
DBA: Official
100 Oak Ave Centrat Office Vendor # :
Wallace, NC 28466
Check # Check Date Check Amount Paid 1099 Amount
20340 3/8/2013 $99.00 $99.(1)
Total Payments for Vendor ¢ Arthur Andersan $990.00
Total Number of Payments : 1 Grand Total $99.00
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One Time Vendor Keporf
TRA Training Schaal
712012 through 5/11/2013

Check # Date Account # Amotnt Reconciled Payee Name
2020 9/26/2012 5503.411.14 $5.00 No Frank Deal
Total One Time Vendor Payments $5.00
Number of Checks : 1

SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’s Guide — 5/2015 87



Receiptee History

TRA Training School
712012 through 6/36/2013

All Receiptees

Receiptee Receipt Date Receipt #  Description Void Account # Antount
Ann Adams 24{2013 120 Janes Yearbgok No 939,000 $15.00
Smith Yearbook No 939.000 $15.00
Nelson yearbook, No 939,000 $15.00
Burton yearbook No $39.000 $15.00
$60.00
Total for Receiptee $60.00
Johnson, Jepnifer 8722012 119 special olympics donation No 934,300 $100.00
Total for Receiptee $100.00
Total Receipts for Dale Range : $160.00
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Receiptee Listing
TRA Training School
Listing as of - 5/10/2013

Receiptee Name Address City State Zip Phone Code Iz:ﬁc:ii‘; Received YTD
Amy Jones Active $0.00
Ann Adants Active 6600
Becker, Samantha Active $0.00
Burgess, Amy Active $0.00
Johnson, Jennifer Active $100.18)
Jones, Jennifer 1st grade Active SO0
Masters, Kayla Active .00
Morgan, David Adive 34,00
Morgan, Susan Active $0.00
Nelson, Saily Active $0.00
Smith, Nancy Active $r00
Void Active $0.00
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Orne Time Receiptee Report
TRA Training School
/172012 through 4/30/2013

Receipt #  ReceiptDate  Account # Ambunt Void Receiptee Name
1022 9/26/2012 5503.411.14 $30.00 Mary Witkins
Tatal One Time Receiptee Paynients : $30.00
Number of Receipts : 1
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PO History
TRA Training Schoeol

PO: 999-1
Date of PO & 6/24/2013 To: Mike's Farm PO Sub Total §500.00
Discount
Status : Liquidated e $Q'.0.U
Requested By : Total Less Discount $500.00
Shipping and Handling $0.00
Nokes : Sales Tax 7.00 % $0.00
PO Totat Amaunt $500.00
Uguidated
PO Detatls
Description Product # Account Qty. Unit Price Totat Liq. Balance
first grade field trip 2010.000 Fleld Trp 1 £250.00 $250.00 $0.00
second grade field trip 2010.000 Fleld Trip 1 §250.00 £250.00 %0.00
Payment History
Check Daba Dascription Account Luq. Amount. Pald
5 6f24/2013 fiest grade field trip 2010.000 Fiekd Trip $250.00 4250,00
5 62412013 second grade field trip 2010000 Ficld Trip $0.00 30.00
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Open PO Report
TRA Training School

Asof : 5/10/2013
PO # PO Date Acct. # Amiount Amount Lig. Balance Payee
22 8/8f2012 5110.411.01 $100.00 $50.00 $50.00 Walmart
24 8/16/2012 5810.414.00 $48.15 $20.00 $28.15 Office Depot
25 10/17/2012 6500.327.00 $32.59 $0.00 $32.59 Lance
26 10/17/2012 5110.411.01 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 Art Blake
30 3/6/2013 5820,211.00 $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 Sam Jones
35 5/1/2013 5112.411.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 Finklestein's
36 5172013  5500.411.00 $30.00 $0.00 $50.00 Boseman's
37 5/1/2013 5502.411.00 $60,00 $0.00 $60.00 Boseman's
35 5/1/2013 5503.411.20 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 Babs McDance
40 5/1/2013 6610.342.00 $420.00 $0.00 $420.00 USPS
41 5/1/2013  5110.411.01 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00  Bender-Burkot Schoal
Supply
42 4/25/2013 5110.411.01 $23.51 $0.00 $23.51 Charlie’s Chocolates
43 4/25/2013 5503.411.14 $06.80 $0.00 496.80 Miss Piggy's BBQ
44 4/25/2013  6500.327.00 $4.00 $0.00 $4.00  Bab's Hafiet Studio
5100.411,00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 Bah's Ballet Studio
5110.111.01 $53.50 $0.00 $531.50 Bab's Ballet Studio
Total for PO # 44 462.50
45 4{1/2013 5112.411.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 Finklestein's
5112.411.00 %$106.50 $0.00 $106.50 Finklestein's
Total for PO # 45 $166.50
15 oOpen PO's  Totaling $1,504.05
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Event Code Listing
TRA Training Sclrool
Event Codes as of 3/10/2013

Code ID Event Name Sponsor Start Date £nd Date

CANDY Candy Sale M Moore 6/1/2011 630/2013

EC! Event Code 1 LB 711126812 63072013

Fleld Trip Held Tiips-Fifth Grade M Moore iz £/30/2013

PIX Pictures K Cary 741/2010 &/30/2013
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Event Code Profit/Loss Stafement
TRA Training Schoeol
172012 through 4/30/2013

Code ID Event Name sponsor Receipts Disbursements Profit/Loss
CANDY Candy Sale M Moore $0.00 $0.00 50,00
EC! Event Code 1 LB $3,035.041 $44.95 $2,590.05
Feld Trip Field Trips-fifth Grade M Moore $1,097.110 $21.00 $1,976.00
PIX Pictures K Cary $.00 $0.00 0,00
$5,032.00 $65.95 $4,966.05
Priucipal’s Signature Date
Preparer's Signahire Date
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Event Code Profit/Loss Detail - Field Trips-Fifth Grade
TRA Training School
7/1/2012 ithrongh 4/30/2013

Event Code: Field Trips-Fifth Grade

Chk/Rcpt
or JE # Vendor/Receiptee/JE  Account Description Date. Evetit Code ‘Receipts Disbursements
2459 Returned Check 1010.000.00  NSF Felica Young  8/30/2012 Field Trip {$3.00) $1100
2031_ Lance G5(K1.1681.00 snacks 3[7[2{113 Field Trip $0.00 $21.00
1033 Aaron Andrews 5100.411.00 donation 4/22{2013 Field Trip £1,000.,00 S04
1633 Aaron Andrews 6500.327.00 recelpts 4/22/2013 Field Trip $1,000.0¢ $0.00
Receipt Total Check Total Profit | Loss’
Code Totals : $1,997.00 $21.400 41,9764}
Receipt Total Check Total Profit f Loss
“School Totals : $1,597.06 §21.00 $1,976.00
Priucipal's Signatire Date
Preparer's Signature Date
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Sales Tax Report
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

= COUBLY e Taxable _Tt_atal Total - Cotty ———
Code Name Amount Sales Tax State Tax Non-Food Food Local Tax
65 New Hanover $194.71 $13.63 $9‘25 $4.38 $0.00. $0.460
$194.71 $13.63 $9.25 $4.38 $0,00 $0.00
SchoolFunds Online 2015 User’s Guide — 5/2015 90




Sales Tax Edit Report
TRA Training School
77172012 throngh 4/30/2013

Check # Date Amount Sales Tax food Tax Account Payee Name
2022 10/12/2012 £107.00 $7.600 40.041  5503.411.30 - Science Club Office Depot
2023 10/12/2012 $200.00 $14.00 $0.04  5116.411.01 - General Fund Brame School Preducts
2027 11/15/2012 $106.00 $6.00 $0.00  5300.411.00 - Athletic-Supplies Bender-Burkot School Supply
and Material
2029 12/25/2012 $1,052.(10 $2.00 £50.00 5110.411.03 - Scholarship-Faculty  Art Blake
2028 12/30/2012 $1,052.00 $50.00 $2.00 5160.411.40 - School Store Office Depot
Tax Tatals : $79.00  $52.00
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No Tax Payments
TRA Traiving Scloo!
7712012 through 4/30/2013

Date Check # Account # Amount  Payee Nanie void Description
8/36/2012 2093 Se1A14.401 $2,412.84  Strawbridge Studios, Inc. vioid 1 Student Yearhooks
) o ' 10/23/201
5"
10/17/2012 2126 55(43,411.0¢ $465.29 Sportdecals Inc NG T Shirt purchase for Athletics
11/2/2012 2144 S502.411.0 $3,359.73  Team Cheer, Inc. Mo Cheer uniforms purchase
1172/2012 2146 S500.411.00 $415.53  Cromer's Peanuts No Concession popeorn purchase
11/8/2012 2155 5503.411.47 $79.97  Criental Trading No Drama. Club purchase
11/9/212 2157 5810,414.01 $2,36508  Stawbridge Studios, Inc. No Yearbook prit
12/4/2012 2184 550041100 $418.70  Sportdecals Inc No Athletics T Shirt purchase
12/10/2012 2193 511041140 $425.43  Positive Promotions No Christmas gift for Fac and Sta
12/10f2012 2195 5500,411.00 $294.40  Spottdecals Inc No T Shirt purchase
Grand Total of Checks : $7,824.13
Total Tax Due : $547.69
‘Tax Rate: 7.00%
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Tax Due on Recelpls
TRA Training School

17172013 throngh 4/30/2013

Tax Rafe= 7%

Account # Receipt # Date Description Receiptee Name Amount Taxable Liability
5110.411.61 1038 47212013 World's Finest Chocolate  Selenia Sawyer $150.00 $14i).19 $9.81
5110.411.01 1037 4£19/2013 Pencil Sales Tony Starke $169.50 $158.41 $11.05

Total for Account # @ 5110.411.01 $319.50 $298.60 $20.90

4319.50 $298.60

Tax Due for Period : $20.90
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Check Register
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Sales Food
Check # Date Accountt # Amount Description Tax Tax Payee Name Reconcited
2 4/23/2{13 201004 $100.40  GAS FOR LAWNMOWER $0.00 $1.00 Ted's Exxon No
3 423720113 2011048 £100.060  GAS FOR LAWNMOWER $0.00 $0.00 Ted's Bon No
T Sales Tax / Food

Total Amount of Checks : $200.00 Tax Totals : %$0.00 %0.00

Total Number of Checks 2 2
Journal Enfries
Date JE# Description Amomt  Posted Account Offset Accotnt void Reference Repaymient

Cancel prior 304.031 BOYS' 100.000 Cash
473072013 6 SFO Check 517545 BASEBALL Account cancet 90 days old
Total IE's :
$175.45
Total Amount of Checks and 1F's : $375.45
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Receipt Regisfer
TRA Training School

17172013 through 5/30/2013

Receipt #  Date Dep, ID Account # Anmount  Description Reconciled Receiptee Naime
9 1/8/2013 3 L10OGOY 410000  candy sales Mo Michael Eskridge
8 1/9/2013 3 1.1000.00 $200.00 candy No john doe
3 1.1G00. G40 $100.00  shirks HNo
Total for Receipt # 8 $300.00
KN 1/9/2013 3 1.1164.00 $50.00  field bip Mo Michael Eskridge
11 1/9/2013 3 1,5155.04 4$75.00  field trip Mo Morgan Bracey
12 4/17/2013 4 4. 4000100 $1.00 test No COCA COLA
Total Amounit of Recelpts $526.00
Torat Number of Receipts : 5
Jonrnal Entries
Original Posted Offset .
Date JE# JE Type Amaunk Amount Account Account Voiid Reference Repay?
LT RTITI % R L1 Bank Imerest 355000 ¥5E0 0 1.1150.00 CASUAL A Thvestment mierast
DRESS DAY INVESTMENT
V302013 405 Barik interest S600.00 5600.00 1.1150.00 CASUAL 0.0200.00 invesiment interest

DRESS DAY INVESTMENT

Total Amount of JE's : %$1,150.00

Total Amount Received : %$1,676.00
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Journal Entry Register

TRA Training School

/12013 threugh 4/30/2013

Date JE# JE Type Antount Posted Acoount’ Offset Accoudit Void Reference Repay?
4/9/2013 249 Returmned Chack ($5.00}  5100.411,00 School Store ;020-0:‘:0-00 Cash N Franklyn #2245 N
) ) ccoun!
4f10/2013 2498 Fund Teansfer $20.00 5110:411.01 General 5503.411.00 Art Club N  Remove account from
Fund neqgative bafance
4/1602013 2499 Mulli Fund 42500 911041101 General 5100.411.00 School Store N Allocations
: Transfer - Fund i
4/16{2013 2430 Multi Fund $2500 5110.411.03 Scholarship- 5100,411.00 School Stofe N Allocations
Transfer ) Faculty
-4{16/2013 2499 Multi Fund $500.00 911041101 General 5110.411,03 Scholarship- & Aflocations
Transfer Fund Faculty
4/16/2013 2500 Muhi Fund $500.00 211041101 General 5400.341.00 Scheol N Afiocations
’ Transfer Fund Tefephone
4/16/2013 2501 Multi Fund $5p0.00  3110.411.01 General 5500.321.00 Athletic- W Allocations
: Transfer Fund Utilities
4j20/2013 2494 Bank Interest $4.62  S110.411.01 General 1020.000.00 Cash N April Interest
Fund Account -
4/30/2013 2495 Bank Charge 3300 511041101 Generst £020.000.00 Cash ¥  Bank Charge
- * Fund Account _
430/2013 2497 Bank Charge $3.00 5110.411.01 Generaf 1020.000.00 Cash N NSF Fee Frenkhyn
! Fund Account
4/30/2013 2507 Cancel prior 5F $3,00 -5110.411.01 General 1020,600,00 Cash N void old check
Check Fund Account
'4/30/2013 2508 Rev/Exp ($300.00}  5503.411.00 At Club 1020.000.00 Cash n At club posters to
: Account Cheerleaders
4/30{2013 2509, Rev/Exp 430000 2902.411.00 Athletic- 10620.000.00 Cash N Art club posters o
Cheerleaders Accaunt Cheerdeaders
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Prrchase Order Regisier
TRA Training School

#/1/2013 through 43072013

PO # PO Date Acct, # Alount Payee void Liq. Status Lig. Check #
31 42212013 5110.411.01 $24,95 Joshua Hertiing No Liquidated 20133
33 4/22/2013 5110.411.0 $174.98 Johnson No Liquidated 2034
Construction Co
34 4/22{2013 5110.411.01 $38.99  Target Stores No Liquidated 2035
42 4251213 511041101 $23.51 Charlie's Chocolates No Mot Liquid.
43 Af 252013 5503.411.14 $96.80  Miss Figqy's BBQ No Mot Liquid.
44 44252013 5100.411,00 §5.04)  Bab's Ballet Studio MNo Not Liquid.
6500.327.00 $4.00  Bab's Ballet Studio No Not Liquid.
511041101 $53.50  Bab's Ballet Studio No Mot Liquid.
Total for PO & 44 $62.50
45 4/1/2013 5112.411.00 $106,50  Finklestein's No Nat Liquid.
5112,411.00 $60.00  Fnklesteln's No Mot Liquid.
Total for PO # 45 m
Total Amount of PO's $588.23
Total Number of PQ's ¢ 7
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TRA Training Selrool
Payment Voncher

Payea: AAA Storage:
Date : 5/2/2013

Check Number: 2045

Amounty $90.400

ACcl Desc. ¢ 5500.411.00  Athletic-Supplies and Description : Athletic equipment storage  Antount 3
' Material ' ' S

$90.00

Preparer

Principal
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Depaosit Suminary
TRA Training Schoal
4/24/2013 through §/31/2013

Deposit Date Deposit ID Anrout Status Electronic ID
4/24{2013 104 $1,113.00 Reconciled

4129/2013 105 $1,787.07 Reconciled

5/1/2013 106 $1,207.25

5/3/2013 107 $3,091.25

5/6/2013 108 $1,180.00

57812013 109 $1,742.84

5/10/2013

110 $1,060.00

Total Amount of Deposits 3 $11,271.41
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Void Check Kegister
TRA Training School
4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013

Check # Date Account # Amount Void Date Payee Name
2012 4/15/2010 1610.000.00 $10.00 4/8/2413 Arthur Anderson
Total Amount of Cliecks $10.00 Tota} # of Cliecks 1 1
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Void Receipt Register
TRA Training School
47172013 through 4/30/2013

Receipt # Date Account # Amount Void Date Receiptee Name
1036 4/11/2013 511041104 $375.00 4/11/2013 Kaitlyn Price
Total Amaunt of Receipts : $375.00 Total # of Receipts : 1
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Void Prarchiase OQrder Register

TRA Training Scheol
47172013 through 630/2012

POE Date Account # Amount Vol Date Payee Name

32 16/31/2012 516H.411.00 $138.00 5/8/213 Art Blake

36 5/1/2013 5500.411.00 $50.00 5Ha2u13 Bosermnan’y

8 5172013 5543.411.28 $150.00 S5H0f2013 Babs McDance

39 5/1/a13 6400.418.00 $15.00 5/8j23 Best Buy
Total Amounit of POs ¢ $ab3.00 Totai#of POs: 4
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Deposifs in Transit
TRA Training School

Bank Name : First Citizens

Statesnent Date : 4/30/2013

Bank Account: 009989099 Today's Pate:  5/10/2013
Deposit ID Date Amoint
27 4/19/2013 $319.50
$319.50
Comments
1 certify the above infornation is correct
Principal’s Signature Date
Preparer’s Signature Date
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Quistanding Cliscks

TRA Training Schovl

Bank Nanw @ First Cilizens Htatement Date : 4302012
Bank Account: Q09959599 Today's Dabe G/1052013
Check Number Date  Payse Name Amommt Aging {days}
2052 362013 Sam lones s14.00 fh
2054 323 AAA Storage $3.95 54
2030 3842013 Arthur Anderson £95.00 &3
2032 418/2013  Arthwr Arcderson 120,00
2034 4f22{2013  Ichnson Construction Co $174.98
2056 222013 Joe's Crabshack $106.00
2057 4f23/2013  Barbera Davis £25.00
2458 4/25{2013  Bob's Bakery 43735
2638 4729/2013  Tamet Stores Inc $15.60)
2059 4f20f213  Zeb Vance $50.00
Total Runber of Checks : 10 $£635.28
Vaided Checks
Check Date Void Date  Payee Amount
Grand Total: $639.28

Comments ¢

T certify that the above information is corect,

Frineipals Bigesdare

Diate

Frepaver's Sigaztars

Date
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Bank Reconciliation
TRA Truining School

Bank Name : First Citizens Statement Date : 4/30/2013
Today's Date ¢ 5/10/2013
3:27:17 PM

Bank Account @ (39989999

Statement Ending Balance : $8,851.48
Add: Deposits in Transit $319.50
Add:

Total : $9,170.98
Less: Ouotstanding Checks $639.28

Reconciled Bank Balance : $8,531.70

Qther Assets ;

Cash Account $5,019.00

Bastk Balance + Other Assets ; $£13,550.70

Conunents !

T certify the above information is correct

Principal's Signature
Date
Preparer's Signature

Date
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	Schoo/Fund$ Online Fund Accounting System User's Guide 
	Copyright© 2015 by Technology Resource Associates, Inc., Wilmington, North Carolina. 
	All rights reserved. The policy of Technology Resource Associates, Inc. being of continuous improvement, dictates that the 
	contents of this manual are subject to change from time to time without notice. Technology Resource Associates, Inc. cannot be responsible for errors in this manual and their consequences. 
	Schoo!Funds Online and Schoo!Funds Online are trademarks of Technology Resource Associates, Inc. Microsoft Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. 
	Section 1: Introduction .
	Section 1: Introduction .
	Congratulations on your purchase of the Schoo!Funds Online automated school accounting system. .Schoo!Funds Online was designed to provide individual schools complete control over their financial .and accounting procedures. Schoo!Funds Online easily guides you through the tasks of check writing, .receipt and deposit posting, general journal entries, bank reconciliation, encumbrance, purchase order .printing, period end procedures, as well as school-based reporting. .
	This User's Guide will step you through the setup and operation of Schoo!Funds Online. It's written in a simple, easy-to-understand format. After installation and setup, you will find the manual to be of great assistance with daily operations. 
	Post-It Note Memo 
	Post-It Note Memo 
	On the main screen there is a memo area designed as a Post-It Note. When you log in, choose a menu item, and return to the main screen, the note will be visible. The "District Notes" are from your district administrator. The "School Notes" are for your use and will only be seen on your school screen. Simply type your notes and click anywhere outside the note to save. You may update or remove these messages at any time. 
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	Section 2: User Setup 
	Section 2: User Setup 
	Begin the setup process by selecting the User Menu and then My Profile. 
	Mr Profile 
	Mr Profile 
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	!\OUTING f ] ___________ _ 
	P<l C;Mlfl'Nlll /C:•io,o,t,:-,ro• --­.:_Oki>l---, .
	Field Name: Explanation 
	* Indicates Required Fields 
	In the School Information tile: 
	*School Number: Enter the school number. 
	*Name and Address: Enter the school name (as it should appear on all reports) on the first line. Enter 
	the school's mailing address on the second line (the third line is available if needed) then continue 
	entering the City, State, Zip, and Phone Number, Fax Number, Email. 
	*Start of Fiscal Year: The beginning date of the current fiscal school year. The fiscal year is setup by 
	the district administrator and cannot be edited at the school/user level. 
	*Account Template: Using the number sign(#), displays the format which all account numbers will use. A period(.) may be used as a separator. The account template is setup by the district administrator and cannot be edited at the school/user level. 
	*Cash Account Num: The cash ( checking) account number appears following the format set up as the GL account template. The GL Cash Account is setup by the district administrator and cannot be edited at the school/user level. 
	*Report Sales Tax: Schools that pay sales tax and request reimbursement must check the sales tax box 
	in order to track sales tax payments, and to print the Sales Tax Report. Leave this box blank if your 
	school does not track sales tax payments. 
	Report Receipt Tax: A check in this box will initiate the tracking of taxable receipts/income by 
	displaying a "Taxable" column on the Receipts, New screen. Leave this box blank if you do not need to 
	track taxable receipts. 
	Print PO's Only: Check this box to print purchase orders only. This option will not post any 
	encumbrance entries to the accounts. 
	Use Event Codes: Place a checkmark in the D to use the Event Codes to track receipts and 
	expenditures for special events at your school. 
	Inkjet Printer?: Place a checkmark in the D to indicate the printer being used is an Inkjet Printer -this helps with form alignment. 
	*Check/Receipt Number: These numbers are the beginning/next number for printed checks and receipts. Place a checkmark in the D Print boxes next to the Check/Receipt Number fields to set PRINT as your default on the New Check and Receipt screens. SchoolFunds Online will automatically insert "PRINT" in the check number field for all new check/receipt entries. 
	PO Number: This number is the beginning/next number for printed POs. Place a checkmark in the D Print boxes next to the PO Number field to set PRINT as your default on the New PO screen. SchoolFunds Online will automatically insert "PRINT" in the PO number field for all new PO entries. 
	*Dep Number: This is the beginning/next number for the Deposit ID. 
	PO Prefix: This number will print as a prefix to each PO. The purchase order prefix remains the same as entered. 
	*User ID: The user ID setup by the district administrator is displayed and cannot be edited at the school/user level. 
	In the Bank Information tile: 
	*Bank Information: Enter the bank name, account number and routing number. 
	PO Comments: These two lines are for information to be printed on every PO. (Optional) 
	In the Change Password tile: 
	In the Change Password tile: 
	Password: The password is used for security during system login and is case sensitive. A password may be any combination ofup to ten characters, alpha and/or numeric. 
	In the PO Image tile: .Upload Logo: Ifyou have an image that you want to print on all your POs you can upload that image .here. Just browse to the saved file on your computer. .
	After completing this profile screen, click Update to save changes. 

	My Reports 
	My Reports 
	This menu option is customized by your Central Office District Administrator to create a list of favorite reports they would like for you to print on a regular basis. Schools users cannot create or edit this list. 
	Old Outstanding Checks 
	Old Outstanding Checks are checks that were written prior to SchoolFunds Online and is a one-time setup. 
	To add checks that are outstanding prior to using SchoolFunds Online, go to the Bank Reconciliation Menu, Old Outstanding Checks. Enter the check date, number, payee and amount ofeach outstanding check and click on the "Add" button. 
	Figure
	TOTAt U!J!Af!Efl Of CHECKS! 2 TOTAL AMOUflT OF CHEC)IS, $11!,J,10 CHECK DATE, J'3 CUECk tM.!OEA: 
	PAYEE: AMOUNT: 
	I ­
	11-f,.l;f!, 
	• 1-fri'I 
	Rd 
	Figure

	rhnSm>J,r'~/?O!l
	'" 

	7i1'201Z 
	'" 

	Tary<! 
	Figure


	Section 3: Data Files Setup 
	Section 3: Data Files Setup 
	The Data Files List contains the files that need to be setup before beginning any SchoolFunds Online processes. Select Data Files to display the functions Account, Vendor, Receiptee, or Event Codes. 
	Accounts 
	Accounts 
	Setup all accounts that may be used during the current school year ( even ifthe account has a zero balance). Assign all accounts a number in the same format as the account template designated on the My Profile screen. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings. 
	Data Files, Account 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*
	*
	*
	Account Number: Enter a new account number in the designated account format. 

	*
	*
	Account Description: Account title. The name may be up to 30 characters. 


	Manager: Name of person who is the sponsor or is responsible for this account. 
	*Clear at year-end? This field defaults as unchecked, meaning the balance will not clear during the year-end process. The year-end account balance will automatically "roll over" to the next year's beginning balance. To clear certain account balances at year-end, designate one account as a Fund Balance account (account type is Fund Balance and the clear at year-end must be N). During the year­end procedure, the balance of any accounts checked for clear at year-end will automatically be transferred to the des
	*Account Type: There are several account types in Schoo!Funds Online. The most commonly used account types are Asset, Net, and Fund Balance. These will be the only three to choose from if your district has chosen to hide the others. The available types are as follows: 
	Asset 
	Asset 
	Asset 
	Cash, savings/investment accounts, petty cash, and receivables 

	Expense 
	Expense 
	Accounts from which expenditures are made. 

	Restricted Exp. 
	Restricted Exp. 
	Expense acco1mts where charges cannot exceed the account 

	TR
	balances. (I'his account type is not functional at this time.) 

	Fund Balance 
	Fund Balance 
	Account that reflects the equity amount or balance of a fund 

	Liability 
	Liability 
	Any payable or "debt" accounts. 

	TR
	(I'his account type is not fimctional at this time.) 

	Net 
	Net 
	Accounts allowing both revenue and expense transactions 

	Restricted Net 
	Restricted Net 
	Net accounts where payments cannot exceed account balances. 

	TR
	(I'his account type is not functional at this time.) 

	Revenue 
	Revenue 
	Accounts to which receipts are posted. 

	Restricted Fund 
	Restricted Fund 
	Account balances "restricted" for specific purpose collected. 

	Header 
	Header 
	Accounts to which "revenue" and "expense" account balances roll 

	TR
	up providing the balance of a fund. This type should only be used 

	TR
	with corresponding Revenue and Expense accounts. 


	Account Group: Choose a group for reporting purposes ( optional). 
	*Account Status: The status of all accounts available for use should be active. Only an account that has a zero current balance and has had no activity during the current fiscal year can be made inactive. 
	*Beginning Year Balance: Enter the account's beginning year balance and tab. 
	Budget: A budget amount may be entered for each individual account. 
	Summary Box: Ifyou are setting up mid-year, enter any current Year-to-Date balances. Once entered, the system will maintain these amounts. Note: Ifyou are beginning as ofJuly 1, the Year-to-Date numbers will be zeroes. Do not enter any Month-to-Date, I-Year-Ago, or 2-Years-Ago numbers, because the system will automatically calculate these as transactions are posted. 
	After completing the account screen, click Save New to add the account to the Account File. 
	After completing the account screen, click Save New to add the account to the Account File. 
	Adding/Editing Accounts 
	Whether setting up your initial chart of accounts during the Schoo!Funds Online installation or adding new accounts throughout the fiscal year, go to Data Files, Account. There is an exception. Ifthe district administrator has chosen to "prevent school users from adding, editing, and deleting accounts," then 
	Whether setting up your initial chart of accounts during the Schoo!Funds Online installation or adding new accounts throughout the fiscal year, go to Data Files, Account. There is an exception. Ifthe district administrator has chosen to "prevent school users from adding, editing, and deleting accounts," then 
	these account functions will not be available to the school level users and will have to be performed by the district administrator. 

	During tlie initial setup, if an account has a balance, follow the setup instructions as explained above. Ifthe account has a 0.00 beginning balance (wliic/1 will be tlie case iftliis account is added during t/ie year), assign the new account a number, choose the Account Type (most likely 'Net'), type in an Account Description and click on Save New to save. Once a new account is saved, it will display in numeric order in the account register at the bottom of the screen. Once saved, the only field that may n
	desired account. The account will display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Make necessary changes 
	and click on the Update button to save. 

	Find an Account 
	Find an Account 
	To find an existing account, select Data Files, Account. Any account field that displays the magnifying glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letters of the account name and click on the magnifier icon. Results will display in the grid at the bottom of the screen. Once you make the edit to the account (make account inactive/active, include Account Manager) click Update. 
	Vendors In order for vendor data to be pulled into checks and purchase orders automatically, a vendor file is needed. With each transaction, vendor history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or company to whom you write checks or purchase orders should be set up as a vendor. Ifthis is your initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just add a few popular vendors at this time. Vendors can be easily added "on-the-fly" when issuing checks or purchase orders. Vendors may be entered in any order. They wi
	To add a new vendor, click on Data Files, Vendor. 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Vendor Name and Address: Enter the vendor's name and address information. A complete address is not required; however, any information entered here will print on the checks, I 099 Report, and purchase orders (ifno address entered for PO Address). 
	DBA: "Doing Business As" designation for I 099 vendors, if applicable. 
	Vendor Code: Select from available codes set up by the district administrator. 
	Phone/Fax/Tax ID/SSN/E-mail: This information is optional, except in the case of I 099 vendors. A Social Security or Tax-ID number is required for all vendors flagged as 1099 "Y". 
	PO Address: Some vendors require PO's be mailed to a different address than the payments. The PO Address will only print on the PO. 
	*Status: A vendor's status is either "Active" or "Inactive." All vendors available for use should have an active status. 
	District-wide: By checking this box, a vendor is designated as district wide. It will be available for use by all schools in the district. 
	1099: Check this box if the vendor (such as a game official) requires 1099 tracking. All 1099 vendor activity will be recorded and printed on a 1099 Report. Ifthe vendor is flagged as a 1099, enter a Social Security or Tax ID number. Entering a complete mailing address on all 1099 vendors is recommended. Leave the 1099 box unchecked for all vendors that do not require 1099 tracking. 
	No Tax: Check this box for out-of-state vendors that do not charge sales tax for items deemed taxable by your state. The No Tax Payments Report is available to print tax due for payments made to vendors with this designation. 
	Tax County (NC Schools Only): The annual sales tax report (submitted for reimbursement) requires that schools list the county in which they took possession ofthe goods as the county to which sales tax was paid. In order to capture this, insert the appropriate county name (in most cases, your home county) in each vendor record. As new vendors are added, your home county (as set up on the District screen) will be the default sales tax county. 
	Assign your home county to all vendors EXCEPT: 
	• .
	• .
	• .
	Use the county code "No Tax" for out-of-state vendors not charging sales tax. Also check the "No Tax" box on the vendor screen. 

	• .
	• .
	Use the county code "Not Applicable" for vendors who would never charge tax. 

	• .
	• .
	Use the county code "Dept Revenue" for the NC Depaiiment ofRevenue. Also create a Vendor Code of"DOR" under Admin/Vendor Codes. 

	• .
	• .
	Use the vendor's actual county code when picking up goods outside your home county. 


	Paid History Blocks: The system will automatically calculate these fields when transactions are posted using this vendor as the payee. Acct Nbr/Comments: Reference an account number or any comments that will print on the check stub 
	to this vendor. .CO Vendor Number: Reference an in-house vendor number, ifnecessary. .
	After completing the vendor screen, click Save New to add the vendor to the Vendor File. 
	Edit a Vendor (only available ifactivated by the district administrator) 
	To edit an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. Type in the first letter ofthe vendor's name to search the listing or click the Load School List button to load all school vendors to the Vendor List. Then scroll to find the desired vendor and select (highlight) the vendor to edit. The selected vendor's current information will display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update to save. Load Full List will display all vendors, even those designated as district wide.

	Find a Vendor 
	Find a Vendor 
	To find an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. Any vendor field that displays the magnifying glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letters ofthe vendor name and click on the magnifier icon. Results will display in the grid at the bottom of the screen. To use a "wildcard" search, type% a few letters% (for example %john%) and click on the magnifier icon which would display results ofany 
	To find an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. Any vendor field that displays the magnifying glass is a searchable field. Type in a few letters ofthe vendor name and click on the magnifier icon. Results will display in the grid at the bottom of the screen. To use a "wildcard" search, type% a few letters% (for example %john%) and click on the magnifier icon which would display results ofany 
	vendor containing john in the name. To view a complete list of both school and district wide vendors, click "Load Full List". To see only school vendors, click "Load School List". 



	Receiptee 
	Receiptee 
	In order for receiptee data to be pulled into receipts automatically, a receiptee file is needed. With each transaction, receiptee history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or company to whom you write receipts should be set up as a receiptee. If this is your initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just add a few popular receiptees at this time. Receiptees can be easily added "on-the-fly" when entering receipts. Receiptees can be entered in any order, because they will display in the Receiptee L
	To add a new receiptee, click on Data Files, Receiptee. 
	To add a new receiptee, click on Data Files, Receiptee. 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Receiptee Name and Address: Enter the receiptee's name and address information. An address is not required; however, any information entered here will print on the receipts. 
	Phone/Fax/Tax ID: This information is optional. 
	*Active Status: A receiptee's status is either "Yes" for active or "No" for inactive. All receiptees available for use should have an active status. 
	Receiptee Code: This field is currently not used by the system and is available for a "user defined" receiptee code. 
	Received History Fields: The system will automatically calculate these remaining fields when transactions are posted using this receiptee. 
	IAfter completing the receiptee screen, click Save New to add the receiptee to the Receiptee file. 

	Edit a Receiptee 
	Edit a Receiptee 
	To edit an existing receiptee, select Data Files, Receiptee. From the Receiptee List scroll to find the desired receiptee. Then select (highlight) the receiptee to edit. That receiptee's current information will display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update. 


	Event Codes 
	Event Codes 
	(if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen) 
	(if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen) 
	The Event Code feature is available to capture and report the profit or loss ofa particular school event. The first step is to begin entering the events you wish to track. Event data is captured as checks and receipts are entered into SchoolFunds Online. To print an Event Codes Listing, detailing all the events entered in the system, select Reports, Event Codes, Event Code List. There is also an Event Code 
	Profit/Loss Statement available from Reports, Event Codes, Profit Loss that will calculate the .Profit/Loss for each event. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings. .
	To add a new_Event Code, click on Data Files, Event Codes 
	To add a new_Event Code, click on Data Files, Event Codes 
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	Field Name: Explanation 
	Field Name: Explanation 
	*Indicates Required Fields 
	*Event Code ID: Enter the Event Code ID. An ID may be any combination of up to fifteen characters, alpha and/or numeric. 
	*Event Name: Enter the Event Name (as it should appear on the Event Code List and Profit/Loss 
	Report). 
	*Beginning Date: Enter the beginning date ofthe event in a MM/DD/YYYY format or by selecting a date from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Ending Date: Enter the ending date of the event in a MM/DD/YYYY format or by selecting a date from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the current fiscal year. 
	Note: Beginning and Ending dates determine which event codes will be available on new check and receipt screens. Only current event codes will display. To continue to use an event code, change the ending date to a future date. 
	Sponsor: Enter the Sponsor's name (as you would like it to appear on the Event Code List and Profit/Loss Report). 
	Second Sponsor: Enter the Second Sponsor's name, if applicable. 
	After completing the Event Code screen, click Save New to add the Event code to the Event Code file. 
	Edit an Event Code 
	To edit an existing Event Code, select Data Files, Event Code. Select (highlight) an Event Code from .the Event Code List. That Event Code's current information will display in the upper portion ofthe .screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update. .
	Sponsor Portal Users .(If purchased by your school or district) .The Sponsor Portal is an optional module that enables account sponsors such as Athletic Directors, .Coaches, Club Sponsors, etc., to access their accounts on any device -tablet, smartphone, PC, or laptop. .Bookkeepers and/or district administrators set up the users, maintain the user IDs, and assign the .accounts users may view or print. .



	Signature Profiles 
	Signature Profiles 
	(It is recommended that you talk with your Finance Department BEFORE using this feature.) 
	(It is recommended that you talk with your Finance Department BEFORE using this feature.) 
	~.] [13-15.000L,bra;co;c·---­
	You may customize up to three signature lines with the appropriate personnel titles to print on the Receipts and Disbursements Report, the Journal Entry Proof Sheets, and the Main Bank Reconciliation Report. The signature profiles may be the same or they may be unique for each different report. Ifyou choose not to customize the signature profiles, the standard lines for both the principal's and preparer's signatures will print on the reports. 
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	Section 3: Check Writing Process 
	Section 3: Check Writing Process 
	The SchoolFunds Online check writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter, print, and post checks to accounts. Clicking on the Checks Menu will display the following processes: 
	New Check 
	New Check 
	New Check 
	Enter a new check or edit an unposted check. 

	Review Checks 
	Review Checks 
	View or Find a check that has already been posted. 

	Print Checks 
	Print Checks 
	Print saved checks that are still unposted. 

	Post Checks 
	Post Checks 
	Post selected manual checks to accounts. 

	Void Checks 
	Void Checks 
	Void a posted check by posting a negative expenditure entry. 


	There are 2 ways to process a check. A check without an encumbered PO and a check with an encumbered PO 
	Entering Checks: New -without an encumbered PO 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. To enter payments and print a check, follow these steps: 
	Click on Checks, New Check to display a blank check entry screen: 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Check Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a check that will print on a check form. When printing checks, the check number is assigned as the checks print. To review the beginning check number, go to the User, My Profile screen. 
	To enter a "manual" check, meaning that the check has already been written, type in the actual check number rather than the word "Print". Complete the check screen and save. Once saved, choose Checks, Post Check to post the manual check. 
	*Vendor: Type in the vendor's name. Ifthe vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in the first few letters of the vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the vendor name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from school level vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down anow key. Tab to select the vendor highlighted. Click Tab again and the vendor's address will quick fill (if an address was setup for this v
	New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name and tab. The message "<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor ifyou click Cancel." will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a v in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the check and will be added to the vendor file when the check
	Ifyou click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a "One Time Vendor." The One Time Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record ofthis payee's activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file. 
	After clicking the OK button, another message "Make this a 1099 vendor?" displays. Answering OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. Ifthis is not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel. 
	Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the "Save/Return to Check" button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted. 
	Favorite Vendor: Ifa vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option ofmaking that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few letters ofthe vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor as a favorite. 
	Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (!) to display all vendor favorites; anow to the favorite vendor and select. Ifyou no longer want to make a vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation(!) and when the vendor displays, remove the check mark from Favorite Vendor. 
	Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax. 
	Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax. 
	1099 Amount: Ifthis is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will default to the 1099 box. This amount can be changed if necessary. 
	Cash/Checking Balance: This is a "display only" field that references the current balance in the Cash/Checking account. 
	Check Amount: This is a "display only" field that references the total amount ofthe check. 
	*Description: Fill in a check description or reference. The description will print on the check stub. 
	Purchase Order Number: Ifa check references a purchase order that was not posted/encumbered in Schoo]Funds Online, you may type the PO number as a reference only. The purchase order number will print on the check stub. Ifthe PO was posted in Schoo!Funds Online, see the instructions for Entering Checks: New -with an encumbered PO. 
	PO Liq Amt.: This field will be blank unless you are pulling in a PO posted in Schoo]Funds Online .. See instructions for Entering Checks: New -with an encumbered PO. 
	Invoice Number: Ifthe check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. The invoice number will print on the check stub. 
	Event Code (if activated on the User, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a previously entered Event Code, click on the .G, and choose an Event Code from the drop down list. 
	*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account that you are posting a check against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list of all available accounts with current balances for reference. 
	Balance: The current balance of the account selected will display. This balance is for reference only and will not change until the check is printed and/or posted. To verify account balances, click the "Account Balances" button or go to Reports, Account, Trial Balance. 
	*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account. 
	Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mind that nine detail lines will print on the check stub. A continuation stub will print for checks with more than nine detail lines. The total of all the detail lines entered will display as the check amount. After completing the check screen, click on the Save button to save the check. Once the check is saved, it moves into the unposted check register box in the lower portion of the check window. To print a list of saved checks, click on the Print Proof Listin
	Entering Checks: New -with an encumbered PO 
	To enter payments by pulling a purchase order into a check, follow these steps: 
	Click on Checks, New Check to display a blank check entry screen: f~'---­-~a'n,.: :zn PT "Z 
	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. Schoo!Funds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Check Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a check that will print on a check form. When printing checks, the check number is assigned as the checks print. To review the beginning check number, go to the User, My Profile screen. 
	Purchase Order Number: When pulling a Purchase Order into a check, click in the Purchase Order field in the detail line ofthe check and type the PO number. Select the PO by clicking with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted. The PO's detail information, including vendor, description, account number, and liquidated amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. To reference a PO not posted in SchoolFunds Online, type the PO number as a reference only. The purchase order numbe
	Invoice Number: Ifthe check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. The invoice number will print on the check stub. 
	Event Code (if activated on the User, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a previously entered Event Code, click on the -0, and choose an Event Code from the drop down list. 
	Account Number: Automatically populates from the PO and cannot be changed on the check screen. 
	Balance: The current balance of the account selected will display. This balance is for reference only and will not change until the check is printed and/or posted. To verify account balances, click the "Account Balances" button or go to Reports, Account, Trial Balance. 
	*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account. 
	A check may reference multiple PO's on the same check, but the same PO cannot be selected more than once to pull into a check. 
	Steps To Take With an Unposted Check: Editing Checks (Within Checks, New) 
	Any saved checks that are listed in the Unpasted Check Register (lower half ofthe screen) may be changed or deleted. 
	To edit a check, simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Make the changes and click on the Save button. To delete a check, simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in the upper portion of the screen. Click on the Delete button. 
	Print Proof Listing 
	Click on the Print ProofListing to print a list of all saved, yet unpasted checks or payables. The listing will print a signature line for an approval of the payables. This listing is optional as it contains only unpasted items. 
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	Printing and Posting Laser Checks 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. After the checks have been entered and are displayed in the unpasted check register, they are ready to print and post to their accounts. Once you confirm the checks have printed correctly, they will be ready to post to the accounts. Remember the steps by thinking about the 3P's -1) Preview; 2) Print; 3) Post 
	How to Print Checks Select Checks, Print Checks from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new check screen. 
	,. . . 
	PRINT 19124/2014 .~40.99 · !Barnes and Noble, LLC · 
	Checks: Print 
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	To print, ~ll~k the printer icon on the preview window 
	I

	rstep J· Confirm & Post 
	The "Print Checks" screen will display the statiing check number to be printed. The first check number originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The check number will automatically increment as checks print and/or post. If the first check number to print is incorrect, it may be 
	changed by clicking in the starting check number box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box. 
	There are three printing options: 
	There are three printing options: 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	Select All: Print all checks indicated with a check mark. 

	2. 
	2. 
	Deselect All: Only the checks selected with a check mark will print. 

	3. 
	3. 
	Select by date: Print checks only for the indicated date range. 


	Choose one of these options and the total amount of the checks to print will display in the upper right comer. 
	Remember the 3P's -])Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post. 

	Check Print/Preview 
	Check Print/Preview 
	The preview screen allows you to review each check that will print. 
	First click the Preview Checks button (Step I). As shown below, a print preview ofthe check(s) appears along with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary corrections. If you find an error and do not want the checks to print, return to Checks, New Check and select the check(s) to edit. After saving the changes, return to Checks, Print. 
	Ifyou are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon ( at the top of the preview screen). 
	After all the checks have successfully printed and you have the checks in your hands, click the Post Checks button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click "Yes" if checks printed correctly; "No" ifthey didn't. To reprint, verify the starting check number, select the checks to print, and start the 3P's again-Step !)Preview; Step 2)Print; Step 3)Post. 
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	If any ofthe printed checks had more than nine detail lines, a continuation stub print preview will display after the check has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print before clicking on the Continue button. 
	Figure
	Figure
	Entering and Posting Manual Checks 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. However, the user may create and post a manual check ifnecessary. To manually write or type a check and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps: 
	Click on Checks, New Checks to display a blank check entry screen. 
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	Note: The check 11umber (below the date) i11dicates that the check will 11ot be pri11ted; 011/y posted. 
	Note: The check 11umber (below the date) i11dicates that the check will 11ot be pri11ted; 011/y posted. 
	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Check Number: Enter the manual check number. After entering the manual check number, the system automatically increments the number for the next check ( entered during the same session). A notification will appear ifyou try to save a check with a duplicate number. 
	*Vendor: Type in the vendor's name. Ifthe vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in the first few letters of the vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the vendor name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor's address will also quick fill (if an address was set up fo
	New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name and tab. The message "<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor ifyou click Cancel." will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a "'in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the check and be added to your vendor file when the check is 
	Ifyou click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a "One Time Vendor". The One Time Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will not be used again. Note: E11teri11g a payee this way does 1101 give a11y audit record ofthis payee's activity, 11or does it save this payee i11 the vendor file. 
	After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. Ifthis is not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel. 
	Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the "Save/Return to Check" button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted. 
	Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax. .Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax. .1099 Amount: Ifthis is a 1099 Vendor, the check total will default to the 1099 box. This amount can .
	be changed if necessary. .
	Cash/Checking Balance: This is a "display only" field that references the current balance in the .Cash/Checking account. .Check Amount: This is a "display only" field that references the total amount ofthe check. .
	*Description: Fill in a check description or reference. .Purchase Order Number: Ifthe check references a purchase order (posted in SchoolFunds Online), .insert the PO number by typing the number 0. A list of outstanding PO's to this vendor will display .below the purchase order field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the .PO highlighted. The PO's detail information, including description, account number, and liquidated .
	amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. To reference a PO not created in SchoolFunds Online, type .the PO number as a reference only. .PO Liq Amt.: Ifa PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, which is the original PO amount, will quick­.
	fill. Change the PO Liq Arnt only if you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open .PO balance. .
	Invoice Number: Ifthe check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. .
	Eveut Code (ifactivated ou the Admiu, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a .previously entered Event Code, click on the -0, and choose an Event Code from the drop down list. .
	*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters ofthe account you are posting the check against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list of all available accounts with current balances for reference. 
	Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display. 
	*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account. 
	Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines entered will display as the check amount. After completing the check screen, click on the Save button to save the check. Once the check is saved, it moves into the check register box in the lower portion of the check window. All saved checks appear in the check register waiting to be posted. To print a list of saved checks, click on the Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing includes signature lines to use as an approval for the 
	Posting Manual Checks 
	Once manual checks have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the Unposted Check register view, they are ready to be posted to the accounts. 
	How to Post a Manual Check .Select Checks, Post Checks from the menu. .
	Select the check(s) to be posted by clicking in the "Post" column and entering a checkmark in the box. The number and amount ofcheck( s) to be posted will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Click on the Post button. 
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	Entering and Posting a Check as "VOID" 
	To record (account for) a check as "VOID", follow these steps: 
	1. .Go to Checks, New Check. 
	2. .
	2. .
	2. .
	Enter the check date, check number, payee name as "VOID", and description as "VOIDED CHECK FORM." Select any account number and leave the amount as 0.00. Save the check. 

	3. .
	3. .
	Go to Checks, Post Checks. Post this check as ifit were a manual check. 
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	Checks: Fast Flow! Steps for Printer Checks: >-Select Checks Menu. >-Choose "New Check". 
	Figure
	>-"PRINT" should default as the check number. Enter check information. .>-Click the "Save" button to save each check. .>-Click the PRINT icon or Select Checks Menu and choose "Print Checks". .>-Verify First Check# to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct check# and tab). .>-Select checks to be printed. .>-Load check forms into printer. .>-Remember the 3P's -Click "Preview Checks" -1P .>-Checks will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to .
	st 

	print -2P. >-Click "Post Checks" if all checks printed correctly -3P. >-When the confirmation message displays, click "Yes" if checks printed 
	nd 
	rd 

	correctly or "No" if they did not. >-This completes posting and printing checks. 
	Figure
	Steps for Manual Checks: 
	>-Select Checks Menu. 
	>-Choose "New Check". 
	>-Enter the check date and the check number (if necessary). Enter check information. 
	>-Click the "Save" button to save each check. 
	>-Select Checks Menu. 
	>-Choose "Post Checks". 
	>-Select checks to be posted. 
	>-Click "Post". 
	Voiding Checks 
	Checks that have been posted to the system may be voided. The void process will post a negative expenditure amount to the account to which check was originally charged. To void a check, select 
	Checks, Void Checks. 
	Figure
	l CHlcl:IC lOVl'.J!!l.AMOUHT, f5-00 
	Figure
	Select a check to void by clicking in the "Void" column and enter the void explanation. The number and amount of check(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand comer. Enter the void date as the date the void should be processed. If no date is entered, the current system date will default as the void date. Click on the "Void" button. As shown below, a void Check Proof Sheet preview screen will display. The proof sheet details the voided check and provides documentation of the voided transaction. 
	Void Check ProofSheet TRA. Tmiuing School 9/24/2014 
	Check Nm11ber: 55 FoidAmmmt: $5.00 Payetct !\'amil: Parent Reimbursement Voi'rf E,pla11atio11 : lost check 130D.000 Field Trips Smit ofC/rnd;Amormt: $5.00 
	Check Nm11ber: 55 FoidAmmmt: $5.00 Payetct !\'amil: Parent Reimbursement Voi'rf E,pla11atio11 : lost check 130D.000 Field Trips Smit ofC/rnd;Amormt: $5.00 
	Check Nm11ber: 55 FoidAmmmt: $5.00 Payetct !\'amil: Parent Reimbursement Voi'rf E,pla11atio11 : lost check 130D.000 Field Trips Smit ofC/rnd;Amormt: $5.00 
	Void Dau: 9/29/2014 C11ed:Da/-e: 9/2412014 $5.00 

	9/24/201'/ 3:03:03 Pf.I 
	9/24/201'/ 3:03:03 Pf.I 
	Bookk't'eper: Approved : 
	Principal 


	Checks: Review 
	Checks, Review Checks provides a detailed viewing ofposted checks. Either click on the check you would like to view, or use the Find button to quickly search for a check by number, date, amount, description, invoice, PO#, payee, or account#. Print the results ofthe search by clicking the Print button. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings. 
	Document Attachment: Documents can be attached to any posted check. From the Checks, Review Check screen, select the check that requires the document attachment. Click the Choose File button and browse to the document. Once the document is selected, click the Verify & Upload button. A paperclip icon will display with the check indicating an attachment. Click on the paperclip any time you need to download the attachment. 
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	Check Posted to Wrong Account: A check posted to the wrong account or for the wrong amount does not need to be voided to be conected. To correct the account on a posted check, instructions for the Journal Entry, "Check to Wrong Account" are available in Section 5. 
	Check Posted for Wrong Amount: To conectthe amount of a posted check, instructions for the Journal Entry, "Check for Wrong Amount" are available in Section 5. 
	Checks: Register and Payment Vouchers 
	After checks have printed and posted, print the check register and payment vouchers for documentation ifneeded. The register and vouchers may be printed at any time, and may be printed by date range or by check number range. To print the Check Register, click on Registers and choose Check. Select your Register View and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. Payment Vouchers print one check per page with a signature line for approval. To print Payment Vouchers, click on Registers and choos
	Checks: Void Check Register 
	After checks have been voided print the Void Check Register for documentation. The register may be printed at any time and may be printed by date range or by check number range. To print the Void Check Register, click on Registers and choose Void Checks. Select a date or number range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. 


	Section 4: Receipt Writing Process 
	Section 4: Receipt Writing Process 
	The SchoolFunds Online receipt writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter, print, and post receipts to the accounts. Clicking on the Receipts Menu will display the following processes: 
	New Receipt Enter a new receipt or edit an unposted receipt. .Review Receipts View or Find a receipt that has already been posted. .Print Receipts Print saved receipts that are still unposted. .Post Deposit Post selected receipts to accounts. .Post Electronic Deposit Post Online School Payments to accounts. .Deposit Ticket Create and print a deposit ticket. .Void Receipts Void a receipt by posting a negative receipt entry. .
	Entering Receipts Entering Receipts: New 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. To enter and print receipts, follow these steps: 
	Click on Receipts, New to display a blank receipt entry screen: 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Receipt Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a receipt that will print on a receipt form or blank paper. When printing receipts, the receipt number is assigned as the receipts print. We recommend reviewing the beginning receipt number entered on the Admin, My Profile screen. 
	To enter a "manual" receipt, meaning that the receipt has already been written out of a manual receipt book, type in the actual receipt number rather than the word "Print". Complete the receipt screen and save. Once the receipt is saved, choose Receipts, Post Deposit to post the manual receipt. 
	*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee's name. If the receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file, type in the first few letters ofthe receiptee's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the receiptee name field. To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab and the receiptee's address will also quick fill (if an address was setup for this receiptee). 
	New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiptee name and tab. The message "<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would you like to add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receiptee ifyou click Cancel." will 
	be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a ., in the Add New Receiptee box on the screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will appear on the receipt and will be added to the receiptee file when the receipt is saved. 
	If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be considered a "One Time Receiptee". The One Time Receiptee option should be limited to cases where the Receiptee ,viii only be issued one receipt and will not be used again. Note: Entering a receiptee this way does not give any audit record ofthis receiptee's activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receipteefile. 
	Cash/Checking Balance: This is a "display only" field that references the current balance in the Cash/Checking account. 
	Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals. Click Return to Receipt and the totals will fill automatically. 
	Amount of Receipt: This is a "display only" field that references the total receipt amount. 
	Cash: Enter how much ofthis receipt is cash ( optional). Ifa cash amount is entered, the system will verify the sum ofthe cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted. 
	Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (optional). If a check amount is entered, the system will verity the sum of the check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted. 
	*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference. The description \Viii print on the receipt. 
	Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers from the teacher's receipt book (optional). 
	Event Code (ifactivated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate a revenue with a previously entered Event Code, click on the l} and choose an Event Code from the drop down list. 
	*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list ofall available accounts with current balances for reference. 
	Balance: The available balance ofthe account selected will display. 
	*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account. 
	Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mind that six detail lines will print on the receipt stub. A continuation stub will print for receipts with more than six detail Jines. The total of all the detail Jines will display as the amount of receipt. After completing the receipt screen, click the Save button to save the receipt. Once the receipt is saved, it moves into the Unposted Receipt Register box in the lower portion of tbe receipt window. 
	Steps To Take With an Unposted Receipt: Editing/Deleting Receipts (Within Receipts, New) 
	Any saved receipts listed in the Unposted Receipt Register (lower half ofthe screen) may be changed or deleted. 
	To edit a receipt, simply point and click on the desired receipt in the register. The selected receipt vri.11 display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Make the changes and click on the Update button. To delete a receipt, simply point and click on the desired receipt in the register. The selected receipt will display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Click on the Delete button. 
	Print Proof Listing 
	Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted receipts or receivables. The listing is broken down by cash and check totals and includes a signature line for an approval of the receivables. This listing is optional as it contains only unposted items. 
	Printing and Posting Laser Receipts 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. After receipts have been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed. Once you confirm the receipts have printed correctly, they will be ready to post to the accounts. Remember the steps by thinking about the 3P's -1) Preview; 2) Print; 3) Post 
	How to Print Receipts: 
	Select Receipts, Print Receipts from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new receipt screen. 
	PRINT PRINT PRINT ! Pepsi Emily Ihrig Mary Beth Cowper 
	Receipts: Print 
	TT T Trt 
	l§'i'..JIH11U,•-@v•+··,,,:rr:F@H1iilfIT..-.,,·,.M,.J't;,fM¥1tjf-r.p1,,,. 

	Figure
	[Step2:Prio,l---------~
	ro print, click the printer Iron on the pn,~lewwlndow 
	!

	Figure
	The "Print Receipts" screen will display the starting receipt number to be printed. The first receipt number originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The receipt numbers will automatically increment as receipts are printed and/or posted. If the first receipt number to print is incorrect, it may be changed by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box. 
	There are three printing options: 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	Select All: Print all receipts indicated with a check mark. 

	2. 
	2. 
	Deselect All: Only the receipts selected with a check mark will print. 

	3. 
	3. 
	Select by date: Print receipts only for the indicated date range. 


	Choose one ofthese options and the total ofthe receipts to print will display in the upper right comer. 
	Remember the 3P's -])Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post. 
	Receipts Print/Preview 
	Receipts Print/Preview 
	Receipts Print/Preview 
	The preview screen allows you to review each receipt that will print. 
	First Click the Preview Receipts button (Step 1). As shown below, a print preview of the receipt(s) appears along with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary c01Tections Ifyou find an error and do not want the receipts to print, return to Receipts, New Receipt and select the receipt(s) to edit. After saving the changes, return to Receipts, Print. 
	Ifyou are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon ( at the top of the preview screen). 
	After all the receipts have successfully printed and you have the receipts in your hands, click the Post Receipts button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click "Yes" if receipts printed correctly; "No" if they didn't. To reprint, verify the starting receipt number, select the receipts to print, and start the 3P's again-Step !)Preview; Step 2)Print; Step 3)Post. 
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	Ifany of the printed receipts had more than six detail lines, a continuation stub print preview will display after the receipt has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print before clicking on the Continue button. 
	Note: Jfyou are ready to process tile deposit, go to Receipts, Post Deposits. Tile receipts must be included in a deposit before they may be voided. 
	Entering and Posting Manual Receipts Entering Manual Receipts: New 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. However, the user may create and post a manual receipt if necessary. To manually write or type a receipt and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps: 
	Click on Receipts, New Receipts to display a blank receipt entry screen. 
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	Field Name: Explanation *Indicates Required Fields 
	*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Receipt Number: Enter the manual receipt number. After entering the manual receipt number, the system automatically increments the number for the next check ( entered during the same session). A notification will appear if you try to save a check with a duplicate number. 
	*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee's name. Ifthe receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file, type in the first few letters of the receiptee's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the receiptee name field. To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the receiptee highlighted. Click Tab and the receiptee's address will also quick fill (if an address was setup for this receiptee). 
	New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiptee name and Tab. The message "<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would you like to add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receiptee ifyou click Cancel." 
	will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a "in the Add New Receiptee box on the screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will appear on the receipt and be added to the receiptee file when this receipt is saved. 
	Ifyou click on Cancel, the receiptee will be considered a "One Time Receiptee". The One Time Receiptee option should be limited to cases where the Receiptee will only be issued one receipt and will not be used again. Note: Entering a receiptee this way does not give any audit record ofthis receiptee's activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receipteefile. 
	Cash/Checking Balance: This is a "display only" field that references the current balance in the .
	Cash/Checking account. .Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals. When you .click Return to Receipt, the totals will fill automatically. .
	Amount of Receipt: This is a "display only" field that references the total receipt amount. .
	Cash: Enter how much ofthe receipt is from cash ( optional). Ifa cash amount is entered, the system .will verify the sum ofthe cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash amount will .print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted. .
	Check: Enter how much ofthe receipt is from checks ( optional). Ifa check amount is entered, the .system will verify the sum ofthe check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check .amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted. .
	*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference. 
	Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers from the teacher's receipt book (optional). 
	Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate a revenue with a previously entered Event Code, click on the ,!J, and choose an Event Code from the drop down list. 
	*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. Clicking on the Account Balances button will display a list of all available accounts with current balances for reference. 
	Balance: The available balance ofthe account selected will display. 
	*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account. 
	Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines will display as the amonnt of receipt. After completing the receipt screen click the Save bntton to save the receipt. Once the receipt is saved, it moves into the nnposted receipt register box in the lower portion of the receipt window. When all receipts are entered and the deposit is ready to post click Receipts, Post Deposit. 
	Entering and Posting a Receipt as "VOID" 
	To record (account for) a receipt as "VOID", follow these steps: 
	1. .Go to Receipts, New Receipt. 
	2. .
	2. .
	2. .
	Enter the receipt date, receipt number, received from name as "VOID," description as "VOIDED RECEIPT." Select any account number, enter the amount as 0.00 and save. 

	3. .
	3. .
	The receipt will be included in the next deposit posted. 
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	Receipts: Post Deposit .
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	There are three posting options: 
	1. .
	1. .
	1. .
	Select All: Post and include in the deposit all receipts indicated with a check mark. 

	2. .
	2. .
	Deselect All: Only the receipts selected individually with a check mark will post in the deposit. 

	3. .
	3. .
	Select by date: Post and include in the deposit receipts only for the indicated date range. 


	Choose one ofthese options and the total ofthe receipts (included on this deposit) to post will display in the upper right comer. The Deposit ID reflects the next deposit number to post. This Deposit ID originates from the starting number entered on the My Profile screen. The Deposit ID number will automatically increment as each deposit is posted. Ifthe starting number is incorrect, change it on the Post Deposits screen. 
	Click on the Post Deposit button. Next, the Deposit Analysis preview screen (shown on the next page) will appear. Note: Once the Deposit Analysis Report is previewed, the receipts selected for this deposit ltave already been posted to the accounts. We recommend always printing the Deposit Analysis Report. Signature lines are printed on this report for convenience. Ifyou cancel the printing, the analysis cannot be printed again. Ifyou notice that an error was made when posting a receipt (included on this dep
	"Receipt to Wrong Account" to correct the receipt posting. 
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	TR
	Deposit Ann(vsis TRA Training School 

	TR
	Deposit IO; Deposit Date: 
	30 9/25/2014 
	Receipts; From; 
	63 thru 67 9i25/2014 
	to 
	91251201,l 

	TR
	Acco1111t N11mbllr 
	Drs1:dprirm 
	.--lmmmt 


	1300.000 1310.000 1345.000 1465.000 
	Booklm•per: 
	Field Trips .General .
	Library 
	School Stare 
	Deposit Total; 
	Tota/Cash: 
	Total Checks: 
	$100.00 
	$200.00 525.65 580.00 
	S-405.65 
	S-405.65 

	$40.00 $365.65 
	Approved: 
	Princlpill 
	Receipts: Post Electronic Deposit .(If purchased by your school or district) .This receipt entry is available to accommodate districts using online fee payments by parents. .
	Click on Receipts, Post Electronic Deposit. 
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	Field Name: Explanation 
	* Indicates Required Fields 
	*Select Statement: Select the eorrcct statement from the drop down list. 
	*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the current system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year. 
	*Receipt Number: Verify the receipt number you are entering to print on a receipt form or blank paper is the correct receipt. 
	*Next Deposit Number: Verify the Deposit ID number. 
	To Post an electronic deposit, complete the following steps: 
	Using the dropdown arrow, select the correct statement from the list. Verify the Receipt Date, Receipt Number, and Deposit Number and click Post Deposit. The Receipts and Deposit Analysis will be generated and made available for printing. 
	Receipts: Deposit Ticket 
	School Funds Online is designed to print deposit tickets on pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc. The Deposit Ticket Calculator is designed to help with counting and verifying cU1wncy and check totals, calculate totals, and print a Deposit Ticket for the current deposit. Click on Receipts, Deposit Ticket to access the calculator screen. Enter all cmwncy and checks individually with a descriptive memo in the appropriate field. Select the Calculate/Generate Deposit Ticket button to show the Total Depo
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	Receipts: 
	Depo5itTotnl: 
	Amount 
	~81.2-J ~00 
	S25f,5 
	$1091!.5 
	Receipts: Fast Flow! 
	Steps for Printer Receipts: ~ Select Receipts Menu. 
	Figure
	~ Choose "New Receipt". .~ "PRINT" should default as the receipt number. Enter receipt information. .~ Click the "Save" button to save each receipt. .~ Click the PRINT icon or Select Receipts Menu and choose "Print .
	Receipts". 
	~ Verify First Receipt# to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct receipt# and tab). 
	~ Select Receipts to be printed. 
	~ Load receipt forms into printer. 
	~ Remember the 3P's -Click "Preview Receipts" -1P 
	st 

	~ Receipts will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to print -2P. 
	nd 

	~ Click "Post Receipts" if all receipts printed correctly -3P. 
	rd 

	~ When the confirmation message displays, click "Yes" if receipts printed correctly or "No" ifthey did not. ~ This completes posting and printing Receipts. 
	Steps for Manual Receipts: 
	~ Select Receipts Menu. 
	~ Choose "New Receipt". 
	~ Enter the receipt date and the receipt number (if necessary). Enter receipt 
	information. ~ Click the "Save" button to save each receipt. 
	Steps to Post All Receipts/Deposits: 
	~ Select Receipts Menu. 
	~ Choose "Post Deposits" 
	~ Select the receipts you want to post in the deposit. ~ Verify/Edit the Deposit ID number. ~ Click "Post Deposit". ~ Deposit Analysis Report will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to print. Always Print! ~ This completes posting the deposit. 
	Figure
	Voiding Receipts 
	Receipts that have been posted within a deposit may be voided. The void process will post a negative receipt amount to the account that the receipt was originally posted to. The voided receipt will also be removed from the deposit. To void a receipt, select Receipts, Void Receipts. 
	Figure
	. ... .. -.. .. . .: _-. . --· -_,_ . . c~:-_·_··:... \:·.·: 
	Select the receipt to void by clicking in the "Void" column and enter a void explanation. The number and amount ofreceipt(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand comer. Enter the void date as the date the void should be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as the void date. Almost always, the void date should be the actual date ofthe receipt. Be very careful of the void date as it can affect the bank reconciliation. Click on the "Void" button. As shown belo
	Void Receipt PJ·oofSheet TR.A Training School 
	Acco1111h" Uutf in R,1a1"pt 1465.000 

	9/JJ!201J 
	Raf'iptNm11bet: 67 r·v,'.t Dntn 9{25/2014 J"oi,i A.mr31111t: :580.00 Recl!ipt Dal~: 9125!2014 Rtuipt.?e :Xamr: Elizabeth Sykes 
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	Receipts: Review 
	Receipts, Review Receipts provides a detailed viewing of posted receipts. Either click on the receipt you would like to view, or to quickly search for a receipt, use the Find button to search by receipt number, date, amount, description, receiptee, beg num, or end num. Print the results of the search by clicking the Print button. All colunm headings in the grid can be sorted. 
	Receipt Posted to Wrong Account: A receipt posted to the wrong account or for the wrong amount does not need to be voided to be corrected. To correct the account on a posted receipt, instructions for the Journal Entry, "Receipt to Wrong Account" are available in Section 5. 
	Receipt Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted receipt, instructions for the Journal Entry, "Receipt for Wrong Amount" are available in Section 5. 
	Receipts: Register 
	After receipts have printed and posted, you may then print the receipt register for documentation. This register may be printed at any time since it can be printed by date range or receipt number range. To print the receipt register, choose Registers, Receipt. 
	Receipts: Void Receipt Register 
	After receipts have been voided print the Void Receipt Register for documentation. The register may be printed at any time and may be printed by date range or by receipt number range. To print the Void Receipt Register, click on Registers and choose Void Register. Select a date or number range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. 
	Section 5: Journal Entries 
	Entries other than checks and receipts that need to be posted to the books are entered as Journal Entries. By using the Journal Entry functions, you are guaranteed to post the correct "debit" and "credit" entries because SchoolFunds Online posts these entries automatically! After saving each journal entry, a Journal Entry ProofSheet will print providing printed documentation for each journal entry posted. Once a journal entry is posted, a green check mark will display to let you know the entry was successfu
	The Journal Entries listed below are explained and previewed on the following pages. 
	Bank Interest/Other Credits .Bank Charge/Other Debits .Returned Checks (for instifficientfunds) .Transfers~: .
	Fund Transfer Multi-Fund Transfer Asset Transfer 
	Edits~: Clteck to Wrong Account Checkfor Wrong Amount Receipt to Wrong Account Receiptfor Wrong Amount Sales Tax for Wrong Amount Food Taxfor Wrong Amount Event Code Edit 1099 Edit 
	ReviewJE's VoidJE's Misce//uneous~: 
	Cuncel Prior SFO Check Revenue und Expense 
	Bank Interest/Other Credits 
	This journal entry may be used to post interest earned on a checking account and/or any interest earned on CDs or other investment accounts. It may also be used to post other credits. 
	Figure
	Figure
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen .(Step #1). Change this date ifnecessary. .Amount: Enter the amount ofthe bank interest or other credit. .Post to Account: Select the account number to which the interest amount should be posted. If other .
	credits need to be posted to multiple accounts, click the check box to allow up to three (3) additional .
	accounts to be selected. .Offset Account: Automatically inserts the conect cash ( checking) account number to be used as an .offset. This account may be changed ifposting savings or investment account interest. .
	Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry. .
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .reference field. This infotmation will only print on the proof sheet. .Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously .
	entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen if .needed. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is conect and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy ofthe entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Bank Charge/Other Debits 
	Use this journal entry to post any fees (returned check charge, monthly service fee, deposit slips) the bank may deduct from your bank account. It may also be used to post other debits. 
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	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen .(Step #1). Change this date ifnecessary. .
	Amount: Enter the amount ofthe bank charge or other debit. .Charge to Account: Select the account number to which the charge amount should be posted. If other .debits need to be posted to multiple accounts, click the check box to allow up to three (3) additional .accounts to be selected. .
	Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash ( checking) account number to be used as an .offset. This account may be changed ifposting savings or investment account charges. .
	Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously .entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy ofthe entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Returned Checks .Returned Checks Repayment "N" .
	When a check that was deposited is returned for insufficient funds, post this journal entry to remove the amount of the check from your accounts. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the .actual date the return item was posted on your bank statement. .Check Amount: Enter the amount of the returned check. .Post To Account: Select the account to which the returned check amount should be posted. .Offset Account: Automatically inse1is the correct cash ( checking) account number as the offset .Event Code: Ifapplicable, select the event code associated with this returned check. .Reference: Enter a
	available) as part of the reference will assist in identifying returned checks for repayments. .Repayment: Ifposting a return entry, leave Repayment as "N" and save. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Create Returned Check Letter: Once the proof sheet has printed, there is an option to create a Returned Check Letter suitable for mailing. Enter the Name, Address, City, State, and Zip of the person and click Create Returned Check Letter. When the letter displays you may edit it, then click on the printer icon to print. Note: The school phone number must be entered on My Profile screen to display in the body ofthis letter. 
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	Post Bank Charges: After printing the proof sheet and/or Retnrned Check Letter, you have the option to post any retnrned check fees from the screen. Click Post Bank Charges to go directly to the Bank Charge JE to make these entries. 
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	Returned Checks Not Repaid List: Click Print Returned Checks NOT Repaid to display the Returned Checks NOT Repaid report. To print, click the printer icon on the menu bar. If a check needs to be removed from the Returned Checks Not Repaid drop down list, highlight the check type the word Remove in the Reference field and click the Remove button. The check will be removed from the drop 
	down list without any entry. 
	Figure
	Returned Cltecks Not Repair! .TRA Training School .9/}512014 .
	Posted Account .Reference 
	9/17/2014 $10.00 1D23.000 Book Fair test 9/10/2014 $3.00 1300.000 Re!d Trips Fussell #2234 12/3/2012 $5.00 1000,000 Academfcs NSF 
	Total Amow1t: $18.00 
	Bookknper: ______________ 
	Figure
	ApproHd: 
	Priutipal 
	Returned Checks -Repayment "Y" 
	When collecting for a returned check, use this journal entry to post the repayment amount back to the accounts. Note: Ifyou post a receipt for the repayment amount, do not post a Repayment "Y" JE. Posting both a receipt and a "Y" entry will cause an out ofbalance situation. We also recommend listing each redeposit on a separate deposit slip. The Returned Check "Y" JE Proof Sheet may be used for the deposit documentation. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the actual date ofthe redeposit on your bank statement. 
	Returned Checks Not Repaid: Click on the drop down arrow to select the check collected from the list of previously posted returned items. Hit tab, and the original returned check amount, post to and offset accounts will quick fill for this entry. Repayment will be "Y". 
	Check Amount: Automatically inserts the returned check amount collected. 
	Post to Account: Automatically inserts the account number and name of the original account that was .charged for the returned check. .Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash ( checking) account number as the offset .Event Code: Automatically inserts the event code. .Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Fund Transfer 
	Use this journal entry to transfer funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting 
	date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. 
	Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred. 
	Take From Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount from. 
	Add to Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount to. 
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. 
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the 
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy ofthe entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the exact same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative. 
	Multi-Fund Transfer 
	Use this journal entry to transfer funds from/to multiple accounts (up to six with one entry). Tbis entry will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting .date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Transfer Type: Choose whether this entry will be a "Multi-From" or a "Multi-To" transfer. .Take From Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount from. .Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred from/to a particular account. The total amounts .
	transferred from/to must always be equal. The total of the multi-line entries will display on the screen. .Add to Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount to. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Asset Transfer 
	Use this journal entry to transfer funds between asset accounts (Cash, Investments, CDs, or Petty Cash). This entry will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries. 
	TTt,UHJIQJ()NMTh 1,;-~~,l:::_~­ffil>NSFliRA!.roUNT J;'f'?;~•~~­lMtfKCI.IAC<;O\ll<T )~~­
	Al)€}.f0,1.D:O!.'lll ;'eW;lTo\s,.."'," 
	j<l,f(',if/Kf \l,,w->fl,,.A'i,j"i.<i,.;o; 
	--~---·' i 
	AOOITIOll/1!. 1:0YllBlTS\l'R<X>f !llH1 m<i.'f) 
	-I
	lfpr~~1~w i!I c<>t1~! ond 'Po$\:n<! Gtnu:ite Flrt:1! Fr~or nutt:>~ 
	i O -~ l{ -1'. ·;, --,.,, ¼ >:! '$ {iij
	-,c''L'---. -· 
	Figure

	Am1Tmn'/<·r 
	Journal Emry· Pro,ifS/1,.,,, 
	/l,/""" rrn,,f1<!o~#~""'"'it 
	·/!ti{~ 
	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting 
	date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. 
	Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred. 
	Take From Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount from. 
	Add to Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount to. 
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. 
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the 
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. 
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	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the exact same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the exact same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the exact same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative. 


	Figure
	Check to Wrong Account 
	Use the "Check to Wrong Account" entry screen to change the account a check has been posted to in SchoolFunds Online. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). .Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the cunent date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date .
	of the check. Ifthe check has been reconciled, use a date in the cunent unreconciled month. The .transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Check Number: Enter the number of the check to cmTect. After clicking the Tab key, the check .
	amount and wrong account# will quick fill with the information originally entered on this check. .Check Amount: The amount of the check posted to the wrong account. .Wrong Account: The account number to which the check amount was posted in error. Ifmore than .
	one account number was referenced on the check, clicking on the -0-in the wrong account box will allow .a different account # to be selected as the wrong account. .Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the check amount should post. .
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all inforrnation is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the same entry again, except reverse the accounts. 
	Figure
	Check for Wrong Amount 
	Use the "Check for Wrong Amount" entry screen to correct a check posted in SchoolFunds Online for the wrong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual check or to adjust the check amount in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount that cleared the bank. In order to make this entry, the check must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). .Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date .
	ofthe check. If the check has been reconciled, use a date in the current umeconciled month. The .
	transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .
	Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account .
	number and original amount ofthe check will quick fill. .
	New Amount: Enter the correct amount ofthe check. .Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post. .
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Receipt to Wrong Account 
	Use the "Receipt to Wrong Account" entry screen to change the account a receipt has been posted to in Schoo!Funds Online. 
	Wl<Ot!<II.COOUNT i.'._i<•;,c-:,~c'---'~·cc-C"-~­
	~OM«:l'OC~OUl(I' l ,ss,tc-• ''-"-':°Y) \ .. , ..... -------.-,
	"""'"=-,,,7~';,?' ­
	--1:E 

	l ..q,,,,,.._ .,.,........,..!"'~"" m= i .
	' 
	l)ffi.Yj

	Figure
	R"-'li;,f/0>1:r,,,,,.k....,11~, 
	Joattral £.otrr J'r,,,{,\hM 
	Figure
	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). .Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date .
	of the receipt. Ifthe receipt has been reconciled, use a date in the current unreconciled month. The .transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the receipt .
	amount and wrong account# will quick fill with the information originally entered on this receipt. .Receipt Amount: The amount of the receipt posted to the wrong account. .Wrong Account: The account number to which the receipt amount was posted in error. Ifmore than .
	one account number was referenced on the receipt, clicking on the -0-in the wrong account box will .allow a different account # to be selected as the wrong account. .Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the receipt amount should post. .
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
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	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen Ifyou need to "reverse" this entry, reenter the same entry again, except reverse the accounts. 
	Receipt for Wrong Amount 
	Use the "Receipt for Wrong Amount" entry screen to correct a receipt posted in Schoo!Funds Online for 1he v,Tong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual receipt or to adjust a receipt/deposit in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount that cleared the bank. In order to make this entry, the receipt/deposit must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). .Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date .
	of the receipt. Ifthe receipt has been reconciled, use a date in the cuncnt unreconciled month. The .transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Receipt Number: Enter the number of1he receipt to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account .
	number and original amount of the receipt will quick fill. 
	New Amount: Enter the correct amount ofthe receipt. 
	Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post. 
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. 
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional comment~/description for this JR not entered in the 
	reference field. This infonnation will print only on the proof sheet. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Sales Tax for Wrong Amount 
	This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable sales taxes paid. The "Tax for Wrong Amount" entry exists to correct the amount of sales tax entered on a check that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No "adjusting" is necessary. This entry simply replaces the preexisting tax amount with the "correct" tax amount. As this entry does not post to any accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entry Register. This entry will affect the Total Sales Tax amount 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting .date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the sales tax. .Sales Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the check number entered. No "adjusting" .
	is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount. .Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Food Tax for Wrong Amount 
	This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable food taxes paid. The "Food Tax for Wrong Amount" entry exists to correct the amount of food tax entered on a check that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No "adjusting" is necessary. This entry simply replaces the preexisting tax amount with the "correct" tax amount. Since this entry does not post to any accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entry Register. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting .date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the food tax. .Food Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the check number entered. No "adjusting" .
	is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount. .Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. You may reprint a proof sheet from the Review JEs screen. 
	Event Code Edit 
	This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check or receipt that should include an Event Code. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required). .Transaction Type: Choose the type of transaction to adjust. .Check/Receipt Number: Enter the number of the transaction to adjust. .To edit an Event Code entry, select the transaction type and click the "Display" button to display the .
	transaction details. Click "Edit", select the desired event code from the drop-down list, and click ."Save". .
	1099 Edit 
	This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check that should include a 1099 amount or that has been posted with the wrong 1099 amount. 
	Schoo/Funds Online 2015 User's Guide-5/2015 
	1099 CI/H/; £1(/t J,mrnal EllfrJ' l'rD<JfS/1,w TR.t Tt1tin/ngS,ho,a/ 1a;u1:eu '""""""D.r, 10/17/lOH Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting .date. The transaction date can be within the calendar year. .
	Check Nnmber: Enter the number ofthe check for which you are correcting the 1099 amount. .1099 Amonnt: Enter the correct 1099 amount for the check number entered. No "adjusting" is .necessary as this new 1099 amount will replace the existing amount. .
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the .reference field. This infotmation will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Review JEs 
	Review JEs provides a detailed viewing ofall posted journal entries. Either click on the JE you would like to view or use the Find button to quickly search by number, date, amount or reference. Results of a JE search can be printed. A proof sheet for certain posted JEs may be reprinted from this screen by clicking on "Reprint JE" . 
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	Void JE 
	This journal entry is designed to void previously posted, unneeded journal entries. The types ofjournal entries that may be voided are: Bank Interest, Bank Charges, and Returned Checks. Only these types of journal entries, posted after the last reconciled bank statement date, will be available to be voided from this screen. 
	Click on the JE to void from the Journal Entry Register list. All the fields, except the Reference, will automatically quick fill with the highlighted JE's information. Enter a reference and click on the "Generate Proof Sheet" button. 
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	A preview ofthe Void JE Proof Sheet will then display at the bottom ofthe screen. The void date, amount, and accounts for the Void JE entry will be the same as those ofthe original JE. You must click on the Save and Post button to post the void entry and to print the Vaid JE Proof Sheet. 
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	In order to "reverse" a journal entry not listed on the Void JE screen, enter the exact same journal .
	entry again, but this time enter the amount as a negative. .In order to "reverse" any ofthe transfer Journal Entries enter the same information again, but .
	reverse the accounts. .
	In order to "reverse" a Check for Wrong Amount or Receipt for Wrong Amount Journal Entry, enter .
	the exact same journal entry again, but this time enter the New Amount as it was before you made the .first journal entry. .
	Cancel Prior SFO Check 
	Use this journal entry to cancel (void) an old outstanding check which was written before SchoolFunds 
	Online was started. This entry will add the check amount back to the accounts and remove the check 
	from the Outstanding Checks List. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen 
	(Step 1 ). Change this date if necessary. 
	Prior Check: Choose the check to cancel from the drop down list. 
	Check Amount: Will quick fill when check is selected. 
	Post to Account: Select the account for which the check amount should be added. 
	Reference: Enter a description for this entry. 
	Additional Comments: Enter any additional connnents/description for this JE not entered in the reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. 
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proofsheet. 
	Revenue and Expense 
	Use this journal entry to move funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post an expense entry to the "giving" account and a revenue entry to the "receiving" account. An offsetting revenue and expense entry will post to the offset (Cash) account. 
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	Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments). 
	Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting .date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year. .Amount: Enter the amount to be moved. .Take From Account: Select the account number to move an amount from and post an expense entry. .Add to Account: Select the account number to move the amount to and post a revenue entry. .Reference: Enter a description for this entry. .Additional Comments: Enter any additional connnents/description fo
	reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet. .
	Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proofsheet. 
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	Journal Entry Register 
	After journal entries have printed and posted, print the journal entry register for documentation. This register may be printed at any time. It can be printed by date range for all items or a single "Journal Entry Type" may be selected as well as the option to exclude transfers. The Journal Entry Register is a listing of the journal entries posted during the date range entered. To print a journal entry register, 
	choose Registers, Journal Entry. ft>,mJaf E1111,r RttJllltr TR,J. rrolnlrlJl St~i>»/ 9iL'20U 11/r<mg/1 9/J0,20U~-­•r­.i.,.,.,.1 l'ool..,.. ..,,trdk=<ml """,l'"""'"'t 
	Section 6: Purchasing Process 
	Encumbrances may be posted in SchoolFunds Online by entering a purchase order. Once a purchase order is entered (saved) and posted, the encumbrance entry is automatically posted to the accounts. Clicking on PO's will display the following processes: 
	New 
	New 
	New 
	Enter a new purchase order or edit an unposted purchase order. 

	Review 
	Review 
	View or Find a purchase order that has already been posted. 

	Print 
	Print 
	Print saved purchase orders that are still unposted. 

	Post 
	Post 
	Post selected manual purchase orders to accounts. 

	Void 
	Void 
	Void a purchase order by posting a negative encumbrance entry. 


	Liquidate Close (zero out) an open encumbrance by posting a liquidating entry. 
	Entering Purchase Orders 
	Click on PO's, New PO to display a blank purchase order screen. Below is an example of a completed purchase order to be printed. 
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	Field Name: Explanation 
	* Indicates Required Fields 
	*PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the cunent system date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the cunent fiscal year. Once a date is entered on the first purchase order, the date will automatically appear on subsequent purchase orders ( entered during the same session). SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the cunent fiscal year. 
	*Number: Type the word PRINT to print a PO form. When printing PO's, the PO number is assigned as the PO's print. To post a manual purchase order, enter the purchase order number in this field. 
	Requested By: Enter the name ofthe person who requested the purchase order. This name will print on the purchase order. 
	*Vendor: Type in the vendor's name. Ifthe vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in the first few letters ofthe vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the vendor name field. District wide vendors are noted by an(*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down anow key and Tab to select the vendor highlighted Click Tab and the vendor's address will also quick fill (if an address was setup for thi
	New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name and tab. The message "<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor ifyou click Cancel." will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a .; in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the check and will be added to the vendor file when the chec
	Ifyou click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a "One Time Vendor." The One Time Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record ofthis payee's activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file. 
	After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. Ifthis is not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel. 
	Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the "Save/Return to Check" button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted. 
	Favorite Vendor: Ifa vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option of making that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few letters ofthe vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor as a favorite. 
	Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (!) to display all vendor favorites; anow to the favorite vendor and select. Ifyou no longer want to make a vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation (!) and when the vendor displays, remove the check mark from Favorite Vendor. 
	Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order. 
	%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax calculated will prorate and distribute between the accounts checked .; as Taxable on the purchase order. 
	Discount(% or Amount): Ifapplicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order. 
	Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a .particular purchase order. .
	*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order. .Product#: If applicable, enter the item's product number. The product number will print next to the .product description. .
	*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit .
	price to determine the total amount charged to the account. .*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by .the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account. .
	*Taxable: Ifsales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will .
	display. Leave the box blank, if you do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item. .
	*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are posting the purchase order against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted.. 

	Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display. 
	Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display. 
	Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field. 
	After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save button to save the purchase order. Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Un posted Purchase Order Register box iu the lower portion of the screen. If your school district requires prior approval, a message will display confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that the PO must be approved prior to printing. 
	Steps To Take With an Unposted Purchase Order: Editing/Deleting Purchase Orders (Within Purchase Orders, New) 
	Any saved purchase orders that are listed in the Unposted Purchase Order Register (lower half of the screen) may be edited or deleted. 
	To edit a purchase order, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the register. The purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Save button. To delete a PO, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the register; the purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen, and click the Delete button. 
	Printing and Posting Purchase Orders 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. After the purchase orders have been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed and posted to their accounts. Once you confirm the purchase orders have printed correctly, post them to the accounts. Remember the steps by thinking about the 3P's -1) Preview; 2) Print; 3) Post 
	How to Print Purchase Orders 
	Select PO's, Print PO's from the Menu OR click on the PRINT button from the new PO screen. 
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	PO's: Print 
	Figure
	The "Print PO's" screen will display the starting PO number to be printed. The first PO number originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The PO number will automatically increment as PO's print and/or post. If the first PO number to print is incorrect, it may be changed by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box. 
	There are three printing options: 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	Select All: Print all POs indicated with a check mark. 

	2. 
	2. 
	Deselect All: Only the POs selected with a check mark will print. 

	3. 
	3. 
	Select by date: Print POs only for the indicated date range. 


	Choose one of these options and the total amount of the POs to print will display in the upper right comer. 
	Remember the 3P's -])Preview, 2)Print, 3)Post. 
	PO Print/Preview 
	The preview screen allows you to review each PO that will print. 
	First click the Preview PO button (Step I). As shown below, a print preview of the PO(s) appears along with a message to continue to Step 2: Print or make any necessary corrections. If you find an error and do not want the PO's to print, return to PO's, New PO and select the PO(s) to edit. After saving the changes, return to PO's, Print. 
	Ifyou are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print (Step 2), click the printer icon ( at the top of the preview screen). 
	After all the PO's have successfully printed, and you have the PO in your hands, click the Post PO button (Step 3). A confirmation message displays. Click "Yes" ifPOs printed correctly; "No" ifthey 
	didn't. To reprint, verify the starting PO number, select the PO to print, and start the 3P's again ­
	Stepl)Preview; Step2)Print; Step 3)Post. 
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	Entering and Posting Manual Purchase Orders 
	SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. However, the user may create and post a manual receipt ifnecessary. To enter and post a manual PO, fo11ow these steps: 
	Click on PO's, New PO to display a purchase order entry screen. 
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	Note: The PO number (below the date) indicates that the PO will not be printed; only posted. 
	Field Name: Explanation 
	*Indicates Required Fields .*PO Date: Automatica11y defaults to the current system date. Ifdifferent from the current system date, .
	enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. Schoo!Funds Online will check the date to be sure that it .falls within the current fiscal year. .*PO Number: Enter the manual PO number. After entering the manual PO number, the system .
	automatically increments the number for the next PO ( entered during the same session). A notification 
	will appear if you try to save a PO with a duplicate number. .Requested By: Enter the name ofthe person who requested the purchase order. This name will print .on the purchase order. .
	*Vendor: Type in the vendor's name. Ifthe vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in .the first few letters ofthe vendor's name and a list ofpossible matches will display below the vendor .name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level .vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the .
	vendor highlighted. Click Tab and the vendor's address will also quick fill (ifan address was setup for 
	this vendor). New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name and tab. The message "<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor ifyou click Cancel." will be ilisplayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a " in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the check and will be added to the vendor file
	Ifyou click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a "One Time Vendor." The One Time Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will not be used again. Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record ofthis payee's activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file. 
	After clicking the OK button, another message Make this a 1099 vendor? displays. Answering OK opens a box on the check screen allowing the SSN or Tax ID number to be entered. Ifthis is not a 1099 vendor, click on Cancel. 
	Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the "Save/Return to Check" button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted. 
	Favorite Vendor: Ifa vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, you have the option ofmaking that vendor a favorite. Type in the first few letters ofthe vendor's name and a list of possible matches will display. Select the vendor and Click Tab. A check box will display allowing you to add this vendor as a favorite. 
	Display Favorites: When creating a new check, type an exclamation symbol (!) to display all vendor favorites; arrow to the favorite vendor and select. Ifyou no longer want to make a vendor a favorite, type in an exclamation(!) and when the vendor displays, remove the check mark from Favorite Vendor. 
	Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling .amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order. .
	%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax calculated will .prorate and distribute between the acc01mts checked " as Taxable on the purchase order. .
	Discount (% or Amount): Ifapplicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount .amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order. .
	Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a .particular purchase order. .*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order. .
	Product#; Ifapplicable, enter the item's product number. The product number will print next to the .
	product description. .*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit .price to determine the total amount charged to the account. .
	*Unit Price: Enter the unit price ofeach item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by .
	the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account. .*Taxable: Ifsales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will .display. Leave the box blank, ifyou do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item. .
	*Account: Type in the first digits or letters ofthe account that you are posting this purchase order against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted. 
	Balance: The available balance ofthe account selected will display. .Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field. .
	After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save button to save the purchase order. Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Unposted Purchase Order Register in the lower portion of the screen. If your school district requires prior approval, a message will display confirming the PO was saved with a reminder that the PO must be approved prior to posting. 
	Posting Manual Purchase Orders 
	Once manual POs have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the register view, they are ready to be .posted to their accounts. .How to Post a Manual PO -Select PO's, Post PO's from the menu. .
	Verify the selected PO(s) you wish to post are con-ect by clicking in the "Post" column and entering a .checkmark in the box. The number and amount ofPO(s) to be posted will appear in the upper right­.hand comer. Click on the "Post" button. .
	Figure
	PO: Fast Flow! 
	Steps for Printer PO's: Select PO's Menu. 
	» 

	Figure
	Choose "New PO". 
	» 

	"PRINT" should default as the PO number. Enter PO information. 
	» 

	Click the "Save" button to save each PO. 
	» 

	Click the PRINT icon or Select PO's Menu and choose "Print PO's". 
	» 

	Verify first PO # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct PO # and tab). 
	» 

	Select PO to be printed. 
	» 

	Remember the 3P's -Click "Preview PO" -1P 
	» 
	st 

	PO will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to print ­2nd P. 
	» 

	>' Click "Post PO" if all PO's printed correctly -3P. When the confirmation message displays, click "Yes" ifPO's printed correctly or "No" ifthey did not. This completes posting and printing POs. 
	rd 
	» 
	» 

	Steps for Manual PO: 
	Select PO's Menu. 
	» 

	Choose "New PO". 
	» 

	Enter the PO date and the PO number (if necessary). Enter PO information. 
	» 

	Click the "Save" button to save each PO. 
	» 

	Select PO's Menu. 
	» 

	Choose "Post PO' s". 
	» 

	Select PO to be posted. 
	» 

	Click "Post". 
	» 

	This completes posting ofthe PO. 
	» 

	Voiding Purchase Orders 
	Purchase Orders that have been posted to the system ( and not liquidated) may be voided. The void process will post a negative encumbrance to the account that the purchase order was originally posted to. To void a purchase order, select PO's, Void PO's. 
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	Select a PO to void by clicking in the "Void" column and enter an explanation. The number and amount of purchase order(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand comer. Enter the void date as the date for the void to be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as the void date. Click on the "Void" button. As shown below, a void Purchase Order Proof Sheet preview screen will display. The proof sheet details the voided PO and provides documentation of the voided 
	transaction. 
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	Figure
	Liquidating Purchase Orders 
	Purchase Orders are liquidated via the check entry screen. When entering a check that should reference (liquidate) a purchase order, enter the purchase order number in the purchase order field. Click with the mouse or use the down anow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted. When the PO number is inserted, the vendor and description will quickfill and the PO amount automatically appears in the PO Liq Amt column. The entire purchase order balance may be liquidated. Change the PO Liq Amt only if you are pai
	You may also liquidate a posted purchase order that has been paid, but was not referenced when the check was entered, from the PO's, Liquidate PO's screen. Select the purchase order by clicking in the "Liquid." column, enter the Liquidating Check# and Liquidation Date and click on the Liquidate PO 
	button. 
	Editing Purchase Orders 
	(Only available ifactivated by the District Administrator.) 
	To edit an existing purchase order, select PO's, Edit PO's. From the Purchase Order Register, select (highlight) the purchase order to edit. The purchase order's current information will then display in the upper portion ofthe screen. Edit any item on the description line. The PO Date, Number, and Vendor cannot be edited. Make the changes and click Update. Click the Print button to reprint the PO after edits are made. 
	Purchase Orders: Review 
	PO's, Review PO's provides a detailed viewing ofposted purchase orders. Either click on the purchase order you would like to view, or rather than scrolling down a long list ofpurchase orders, use the Find feature to quickly search for a PO by number, date, amount, description, or vendor. Print the results of the search by clicking the Print button. All columns in the grid may be sorted by clicking on the headings. 
	Purchase Orders: Reprint 
	The Purchase Orders reprint function provides a detailed reprint ofposted purchase orders. To reprint a PO, click on PO's, Review PO's. Click on the Reprint POs button. Select the PO to reprint by clicking on the line ofthe PO in the Purchase Order Register. Click the Reprint PO button and the PO reprint preview will appear below the button. Click the printer icon to reprint the PO. 
	Purchase Orders: Register 
	After PO's have printed and posted print the PO register for documentation. The register may be printed at any time. They may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the PO register, click on Registers and choose PO. Select a date range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. 
	Purchase Orders: Void PO Register 
	After PO's have been voided print the Void PO Register for documentation. The register may be printed at any time and may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the Void PO Register, click on Registers and choose Void PO. Select a date or number range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button. 
	Section 8: Registers Menu 
	Registers are transactional listings that can be printed by date or number range and sorted by Ascending 
	or Descending order for the following: 
	Check Receipt 
	Journal Entry 
	PO .Payment Voucher -Provides payment detail with signature lines for approval. .
	Deposit Summary -A deposit list, for a specified date range, that includes the date, ID #, amount, and 
	reconciled status for each deposit posted. This report also calculates the grand total of all the deposits 
	posted during the date range entered. You may also view a deposit' s detail by entering the Deposit ID # 
	in the small box stating "View Deposit Detail." This shows a list ofthe individual receipt(s) that 
	comprised a particular deposit with cash and check totals for each, if applicable. 
	Void Check 
	Void Receipt 
	Void PO Register 
	Section 9: Reports Menu 
	Receipts and Disbursements -A monthly statement, as ofthe ending date entered, for all active 
	accounts. This report lists the beginning month balance, cmTent ending balance, month-to-date and 
	year-to-date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encmnbrances for each individual account. Printing 
	may be done by detail, summary, series totals, or account print group. The wildcard search allows 
	printing ofall accounts with a common number component. This report can be printed for 2 years prior 
	to the current year. 
	Account Reports~ Account History-A chronological, transaction type or account group listing ofan account's posted transactions (checks, receipts, journal entries, liquidations, and POs) for the date range entered as well as the current YTD account balance. To run by a specific account pattern, click the option, type the first digits ofthe account pattern, and click "Generate Report". 
	Chart ofAccounts -An alphabetical or nmnerical listing ofall accounts including the account nmnber, title, manager, type, status, clear at year end status, and current balance. 
	Available Funds -Used to calculate an available funds total by subtracting the account balance of any account(s) flagged as Restricted Funds from the total Asset account balance(s). Go to Data Files, Accounts to designate desired account(s) with the account type of"Restricted Funds". 
	Trial Balance -Lists all active accounts with balances as of the current date. Debit and credit 
	account balances are totaled at the end ofthe report. 
	Month To Date -Lists Month to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for each account. 
	Year To Date -Lists Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for each account. 
	Budget Report-A statement for all active accounts as of the ending date entered that includes the beginning budget, Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, encumbrances, and the remaining budget balance. The beginning budget amounts for each account are entered on the DataFiles, Account screen. 
	Vendor Reports~ 
	Vendor History -A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all checks written to a specified vendor. Choose "Select All" to request a history report for every active vendor at once. 
	011 this report. 
	Note: Vendor must be saved in the Data Files/Vendor file to print 

	Vendor Listing -An alphabetical listing of all vendors saved in the Data FilesNendor file. The listing includes name, address, telephone nmnber, SSN/Tax ID, vendor code, and total paid YTD for all vendors. 
	1099 Report -A report of 1099 vendors that have transactions posted during the specified date range. The report lists each vendor's name, address, and social security number, along with each check number, date and amount paid. Note: Vendor must be flagged 1099 "Y" in Data Files/Vendor to print. 
	One Time Vendor -Lists payments made to vendors that are not saved in DatafilesNendor. 
	Receiptee Reports~ 
	Receiptee History -A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all receipts written to a 
	specified Receiptee. Choose "Select All" to request a history report for every active receiptee at 
	once. Note: Receiptee must be saved in DataFiles, Receiptee to print on this report. 
	Receiptee Listing -An alphabetical listing of all receiptees saved in the Data Files/Receiptee 
	file. The listing includes every receiptee' s name, address, telephone number, vendor code, 
	status, and total received YTD. 
	One Time Receiptee -Lists receipts posted to receiptees that are not saved in .Datafiles/Receiptee. .
	PO Reports~ 
	PO History -Details all posted transaction(s) pertaining to a specified PO#. Transactions included are the original posting entry ofthe PO as well as any Liquidation and/or Expenditure entries. The individual transaction detail line contains pertinent information such as date, vendor name, account number and name, transaction type, and amount. Also, for easy quick reference, the posting date of the PO, original amount, and remaining open balance is noted in a box in the upper right hand comer of the report.
	Open PO's -A current list of all purchase orders that have not been completely liquidated or 
	voided. The list can be sorted by PO #, vendor name, or account number. 
	Event Codes Reports~ 
	Event Code List -An alphabetical listing of all Event Codes entered for a specified date range. 
	The listing includes each Event Codes' ID, Description, Sponsor, Start Date, and End Date. 
	Profit Loss -This report is used to calculate the Profit/Loss of the Event Codes selected for the date range entered. This report may be ran by Summary for all Events, by Detail for an Event Code, or a selected Manager. 
	Sales Tax Reports~ 
	Sales Tax -Provides the total, by county, of sales tax paid during a specified date range. Note: When entering a new check, the sales tax box must be completed for the sales tax paid amount to be included on the report. 
	Sales Tax Edit -Lists all checks written with sales tax entered. 
	No Tax Payments -Lists all invoices paid to vendors with "No Tax" checked on the vendor setup screen. The report calculates the amount of sales tax due on the total amount of invoices paid for a specified date range. 
	Sales Tax on Receipts -Lists all receipts posted with one or more taxable "Y" detail lines. 
	Based on the tax rate percentage entered, the "Total Tax Due for Period" is calculated. 
	Section 10: Bank Reconciliation 
	Schoo!Funds Online provides an easy-to-use bank reconciliation screen to reconcile SchoolFunds 
	Online to the bank statement balance. Before beginning the bank reconciliation process, all transactions 
	to be reconciled for the month, including checks, receipts, journal entries (bank interest, bank charges, 
	returned checks and re-deposits) must be posted. 
	How to use the bank reconciliation screen: 
	To begin, click on the top Bank Reconciliation Menu and choose Reconcile. Start the reconciliation 
	process by answering the questions (Steps# 1 -7) in orange font found in the top left portion ofthe 
	screen. These "step questions" will guide you through the bank reconciliation process step-by-step. 
	As each ofthe "step questions" are answered, the numbers automatically calculate and appear in the blue and white grid. The blue and white grid on the right portion of the screen cannot be edited. Make any necessary changes by using the "step questions" found at the top ofthe reconciliation screen. 
	The "step questions" coordinate with the orange step buttons on the left side ofthe screen. For the first bank reconciliation, follow the "steps" one at a time; however, you can skip from different steps by clicking on the orange step buttons. 
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	Step #1 Statement Ending Date The first step asks to confirm the statement ending date. This date will automatically increment to the last day ofthe month to be reconciled (always leave this date as the last calendar day ofthe month.) If the date is correct, click Yes/Next to advance to the next screen. If the date is not correct, enter the desired statement ending date and click on Change Date to accept changes, continue with the Yes/Next 
	button. 
	Step #2 Statement Ending Balance 
	The next step asks for the bank statement ending balance. Type in the ending (also referred to as closing, current or new) checking account balance as it appears on the bank statement and click Next Step to continue. 
	Step #3 Deposits 
	Step #3 lists the deposits that have been posted in SchoolFunds Online. Compare these deposits with the deposits listed on the bank statement and select the "cleared deposits". To select a deposit, click in the 
	select column with the mouse and a v'will appear. As the deposits are selected, you will notice a deposit count and total amount that should match the bank statement totals. Note: Ifany returned checks have 
	been re-deposited, the bank statement's deposit amount will be more (by the amount ofthe re­deposits) than the deposit total. You will still balance in the end ifyou have posted the returned check journal entry (with a "Y'? for each re-deposit. 
	Deposits dated before or on the statement date that do not have a v' will total and appear in the blue and white grid as Deposits in Transit. After selecting all the cleared deposits, click on Print DIT to print the Deposits in Transit Report and click Next Step. 
	Step #4 Checks 
	Step #4 lists the checks that have posted in SchoolFunds Online. Compare these checks with the checks listed on the bank statement and select the "cleared checks". To select a check, click in the select column with the mouse and a v' will appear. As the checks are selected, you will notice a check count and total amount that should match the bank statement totals. 
	Checks dated on or before the statement date that do not have a v' will total and appear in the blue and 
	white grid as Outstanding Checks. You may also clear "Old Outstanding Checks" from this step. "Old 
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	Outstanding Checks" are checks that were outstanding when SchoolFunds Online was initially set-up. Click on View Old Checks to see a listing of these checks. A list of all cleared checks may be printed by clicking Print Cleared Checks. Once all the cleared checks have been selected, click on Print Out. Checks to print the Outstanding Checks List and click Next Step. 
	Step #5 Other Non-Posted Items 
	This step allows you to enter non-posted items -Other Additions (Add) or Other Deductions (Less) to the reconciliation. This should only be used as a temporary solution for non-posted bank errors or any other non-posted miscellaneous items tltat will be corrected in a following month. Ifthe bank makes an error (which they will eventually correct), just decide whether the item should be added or subtracted in order to balance with the Receipts and Disbursements Report. Type in the description and enter the a
	Note: Ifthe bank is not going to correct their error and a Journal Entry has already been posted to adjust your books, do not enter anything on this screen just click Next Step. 
	Step #6 Other Assets 
	This step is for schools with investment, money market, savings accounts, etc. Verify the asset account description(s) and their account balance(s) and click Next Step. Month-to-month, the account(s) description and ending month balances will display. Ifyou do not have any other asset accounts, click on Next Step to advance to Step #7. 
	Step #7 Finished 
	Step #7 is the final step that confirms whether or not you're in balance. As you work through the bank reconciliation screen, the blue and white reconciliation grid is constantly updating and calculating the Bank Balance+ Other Assets Total. This total should equal the Receipts and Disbursements Report Ending Asset Balance (also found on the reconciliation screen). Ifthese two totals (found in the yellow boxes) agree when you click on Step #7, a Congratulations message will display. 
	To complete the reconciliation process, follow the instructions in the Step #7 Congratulations message. 
	Click on the Generate Report button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank Reconciliatio11. After printing the Bank Reconciliation, be sure you return to the top of the screen and 
	click on the big green Finish button. 
	Note: Be sure to print the Bank Reconciliation page. You must print the Bank Reconciliation and click on the big green Finish button to complete the bank reconciliation month-end process and clear the grid totals for the next month. 
	Out of Balance? 
	Ifon Step #7 the figures in the yellow boxes on the reconciliation screen do not equal (the Receipts and Disbursements Report Ending Asset Balance compared to the Bank Balance + Other Assets), the out of balance message will display and show how much you are out of balance. 
	At this point, click on Previous Step to review the reconciliation steps or Help to display a list of balancing suggestions. Check off each box as you work your way through the help list. 
	All screen information is saved as you go, so when an error is located, make the correction in SchoolFunds Online, return to bank reconciliation screen and proceed from that step. Once the Receipts and Disbursements Ending Asset Balance and the Bank Balance+ Other Assets (yellow box amounts) equal, click on Step #7 Finished to receive the Congratulations message. Click on the Generate Report button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank Reconciliation. After printing the Bank Reconcilia
	button. 
	Reprint Bank Reconciliation 
	You may reprint a Bank Reconciliation Report, Deposit in Transit, and/or Outstanding Check List for any month previously reconciled. From the Bank Reconciliation Menu, choose Reprint Past Reconciliations. 
	Section 11: Help Menu 
	The Help Menu provides access to the most current SFO Manual, Remote Support, and Order Forms. .
	Select Manna) and you have the option to Open, Save, or Save As. .Select Remote Support once instructed by the TRA Support Representative for desktop assistance. .Select Order Forms to download the newest forms catalog or to place an order online. .Training Feedback is used after the initial training on SFO. .
	Section 12: Appendix 
	Sample copy of all Reports and Registers available in SchoolFunds Online. 
	;;,::,­
	;;,::,­
	;;,::,­

	C C 'ii " "1;-­
	C C 'ii " "1;-­
	Receipts and Disburse111e11ts Report TR.A Training School 9 

	~ ? 
	~ ? 
	Ending Date: 3/31/2015 

	"' 
	"' 

	"'
	"'

	a-.. 
	a-.. 
	Month To Date 
	Year To Date 

	V, 
	V, 

	~ 
	~ 
	Account 
	Beg. Hth. Sal 
	Receipts 
	Disb~ments-
	Transfers 
	Encumbrances 
	Ending Bal. 
	Re<eipls Disbursements-
	Transfers Encumbrances 

	!;; 
	!;; 

	o," Cl 
	o," Cl 
	1000.000 General 
	$4,422.00 
	$0.00 
	S0.00 
	S0.00 
	$0.00 
	$4,422.00 
	$2.00 
	$57.00 
	$0.00 
	$428.00 

	" 
	" 

	~ 
	~ 
	1010.000 Interest 
	$55.25 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$MO 
	$0.00 
	$55.25 
	$5.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	I V, 
	I V, 
	1020.000 NSF Account 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	so.oo 
	'$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	w a-.. 
	w a-.. 
	1030.000 Donat.Jons 
	$2,900.00 
	'$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$2,900.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	($100.00) 
	$0.00 

	V, 
	V, 

	TR
	1040.000 
	Faru!ty 
	$1,000.00 
	$0.00 
	SO.GO 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$1,000.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	1100.000 Media 
	$839.50 
	$0.00 
	so.oo 
	S0.00 
	SO.DO 
	$839.50 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$160.50 

	TR
	1110.000 Book Fair 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	50.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	1120.000 Schoof Pictures 
	$1,232.50 
	so.oo 
	$0.00 
	so.oo 
	S{l.00 
	$1,232.50 
	$0.00 
	$2.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	1130.000 school Store 
	$785.00 
	so.oo 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$785.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	1140.000 Vendini;i 
	5300,00 
	$0.00 
	so.oo 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$300.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$11.00 

	TR
	Series 1 Totals 
	$1.1~534.25 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$.0.00 
	$0.00 
	$11,534.15 
	$7.00 
	$59.00 
	($100.00) 
	$588.50 

	TR
	2000.000 Funrlratsers 
	$20.00 
	SO.DO 
	50.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$20.00 
	S20.00 
	$0.00 
	50.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	2010.000 Field Trip 
	$35.00 
	$0.00 
	S:0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$35.00 
	$90.00 
	SSS.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	2.02:0.000 Freshman 
	.$100.00 
	SO.OD 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$100.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	S-100.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	2080.000 Yo?arbooks 
	$300.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	~0.00 
	$300.00 
	$300.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	2090.000 Textbooks 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	S0.00 
	S0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	TR
	Series 2 Totals 
	$455-.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$455.00 
	$410.00 
	$55.DO 
	$100.0D 
	$0.00 

	TR
	3040.000 March of Olmes 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	S0.00 
	$0.00 
	:S:0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	so.no 
	$0.00 


	5/1/2015 12:06:42 PM TM. Training Sd'1ool 9 Page 1 of 2 
	Year To Date
	Month To Date 
	Figure
	AcCOUltt Beg. Mth. Bal Receipts Disbursements Tr-a.nsfers Encumbrances Ending Bal. Receipts Disbursements Transfers Encumbrances 
	-$114.00 $<).00 $588.50
	Total Regular Accounts $.$0.00 '$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $:$417.00 
	11,989.25 
	U,989.25 

	End of Regular Accounts 
	55&3.50
	0100.000 c.asn Account S:11,98925 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $417.00 $114.00 $0..00 
	$0.00 $588.50
	Total Asset Accounts $$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $417.00 
	11~989.25 
	$114.00 

	End of Asset Accounts 
	f certify that the above informallon is correct 
	Prine/pal's Signature 
	Date 
	Und a James _________________ 
	Date 
	TRA Training School 9 Page: 2 of 2.
	S/1/2015 12;06:42 PM 
	Account History Report TRA Training School .9 7/112014 through 6130/2015 
	Account Number: 
	Account Number: 
	Account Number: 
	0100.000 
	Manager: 
	Account Description : 
	Cash Account 

	Beg. Year Balance 
	Beg. Year Balance 
	Receipts YTD 
	Disbursements 
	YTD 
	Transfers YfD 
	Enc. Outstanding 
	Current Balance 

	$12.274.75 
	$12.274.75 
	$417.00 
	$ll4.00 
	,l().00 
	$583,50 
	$11,989,25 


	Date Type Ref. Vendor/Receiptee Description Recerved Tra11Sfered Encumbered Liquidated Expended 
	7/22/,014 .Pwd,,se 1 hl:i!Tisteeler $0,00 $0,00 $420-,00 $0,00 $0,00 
	o,tler 
	7/2P,/2014 .c:1,-d. 1003 Jel~(b,eons Skating Rink $000 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $150,00 
	7/21l/2014 .Void Check 1003 Jellybean< 5bting Rink $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 ($150.00) 
	7/28/2014 .check 1004 aw.mls o-ile,y $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $50.00 
	7/2B/2014 .Check 1005 Refund $0.00 $0,00 50.00 $0,00 $5,00 
	7/20/2014 .Receipt 103 $300,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 
	-~"~
	7/21l/2014 Purdl<:1se 2 bat~ and ncble-$0,00 $0,00 $160,5"0 $0,00 $0,00 Order 7/28/2014 Relumed 41" Hem).'ln 1234 ($5,00) $0.00 $0,00 ~0.00 $0,00 Check 7/21l/20N Relumed 432 Hermm repayment $5,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 Check 7/31/2014 a.nk 403 Jul'( interest $2,00 $0,00 .$0,00 50.00 $0,00 
	In-.l 
	b.ink fee $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $0,00 $2,00 Cha,g, 7/31/201,!. funk 450 July B.iink Interest $5,00 ~.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 W...est 7/31/2014 a.nk 453 Juty Bank Charge $0,00 $0,00 ~o.oo ~o.oo 57.00 Ch&ge 7/31,12014 Rerumed 469 NSF Ck# 10245 ($15,00) $0,00 io,oo $0,00 ~o.co c:1,-d. John Smith 8/18/2014 C!>rl 1006 .Riveihmk Zoo $0.00 $0,00 50.00 $0,00 $50,00 
	7/31/2014 .Bank 417 
	S/18/>014 .Receipt 104 Jacksoo.. Julie $40,00 ~.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 
	8/18/2014 .Receipt 105 Milf:s-, Beth $70,00 $0,00 $0,00 50.00 $0,00 
	8/10/2014 .Returned 475 P~ofNSF $15,00 $0,00 $0,00 ~0,00 $0.00 check check 
	$417,00 $0.00 $S8S.50 so.oo $114.00 
	TRA Training School 9 .Page, 1 of1.
	5/1/2015 12:09~40 PM 
	Chart ofAccount.1· 
	Chart ofAccount.1· 
	Chart ofAccount.1· 

	TRA Tr11i,ring School 
	TRA Tr11i,ring School 

	5/21/2014 
	5/21/2014 

	Clear 
	Clear 
	Fund Batrance 

	Account 
	Account 
	Description 
	Group 
	Manager 
	Type Status 
	Yr End 
	Account 
	Balance 


	0100.000 
	0100.000 
	0100.000 
	c.ash Account 
	_A 
	A 
	No 
	$17,997.10_ 

	0200.000 
	0200.000 
	Savings 
	ASSET 
	A 
	A 
	No 
	$0.00 

	0300.000 
	0300.000 
	CD Account-
	ASSET 
	A 
	A 
	No 
	$0.00 

	0400.000 
	0400.000 
	Petty C.ash 
	ASSET 
	A 
	A 
	No 
	$0.00 

	1000.000 
	1000.000 
	General 
	IIDMlN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$1,166.06 

	1010.000 
	1010.000 
	Interest 
	IIDMIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$62.94 

	1020.000 -
	1020.000 -
	NSF Account 
	IIDMlN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	($5lJ.OO) 

	1030.000 
	1030.000 
	Donations 
	IIDMlN 
	Susan Powel 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$6,565.00 

	1040.000 
	1040.000 
	Faculty 
	ADMlN 
	Susan·Powell --­
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$1,125.00: 

	1100.000 
	1100.000 
	Media 
	ADMIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$1,Dal.05 

	1100.100 
	1100.100 
	Media Lost/damaged 
	CLASS 
	Lassiter 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$50;00: 

	TR
	book acct 

	1110.000 
	1110.000 
	BookFalr 
	ADMIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$250.00 

	1120.000 
	1120.000 
	Scho~_Plctures 
	ADMlN 
	.N 
	A 
	No 
	$1,259.50 

	1130.000 
	1130.000 
	School Store 
	ADMIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$785.00 

	114().000 
	114().000 
	Vending ­
	ADMIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$150.00 

	1150.000 
	1150.000 
	school uniforms 
	IID~IIN 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$25.00 

	2000.000 
	2000.000 
	_F=undralsers 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	($175,00) 

	2000.001 
	2000.001 
	Wrapping Paper 
	GJtten 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	($20.00) 

	2010.000 
	2010.000 
	Field Trip 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	-No 
	$522.00 

	2010.001 
	2010.001 
	K ft~d lrlp 
	CLASS 
	Johnson 
	N 
	I 
	No 
	$0.00 

	2Q20.000 
	2Q20.000 
	Freshman 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$100.00 

	2030.000 
	2030.000 
	Sophomore 
	CLASS 
	N 
	I 
	No 
	$0.00 

	2040.000 
	2040.000 
	Junior 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$100.00 

	2050.000 
	2050.000 
	Senior 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	($56.25) 

	-­
	-­

	2060.000 
	2060.000 
	Prom 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	-$250.QO 

	2070.000 
	2070.000 
	Par~ng Detal~ 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$250.00 

	2080.000 
	2080.000 
	Yearbooks 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$125.QO 

	2090.000 
	2090.000 
	Textbooks 
	CLASS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$0.00 

	3000.000 
	3000.000 
	Box_ Top for Education GRA,NTS 
	N 
	A 
	No 
	$100.00 


	Awrilable Funds Rep011 
	TRA. Training School .A,of: 6/30/2013 .
	Total Asset, : Les.~ Restricted : Available Funds: $$$
	175.475.39 
	5,152.41 
	170,322.98

	= 
	Asset Fuuds Account Description Amount 
	012.001 021.003 021.004 021.005 
	Restricted Frmd5 
	Account 
	Cash Account 
	CDIFTA CD/Special Ed CD/Student Council 
	Description 
	$$'$$
	146,778.98 
	17,995.00 
	2,696.41 
	8,005.00 

	$
	175,475.39 

	Amount 
	918.000 ABLE'S FUND $
	5,152.41 

	$5;152.4·1 
	I certify the above information is correct 
	Principal's 
	Signature 
	Dc1te 
	Preparers .Signature Dale .
	Trial Balance Report 
	TRA Tl'm11i11g School 9 .Bolm,ce as of: 5/1/2015 .
	Asset Acct 
	Asset Acct 
	Asset Acct 
	Regular Acct 

	Ac-count 
	Ac-count 
	Description 
	Manager 
	Type 
	Balance 
	Balance 

	0100.000 
	0100.000 
	Cash Account 
	A 
	$11,989.25 

	1000.000 
	1000.000 
	General 
	N 
	$4,422.00 

	1010.000 
	1010.000 
	Interest 
	N 
	$55.25 

	1020.000 
	1020.000 
	NSF Account 
	N 
	$0.00 

	1030.000 
	1030.000 
	Donations 
	N 
	$2,900.00 

	1040.000 
	1040.000 
	Faculty 
	N 
	$1,000.00 

	1100.000 
	1100.000 
	Media 
	N 
	$839.50 

	1110.000 
	1110.000 
	Book Fair 
	N 
	$0.00 

	1120.000 
	1120.000 
	School Pictures 
	N 
	$1,232.50 

	1130.000 
	1130.000 
	School Starn 
	N 
	$785.00 

	1140.000 
	1140.000 
	Vending 
	N 
	$300.00 

	2000.000 
	2000.000 
	Fundraisers 
	N 
	$20.00 

	2010.000 
	2010.000 
	field Trip 
	N 
	$35.00 

	2020.000 
	2020.000 
	Freshman 
	N 
	$100.00 

	2080.000 
	2080.000 
	Yearbooks 
	N 
	$300.00 

	2090.000 
	2090.000 
	Textbooks 
	N 
	$0.00 

	30'10.000 
	30'10.000 
	March of Dimes 
	N 
	$0.00 

	TR
	Total Debits 
	Total O'.i'ditl 

	TR
	$11,989.25 
	$11,989.25 


	5/1/2015 12.:11:42 PM TRA. Training School 9 
	1\Ionth to Date Report .TR.4 Tmi11i11g School 9 .Elllf Dnte: 3/31/1015 .
	Book Bal. at Account Number Beg Mtl1 Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Close Encumb. Net Balance 
	1000.000 General $$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $$428,00 $
	4,850.00 
	4,850.00 
	4,422.00 .

	1010.000 Interest $55.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55.25 $0.00 $55.25 .
	1020.000 NSF Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1),00 $0.00 .
	1030.000 Donations $$0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $$1).00 $
	2,900.00 
	2,900.00 
	2,900.00 .

	1040.000 Faculty $$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $$0.00 $
	1,000.00 
	1,000.00 
	1,000.00 .

	1100.000 Media $$0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $$160.50 $839.50 .
	1,000.00 
	1,000.00 

	1110.000 Book Fair $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .
	1120.000 School $$0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $$0.00 $Pictures .
	1,232.50 
	1,232.50 
	1,232.50 .

	1130.000 School Store $7B5.DO $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $785.00 $0.00 $785.0D .
	1140.000 Vending $30D,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,00 $0.00 $300.00 .
	2000.000 Fundralsers $20,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $20,00 $0.00 $20.00 .
	2010.000 Reid Ttip $35,00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,00 $0.00 $35,00 .
	2020.000 Freshman $100.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 t.o.oo $100.00 .
	2080.000 Yearbooks $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0,00 $30D.00 .
	2090.000 Textbooks $0.00 $0.00 $0.DD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .
	3040.000 March of $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .
	Dimes 
	5/1/2015 12:13:34 PM TRA Training School 9 P.gel 
	Totals: $$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $$568.50 $
	12,577.75 
	12,577.75 
	11,989.25 

	Car/JlCht'chi11g Balance: $
	11,989.25 

	I certify the above information is conBct 
	Prindpa!'s Sjgnature 
	Prindpa!'s Sjgnature 
	Prindpa!'s Sjgnature 

	TR
	Date 

	Preparets Signature 
	Preparets Signature 

	TR
	Date 


	5/l{l.015 1b13;34 PH TRA Training 5chocl 9 P,ge2 
	Year to Date Report .TR.A Training School 9 .E11cli11g Date: 3/31/2015 .
	Series 1 
	Beg. Yr.Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Ending Bal. 
	1000.000 General 
	1000.000 General 
	1000.000 General 
	$4,005.00 
	$2.00 
	$57.00 
	SO.DO 
	$4,850.00 

	1010.000 Interest 
	1010.000 Interest 
	$50.25 
	$5.00 
	$0.00 
	SO.OD 
	$55.25 

	1020.000 NSF Account 
	1020.000 NSF Account 
	$0.00 
	50.00 
	$0.00 
	SO.OD 
	$0.00 

	1030.000 Donations 
	1030.000 Donations 
	$3,000.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	($100.00) 
	$2,900.00 

	1040.000 Faculty 
	1040.000 Faculty 
	$1,000.00 
	SO.OD 
	$0.00 
	SO.DO 
	S1,000.00 

	1100.000 Media 
	1100.000 Media 
	$1,000.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$1,000.00 

	1110.000 Book Fair 
	1110.000 Book Fair 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	SO.DO 
	$0.00 

	1120.000 School Pictures 
	1120.000 School Pictures 
	51,234.50 
	$0.00 
	$2.00 
	SO.DO 
	$1,232.50 

	1130.000 School store 
	1130.000 School store 
	S785.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	SO.DO 
	5785.00 

	1140.000 Vending 
	1140.000 Vending 
	$300.00 
	SO.OD 
	$0.00 
	SO.DO 
	S300.00 

	Series 1 total 
	Series 1 total 
	$12,274.75 
	$7.00 
	$59.00 
	($100.00) 
	$12,122.75 

	Series 2 
	Series 2 

	TR
	Beg. Yr. Bal 
	Receipts Disbursements 
	Transfers 
	Ending Bal. 


	2000.000 Fundraisers 
	2000.000 Fundraisers 
	2000.000 Fundraisers 
	$0.00 
	$20.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$20.00 

	2010.000 Field Trip 2020.000 Freshman 
	2010.000 Field Trip 2020.000 Freshman 
	$0.00 $0.00 
	$90.00 SO.OD 
	$55.00 $0.00 
	$0.00 $100.00 
	$35.00 $100.00 

	2080.000 YeartJooks 
	2080.000 YeartJooks 
	$0.00 
	$300.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$300.00 

	2090.000 Textbooks Series 2 total 
	2090.000 Textbooks Series 2 total 
	$0.00 $0.00 
	SO.DO $410.00 
	$0.00 $55.00 
	SO.OD $100.00 
	$0.00 $455.00 

	Series 3 
	Series 3 
	Beg.Yr.Bal 
	Receipts Disbursements 
	Transfers 
	Ending Bal. 


	3040.000 Marcil of Dimes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.DO $0.00 
	$$417.00 $114.00 $0.00 $
	12,274.75 
	12,577.75

	Total for General Accts 
	$$417.00 $114.00 $0.00 $
	12,274.75 
	12,577.75

	Total Regular Accounts 
	End of Regular Accounts 
	Series O 
	Beg. Yr. Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Ending Bal. 
	series o 
	Beg. Yr. Bal Receipts Disbursements Transfers Ending Bar. 
	$
	12,577.75

	0100.000 Cash Account $$417.00 $114.00 $0.00 
	12,274.75 

	$114.00 $0.00 $
	12,577.75

	Total Asset Accounts $
	12,274.75 
	$417.00 

	End of Asset Accounts 
	Budget Report 
	TRA Training School 9 .Ending Dare -1111/101.'i .
	Remaining
	Beginning ABudget Receipts Dishurse:ments Transfers Encumbrances Budget Bal. 
	ccount 

	1000.000 General 
	1000.000 General 
	1000.000 General 
	$0,00 
	$2.00 
	$57,00 
	.$0,00 
	$428.00 
	{$4ll3,00) 

	1010.000 Interest 
	1010.000 Interest 
	$0.00 
	,;s.oo 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	:jS,00 

	1020.000 NSF Account 
	1020.000 NSF Account 
	$0.00 
	.$().00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 

	1030.000 Donations 
	1030.000 Donations 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	($100.00) 
	$0,00 
	($100.00) 

	1040.000 Faculty 
	1040.000 Faculty 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	.$,0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	1100,000 Media 
	1100,000 Media 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0-00 
	$160.50 
	($160,50) 

	1110.000 Book Fair 
	1110.000 Book Fair 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	so.oo 
	f0.00 

	1120.000 School Pictures 
	1120.000 School Pictures 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$2,00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	($2,00) 

	1130.000 School Store 
	1130.000 School Store 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 

	1140.000 Vending 
	1140.000 Vending 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 

	Series 1 Totals 
	Series 1 Totals 
	so.oo 
	$7.00 
	$59.00 
	($100.00) 
	$.588,50 
	{S740.50) 

	2000.000 Fundraisers 
	2000.000 Fundraisers 
	$0,00 
	$20,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	;o.oo 
	$20.00 

	2010.000 
	2010.000 
	Reid Tlip 
	$0,00 
	$50,00 
	$5S,OO 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 
	$35,00 

	2020.000 Freshman 
	2020.000 Freshman 
	~0.00 
	$0,00 
	.$0.00 
	~100.00 
	$0,00 
	~100.00 

	2080.000 Yearbooks 
	2080.000 Yearbooks 
	$0.00 
	$300,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$300,00 

	2090.000 Textbooks 
	2090.000 Textbooks 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 

	Series Z Totals 
	Series Z Totals 
	$0.00 
	$410.00 
	$55.00 
	$100.00 
	$0.00 
	$455.00 

	3040.000 March of Dimea 
	3040.000 March of Dimea 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	$0,00 
	${).00 
	$0.ll0 

	Series 3 Totals 
	Series 3 Totals 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 
	$0.00 

	Total Regular Accounts 
	Total Regular Accounts 
	$0,00 
	$417.00 
	$114.00 
	$0.00 
	$588.50 
	($285.50) 


	End of Regular Accounts 
	0100.000 cash Account 
	0100.000 cash Account 
	0100.000 cash Account 
	10.00 
	$417,00 
	$114,00 
	$0..00 
	$5S8,50 
	{$285.SO) 

	Series O Totals 
	Series O Totals 
	SO.OD 
	$417,00 
	$114.00 
	$0.00 
	$-588.50 
	($285,50) 

	Total Asset Accounts 
	Total Asset Accounts 
	$0.00 
	$417.00 
	$114.00 
	$0.00 
	.$588.50 
	($285.50) 


	End of Asset Accounts 
	TRATraining Schcol 9 P.,ge 1 of 1
	5/1/2015 12:19:14 PM 
	Vendor History 
	Vendor History 
	Vendor History 

	TRA Training School 
	TRA Training School 

	i/1/2012 through S/11/2013 
	i/1/2012 through S/11/2013 

	Office Depot 
	Office Depot 

	Address 
	Address 
	Check Date 
	Check # 
	Description 
	Invoke # 
	PO # 
	Account # 
	Status 
	Amount 


	lUOlOleander DriVe 
	lUOlOleander DriVe 
	lUOlOleander DriVe 
	7/2/2012 
	2021 
	enter wrong amount office supplies 
	1010.000.00 1010.000.00 
	Reron Recon 
	($60.<Kl) $288.69 

	TR
	Total for Check# 
	2021 
	$228.69 

	lOUlOleander Drive 100101eander Drive 
	lOUlOleander Drive 100101eander Drive 
	10/12/2012 !ll/16/2012 
	2022 2024 
	supplies for science lab printer paper credit awards 
	24 
	5503.411.30 5503.411.00 5810.414.00 581{].414.00 
	Posted Posted Posted Posted 
	$107.!M) $20.00 ($20.00) $20.!MI 

	TR
	Total for Check # 
	2024 
	$20.!XI 

	lOlllOleander Drtve 
	lOlllOleander Drtve 
	12/30/2012 
	2028 
	Laptop 
	5100.41!.00 
	Posted 
	$1,052.IX) 

	TR
	Total for Vendor : 
	$1,407.69 


	Vendor Listing .TR..4 Tl'aining School .Listing as of-5/10/2013 .
	* Denotesdistrk:twide vendor Vendo.rName Address City State Zip SSN/TaxID Vendot" Code. Paid VTD 
	AAA SWl"age 
	AAA SWl"age 
	AAA SWl"age 
	16 shine St. 
	Wilson 
	NC 
	28.599 
	M:ino!ityONned 

	AITT'f Shopiro 
	AITT'f Shopiro 
	P0-,00 
	Wilmington 
	N:C 
	28412 
	XXX-XX-4517 

	Art Blake 
	Art Blake 
	3698 South Main St. 
	Wifmin,gt:on 
	NC 
	2M03 
	SUJ.52.00 

	Arthur Andersen 
	Arthur Andersen 
	100 O..k A.'Y'i! 
	Wallace 
	NC 
	28466­
	XXX-XX-1771 
	S21ELDO 

	Arthur Shapiro 
	Arthur Shapiro 
	PO Box 900 
	Wilmington 
	NC 
	28412 
	XX-XX.7214 

	i: B.ib's &.,.Tiet. Sh..idra 
	i: B.ib's &.,.Tiet. Sh..idra 

	Babs Md),;jnce 
	Babs Md),;jnce 
	8976 New Center Drive 
	Wilmmgton 
	NC 
	28403 
	XXX-XX-5798 

	Baffi4-.a D.r.'is 
	Baffi4-.a D.r.'is 
	xx-x:<1111 

	B,Hne5 .ind Noble 
	B,Hne5 .ind Noble 
	334 Town C.enter Drive 
	Wdmingb:ln 
	NC 
	28412 

	Bed &,ti, ,;;,nd Beyc,nd 
	Bed &,ti, ,;;,nd Beyc,nd 
	344 New c.enter C\·ive-
	New Bern 
	NC 
	276-55 
	XX-XX1677 

	Bender-Burket School SUpply 
	Bender-Burket School SUpply 
	1200£Jmst 
	Pol!«hville 
	NC 
	24545 
	Ferrule Qwne,j 
	.SHl6.00 

	BEstBuy 
	BEstBuy 

	efue Ivy KnC'Nles 
	efue Ivy KnC'Nles 
	554 West Bank Road 
	Los Angeles 
	CA 
	31170 
	XXX-X.X-1111 

	Bob 13.:lrker 
	Bob 13.:lrker 
	XX-X'.<6655 

	Bob Smith 
	Bob Smith 
	109 M<1in St 
	Wallace 
	NC 
	23466 
	XO::-XX-S888 
	Fem.:i:le OWned 

	Bob's Bakery 
	Bob's Bakery 
	'Wilmington 
	NC 
	XX-XX6789 

	BcGern,m's 
	BcGern,m's 

	Branden Booker 
	Branden Booker 
	763 East M.iin St 
	Hampstead 
	NC 
	26';95 
	XXX-XX-9636 

	Burgaw Millmg Compi:lny 
	Burgaw Millmg Compi:lny 
	344 Hwy 117 N 
	Burgi!W 
	NC 
	28425 
	Female Owned 

	C:i:Mnl::lr.aime-
	C:i:Mnl::lr.aime-
	PO Box 977 
	Oufham 
	NC 
	27853 
	Minority 0-Hned 
	S200-.00 

	Charlie's Choccfat~ 
	Charlie's Choccfat~ 

	:i,: Citgo 
	:i,: Citgo 
	1207 Wrightsville A.ve, 
	Wilmington 
	f.1{: 
	28409: 
	XXX-XX-8743 

	Domioos­
	Domioos­
	615 Oleander Drt.....e 
	Wilmington 
	!IC 
	20517 

	Dorcl:h',' A \Vebb 
	Dorcl:h',' A \Vebb 
	879 Oclphln ct 
	Witmin.gton 
	NC 
	284{13 
	XXX-XX-6566 

	E.bbeth Wd:liams 
	E.bbeth Wd:liams 
	:moo Hobc:nt Drive 
	Wd.mlngton 
	NC 
	28405 
	XXX-XX-1234 

	* Ev-dn Richards 
	* Ev-dn Richards 
	1193 Point Rd 
	Wamington 
	NC 
	20444 

	Rnk!estan's 
	Rnk!estan's 
	PO Box 4871 
	Wo!Ece 
	NC 
	284£6 

	Fre:lelick Meyer 
	Fre:lelick Meyer 
	POBroc 566 
	C.asl:le Ha)'lre 
	NC 
	28409 

	Hugh O'PA-f,3n Youth I.Eadership 
	Hugh O'PA-f,3n Youth I.Eadership 
	31255 Cafar V.:1lley Dri',e 
	Westlake V~ey 
	CA 
	91362 

	Jackson Browne 
	Jackson Browne 
	7009Efm5t 
	Oak !sf.and 
	NC 
	27874 
	XXX-XX-67B9 

	Jeff and Marie 
	Jeff and Marie 
	Minority OY.11ed 

	Jeff Fms!'und 
	Jeff Fms!'und 
	1st and 2nd street 
	Wilmington 
	NC 
	23412 
	Minority Ovffled 

	Jeff Johnson 
	Jeff Johnson 
	101 Mdln St 
	W.:iflace 
	NC 
	28433 
	Minority 0,1med 
	$174.'~S 

	Jim Dempsey 
	Jim Dempsey 
	7854 Gab! Dr, 
	Wa:shingta, 
	DC 
	03745 
	Minolity OY.ne.d 

	Joe Fr,mklin 
	Joe Fr,mklin 
	1 Newtown Rd 
	Wilmingta, 
	NC 
	28401 
	XXX-XX-3063 
	Minority OY.ne.d 

	Jose Rodriguez 
	Jose Rodriguez 
	2.564 St..,g Park Rd 
	Burgd'W 
	NC 
	28411 
	XX-XX5577 

	5/10/20131;40:12 PM 
	5/10/20131;40:12 PM 
	TRA Training School 
	Page1 


	1099 Payments .TRA Training School .1/1/2013 through 5/11/2013 .
	Vendor: 
	Vendor: 
	Vendor: 
	Arthur Anderson 
	SSN 
	XXX-XX-1771 
	Tax ID: 

	OBA: 
	OBA: 
	Official 100 Oak Ave 
	Central Office Vendor#: 

	Check# 21130 
	Check# 21130 
	Wallace, NC 28466 Check Date 3/8/2013 
	Check. Amount $99.00 
	Paid 1099 Amount $99.!Xl 

	TR
	Total Payments for Vendor: 
	Arthur Anderson 
	$99.00 


	1 Grand Total : $99.00
	Total Number of Payments : 
	One Time Vendor Report TRA Trni11i11g School 711/2012 through 5/11/2013 
	Check# Date Account # Amount Reconciled Payee Name 
	2020 
	2020 
	2020 
	9/26/2012 
	5503.411.14 
	$5.00 
	No 
	Frank Deal 

	TR
	Total One Time Vendor Payments : 
	$5.00 

	TR
	Number of Checks: 
	1 


	Receiptee HNory .TRA Tmi11ing School .i/1/2012 througlt 6/30/2013 .
	All Receiptees Receiptee Receipt Date Receipt# Description Void Account# Amount 
	Ann Adams 2/4/2013 120 
	Johnson, Jennifer 8/2/2012 119 
	Jones Ye<!rbook: 
	Jones Ye<!rbook: 
	Jones Ye<!rbook: 
	No 
	939,000 

	Smith Yearbook 
	Smith Yearbook 
	No 
	939.000 

	Nelson yearbook 
	Nelson yearbook 
	No 
	939.000 

	Burton yearbook 
	Burton yearbook 
	No 
	939.000 


	Total for Receiptee : s1}€cfal olympics donation No 934.300 Total for Receiptee : 
	Total Receipts for Dc1te Range: 
	$15.00 $15.00 $15,00 $15.00 
	$60.00 
	$60.00 
	$100.00 
	$100.00 
	$160.00 
	Receiptee Listing 
	Receiptee Listing 
	Receiptee Listing 

	TRA Trai11i11g School 
	TRA Trai11i11g School 

	Listing as of ­
	Listing as of ­
	5/10/2013 

	Receiptee Name 
	Receiptee Name 
	Address 
	City 
	State Zip 
	Phone 
	Code 
	Active/ Inactive 

	Amy Jones 
	Amy Jones 
	Active 

	Ann Adams 
	Ann Adams 
	Active 

	Becker, Samantha 
	Becker, Samantha 
	Active 

	Burgess, Amy 
	Burgess, Amy 
	Active 

	Johnson, Jennifer 
	Johnson, Jennifer 
	Active 

	Jones, Jennifer 
	Jones, Jennifer 
	1st grade 
	Active 

	Masters, Kayla 
	Masters, Kayla 
	Active 

	Morgan, David 
	Morgan, David 
	Active 

	Morgan, susan 
	Morgan, susan 
	Active 

	Nelson, sally 
	Nelson, sally 
	Active 

	smith, Nancy 
	smith, Nancy 
	Active 

	Void 
	Void 
	Active 


	Received VTD 
	$0.00 $60.00 
	$0.<J() 
	$<l.00 
	$l!X).00 $11.00 
	$1).00 $1).00 $0.00 $0.00 $11.00 $0.00 
	One Time Receiptee Report TRA Training School 7/1/2012 through 4/30/2013 
	Receipt# Receipt Date Account# Amount Void Receiptee Name 
	1022 
	1022 
	1022 
	9/26/2012 
	5503.411.14 
	$30.00 
	No 
	Mary Wilkins 

	TR
	Total One Time Receiptee Payments: 
	$30.00 

	TR
	Number of Receipts : 
	1 


	PO History TRA Trai11i11g &ltool 
	PO History TRA Trai11i11g &ltool 
	PO History TRA Trai11i11g &ltool 

	PO: 
	PO: 
	999-1 

	Date of PO, 6/24/2013 Status : Liquidated Requested By : Notes: 
	Date of PO, 6/24/2013 Status : Liquidated Requested By : Notes: 
	To : 
	Mike's Fann 
	PO Sub Total Discount Total Less Discount Shipping and Handling Sales Tax 7.00 % 
	$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 

	TR
	PO Total Amount 
	$500.00 

	Liquidated 
	Liquidated 

	PO Detalls Description 
	PO Detalls Description 
	Product# 
	Account 
	Qty. 
	Unit Price 
	Total 
	Liq. Balanc:e 


	first grade field trip second grade field trip 
	first grade field trip second grade field trip 
	first grade field trip second grade field trip 
	2010.000 Fletrl Trip 1010.000 Field Trip 
	l 1 
	$250.00 $250.00 
	$250.00 $250.00 
	$0.00 $0.00 

	Payment History Chec:k Dato 
	Payment History Chec:k Dato 
	Description 
	Accc;,unt 
	Uq.Amount 
	Paid 


	5 6(24/2013 first g@de field trip 2010.000 Field Trip $250,00 $250.00 5 6124/201:3 sec:orid grade field trip 2010,000 Fidel Trtp $0.00 $0.00 
	Open PO Report TRA. Training School As of: 5/10/2013 
	PO# PO Date Acct.# Amount Amount Liq. Balance Payee 
	22 24 25 26 30 35 36 37 38 40 41 42 43 44 
	22 24 25 26 30 35 36 37 38 40 41 42 43 44 
	22 24 25 26 30 35 36 37 38 40 41 42 43 44 
	8/8/2012 8/16/2012 10/17/2012 10/17/2012 3/6/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 4/25/2013 4/25/2013 4/25/2013 
	5110.411.01 5810.414.00 6500.327.00 5110.411.01 5820.211.00 5112.411.00 5500.411.00 5502.411.00 5503.411.20 6610.342.00 5110.411,01 S110.411.01 5503.411.14 6500.327.00 5100.411.00 5110.411.01 
	$100.00 $48.15 $32.59 $2.00 $12.00 $100.00 $50.00 $60.00 $150.00 $420.00 $250.00 $23.51 $96.80 $4.00 $5.00 $53.50 
	$50.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
	$50.00 $28.15 $32.59 $2.00 $12.00 $100.00 $50.00 $60.00 $150.00 $420.00 $250.00 $23.51 $96.80 $4.00 $5.00 $53.50 
	Walmart Office Depot Lance Art Blake Sam Jones Fink!estein's Baseman's Boseman's Babs McDance USPS Bender-Burk.at School Supply Charlie's Chocolates Miss Piggy's BBQ Bab's Ballet Studio Bab's Ballet Studio Bab's Ballet Studio 

	45 
	45 
	Total for PO # 4/1/2013 
	44 5112.-111.00 5112.411.00 
	$62.50 $60.00 $106.50 
	$0.00 $0.00 
	$60.00 $106.50 
	Finklestein's Finklestein's 

	TR
	Total for PO # 
	45 
	$166.50 

	TR
	15 
	Open PO's 
	Totaling 
	$1,504.05 


	E1•e11t Code Listing .TRA Training Schoof .Event Codes as of 5/10/2013 .
	Code ID 
	Code ID 
	Code ID 
	Event Name 
	Sponsor 
	start Date 
	End Date 

	CANDY 
	CANDY 
	Candy Sale 
	M Moore 
	6/1/2011 
	6/30/21)13 

	EC! 
	EC! 
	Event Code 1 
	LB 
	7/1/2012 
	6/30/2013 

	Field Trip 
	Field Trip 
	Reid Trips-Fifth Grade 
	MMoore 
	7/1/2012 
	6/30/2013 

	PIX 
	PIX 
	Pictures 
	Keary 
	7/1/2010 
	6/30/2013 


	Event Code Profit/Loss Stllfement .TRA Tmi11i11g School .71112012 through 4/30/2013 .
	Code ID 
	Code ID 
	Code ID 
	Event Name 
	Sponsor 
	Receipl:5 
	Disbursements 
	Profit/Loss 

	CANDY 
	CANDY 
	candy sale 
	M Moore 
	$1).(]0 
	$0.00 
	$[).()() 

	EC! 
	EC! 
	Event Code 1 
	Lil 
	$3,035.00 
	$44.95 
	$2,990.05 

	ReldTrtp 
	ReldTrtp 
	Field Trips-fifth Grade 
	M Moore 
	$1,997.lRl 
	$21.00 
	$1,976.00 

	PJX 
	PJX 
	Pictures 
	K o,ry 
	$1).00 
	$0.00 
	$1J.l)l) 

	TR
	$5,032.00 
	$65.95 
	$4,966.05 


	Prindpal's Signatun, Dute 
	Prep;u:er's Signature Dnte-
	E,,ent Code Profit/Loss Defflil-Fie/ti Trips-Fifth Grade .TRA Trailli11g School .7/1/2012 through 4130/2013 .
	Event Code: Field Trips-Fifth Grade 
	Chk/Rcpt 
	R.ec:eipl::5 Disbursements
	orJE# Veudor/Receiptee/JE Account Der;cription Date Event Code 
	2459 2031 1()33 1033 
	2459 2031 1()33 1033 
	2459 2031 1()33 1033 
	Returned Oieck Lance Aaron Andrews Aaron Andrews 
	1010.000.00 5500.181.00 5100.411.00 6500.327.00 
	NSF Felica Young snacks donation receipts 
	B/30/2012 3/7/2013 4/22/2013 4/22/2013 
	Field Trip Field Trip Field Trip Field Trip 
	($3.txl) $(1.00 $1,0llll.0ll $1,txl0.00 
	$0.00 $21.00 $0.0I) $0.110 

	TR
	Receipt Total 
	Check Total 
	Profit / Loss 

	TR
	Code Tot:11s: 
	$1,997.00 
	$21.00 
	$1,976.U0 


	Receipt Total Check Total Profit / Loss School Totals : $$21.00 
	1,997.UO 

	$
	1,976.00 

	Piindpal's Date­
	Signah:J.re 

	Pi-eparer's Siguatun• Date 
	Sales Tax Report .TRA Tmi11i11g School .4/1/2013 tltrouglt 4/30/2013 .
	---county --­------County ------­
	Taxable Total Total Code Name Amount SctlesTax State Tax Non-Food Food Local Tax 
	New Hanover $194.71 $13.63 $9.25 $4.38 $0.011 $0.00 
	$194.71 $13.63 $9.25 $4.38 $0.00 $0.00 
	Sales Tax Edit Report .TRA Training School .711/2012 through 4/30/2013 .
	Check# Date Amount Safes Tax Food Tax Account Payee Name 
	2022 
	2022 
	2022 
	10/12/2012 
	$107.011 
	$7.00 
	$0.00 
	5503.411.30 -SCience Club 
	Office Depot 

	2023 
	2023 
	10/12/2012 
	$2IJO.UU 
	$14.!JO 
	$0.00 
	SlHl.411.Ul -General Fund 
	Brame School Products 

	2027 
	2027 
	11/15/2012 
	$ltl6.00 
	$6.00 
	$0.00 
	5500.411.00 -Athletic-supplies and Material 
	Bender-Burkot school Supply 

	2029 
	2029 
	12/25/2012 
	$1,052.!H> 
	$2.0U 
	$50.(R) 
	5110.411.U3 -Scholarshlp-Farnlty 
	Art Blake 

	2028 
	2028 
	12/30/21l12 
	$1,052.00 
	$50.00 
	$2.!~) 
	5100.411.00 -school store 
	Office Depot 

	TR
	Tax Totals: 
	$79.00 
	$52.00 


	No Tax Pay111e11ts .TRA Tmi11i11g School .711/2012 through 4/30/2013 .
	Date Check# Account# Amount Payee Name Void Description 
	8/30/2012 2093 $Strawbridge Studios, Inc. Void: studennearbooks 10/23/201 2 10/17/2012 2126 $465,29 Sportdecals Inc No T Shirt purchase for Athletics 11/212012 2144 $Team Cheer, Inc. No Cheer uniforms purchase 11/2/2012 2146 5500.411.{Hl $415.53 Cromer's Peanuts No Concession popcorn purchase 11/8/2012 2155 $79,97 Oriental Trading No Drdma-club purchase 11/9/2012 2157 $Strawbridge Studios, Inc. No Yearbook pmt 12/4/2012 2184 $418.70 Sportdecals Inc No Athletics T Shirt purchase 12/10/2012 2193 5110.411.lll 
	5810.414.01 
	2,412.84 
	5500.411.00 
	5502.411.01) 
	3,359.73 
	5503.411.07 
	5810.414.01 
	2,365.08 
	5500.411.00 
	5500.411.00 
	7,824.13 

	Total Tax Due : $547.GS 
	Tax Rate: 7.00% 
	Tax Due 011 Ret'eipts .TRA Training School .111/2013 through 4/30/2013 .Tax Rate= 7% .
	Account# Receipt # Date Description Receiptee Name Amount Taxable Liability 
	5110.411.fll 5110.411.01 
	5110.411.fll 5110.411.01 
	5110.411.fll 5110.411.01 
	1038 1037 
	4/2)2013 4/19/2013 
	World's Finest Chocolate 5elena sawyer Pencil Sales Tony starke Total for Account# : 5110.411.01 
	$150.00 $169.50 $319.50 
	$1411.19 $158.41 $298.6n 
	$9.81 $11.09 $20.90 

	TR
	$319.50 $298.60 Tax Due for Period : 
	$20.90 


	Check Register 
	Check Register 
	Check Register 

	TRA Training School 
	TRA Training School 

	4/1/2013 through 4/3012013 
	4/1/2013 through 4/3012013 

	Safes 
	Safes 
	Food 

	Check# 
	Check# 
	Date 
	Account# 
	Amount 
	Description 
	Tax 
	Tax 
	Payee Name 
	Reconciled 


	2 3 
	2 3 
	2 3 
	4/23/2013 4/23/2013 
	201.DOO 201.000 
	$100.llll $100.00 
	Gi'S FCR LAWNMOWER Gi'S FCR LAWNMOWER 
	$0.lKl $0.00 
	$[Um $0.00 
	Ted's Exxon Ted's Exxon 
	No No 

	Total Amount of Checks: 
	Total Amount of Checks: 
	$200.00 
	Sales Tax/ food Tax Tot-al<,: 
	$0.00 
	$0,00 

	Total Number of Checks: 
	Total Number of Checks: 
	2 

	Journal Entries 
	Journal Entries 

	Date 
	Date 
	JE # 
	Description 
	Amount 
	Posted Account 
	Off-set Account 
	Void Reference 
	Repayment 

	Cance/prior 304.031 BOYS' 100.000 Cash 
	Cance/prior 304.031 BOYS' 100.000 Cash 


	4/30/2013 6 17545 cancel 90 days old 
	$
	_

	SFOCheck _____BASEBALL Account Total JE's: 
	$175.45 
	Total Amount of Chee.ks and JE's : $375.45 
	Receipt Register .TR.A Training School .1/1/2013 through 5/30/2013 .
	Date Dep. ID Account# Amount Description Reconciled Receiptee Name 
	Receipt# 

	9 8 
	9 8 
	9 8 
	1/B/2013 1/9/2013 
	3 3 3 
	1.11)00.00 1.1000.<Hl 1.1000.(l(l 
	$HKl.(l(l $2£Ml.ll0 $100.00 
	candy sales candy shirts 
	No No No 
	Michael Eskridge john doe 

	10 11 12 
	10 11 12 
	Total for Receipt# 1/9/2013 3 1/9/2013 3 4/17/2013 4 
	8 1.1160.lMJ 1.1155.00 4.4!l00.IHJ 
	$JOO.Oil $50.(l() $75.00 $LOO 
	field tr1p field trip test 
	No No No 
	Michael Eskridge Mot11an Bracey COCACOlA 

	Total Amount of Receipts : Total Number of Receipts : 
	Total Amount of Receipts : Total Number of Receipts : 
	$526,00 5 

	Journnl Entries Date JE # 3/3UJ2013 404 3/30/2013 405 
	Journnl Entries Date JE # 3/3UJ2013 404 3/30/2013 405 
	JETyµe Bank !nieresl Bank Interest 
	Amount $550.do S600.00 
	Original Posted Amount Account $550.00 1.1166.M CA§UAL DRESS DAY 5600.00 1.1150.00 CASUAL DRESS DAY 
	Offset Account 0.0200.00 INVESTMENT 0.0200.00 INVESTMENT 
	Void 
	Reference Investment interest investment interest 
	Repay? 

	Total Amount of JE's : 
	Total Amount of JE's : 
	$1,150.00 

	Total Amount Received: 
	Total Amount Received: 
	$1,676.00 


	Jouma/ E11try Register .TRA. Training School .411/2013 through 4/30/2013 .
	Dale JE# JEType Amount Posted Account Offset Account Void Reference Repay? 
	4/9/2013 
	4/9/2013 
	4/9/2013 
	2496 
	Returned Check 
	($5.00) 
	5100.411.00 School Store 
	1020.000.00 C'.Jsh Account 
	N 
	Ff3flklyn #245 
	N 

	4/10/2-013 
	4/10/2-013 
	2498 
	Fund Transfer 
	$20.00 
	s110,4i1.01 General Fund 
	5503.411.00 Art club 
	N 
	Remove account from negative balance 

	4/16/2013 
	4/16/2013 
	2429­
	Multi Fund Transfer 
	$25.00 
	5110.411.01 Gsneral Fund 
	5100.411.00 School Store, 
	N 
	Allocations 

	4/16/2013 
	4/16/2013 
	243\J 
	Multi Fund T@nsfer 
	$25.00 
	5110.411.03 Scholarship-faculty 
	5100.411.00 School Store 
	N 
	Allocations 

	4/16/2013 
	4/16/2013 
	2499 
	Multi Fund Tr~nsfi:-r 
	$500.00 
	5110.411.01 General Fund 
	5110.411.03 Scholarship-Faculty 
	N 
	Allocations 

	4/16/2013 
	4/16/2013 
	2500 
	Multi Fund Tr.msfer 
	$500.00 
	5110.411.01 General Fund 
	5400.341.00 School Telephone 
	N 
	A!tocatlons 

	4/16/2013 
	4/16/2013 
	2501 
	Multi Fund Transfer 
	$500.00 
	5110.411.01 General Fund 
	5500.321.00 Athletic-Utilities 
	N 
	Allocations 

	4/30/2013 
	4/30/2013 
	2494 
	Bank Interest 
	$4.62 
	5110.411.0l·General Fund 
	1020.000,00 Ctsh Account 
	N 
	April Interest 

	4/30/2013 
	4/30/2013 
	2495 
	Bank Charge 
	$8.00 
	5110.'IU.Ol General Fund 
	1020.000.00 Cash Accourtt 
	N 
	Bank Charge 

	4/30/2013 
	4/30/2013 
	2497 
	Bank Charge 
	-$5.00 
	5110.411.01 General Fund 
	1020.000.00 Cash Account 
	N 
	NSF Fee Franklyn 

	4/30/2013 
	4/30/2013 
	2507 
	Cancel ptior SF Ch<,ck 
	$3.00 
	5110.411.01 General Fund 
	1020,000.00 Cash Account 
	N 
	void old check 

	</30/2013 
	</30/2013 
	2508 
	Re.v/Exp 
	($300.00) 
	5503.411.00 Alt Club 
	1020.000.00 Cash Account 
	N 
	Art club posters to Cheerleaders 

	4/30/2013 
	4/30/2013 
	2509 
	Rev/Exp 
	$300,00 
	5502.411.00 Athletic­Cheet1eaders 
	1020.000,00 Cash Account 
	N 
	Art dub post8s to Chee1ieaders 


	P11rcltase Order Register TRA Training School 4/1/2013 through 4/3012013 
	PO# PO Date Ant.# Amount Payee Void Liq, Status Lic1~ Check # 
	31 33 34 42 43 44 45 
	31 33 34 42 43 44 45 
	31 33 34 42 43 44 45 
	4/22/2013 4/22/2013 4/22/2013 4/25/2013 4/25/2013 4/25/2013 Total for PO# 4/1/2013 Total for PO # 
	5110.411.01 5110.411.01 5110.411.01 5110.411.01 5503.411.14 5100.411.00 6500.327.00 5110.411.01 44 5112.411.00 5112.411.00 45 
	$24.95 $174.98 $38.99 $23.51 $96.BO $5.00 $4.00 $53.50 $62.50 $106.50 $6fUJO $166.50 
	Joshua Hertnne Johnson construction co Target Stores d1arlie's Chocolates MISS PiQQY1S BBQ Bab's Ballet Studio Bab's Ballet Studio Bab's Ballet Studio Rnklestein's Finklestein's 
	No No No No No No No No No No 
	Liquidated Liquidated Liquidated Not Liquid. Not Liquid. Not Liquid. Not Liquid. Not Liquid. Not Liquid. Not Liquid. 
	2033 2034 2035 

	TR
	Total Amount of PO's: Total Number of PO's : 
	$588.23 7 


	TRA Training School Pay111e11t Voucher 
	Payee : AAA Storage 
	Date : 5/2/2013 
	Check Number: 2045 Amount: $90.00 
	Acct. Desc.: Athletic-Supplies and Description : Athletic equipment storage Amount: $90.00 
	5500.411.00 

	Material 
	Preparer 
	Prindpal 
	Deposit S11111111ary .TR.A Training School .41241201.{ through .'i/31/2013 .
	Amount status Electronic ID
	Deposit Date Deposit ID 
	4/24/2013 1tl4 4/29/2013 105 5/1/2013 106 5/3/2013 107 5/6/2013 1()8 5/8/2013 109 5/10/2013 110 
	Total Amount of Deposits : 
	$$$$$$$
	1,113.00 
	1,787.07 
	1,297.25 
	3,091.25 
	1,180.00 
	1,742.84 
	1,060.00 

	$
	11,271.41 

	Reconciled .Reconciled .
	Void Check Register .TRA Training School .411/2013 through 4130/2013 .
	Void Date Payee Name 
	Check# Date Account# Amount 
	$10.00 4/8/2013 Arthur Anderson
	1010.000.00 

	2012 4/15/2010 
	1
	Total Amount of Checks : $10.00 Total# of Chee.ks: 
	Voirl Receipt Register .TRA. Trai11i11g School .4/1/2013 through 4/30/2013 .
	Date Account# Amount Void Date Receiµtee Name 
	Receipt# 
	1036 4/11/2013 $375.00 4/11/2013 Kaitlyn Price 1
	5110.411.01 

	Total Amount of Receipts : Total # of Receipts : 
	$375.00 

	Void Purchase Order Register TRA Training S<'hoo/ 411/1013 through 6/30/-2013 
	Void Purchase Order Register TRA Training S<'hoo/ 411/1013 through 6/30/-2013 
	Void Purchase Order Register TRA Training S<'hoo/ 411/1013 through 6/30/-2013 

	PO# 
	PO# 
	Dat£ 
	Account# 
	Amount 
	Void Date 
	Payee Name 

	32 36 38 39 
	32 36 38 39 
	10/31/2012 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 5/1/2013 
	5100.41L!)() 5500.411.!l!) 5503.411.20 6400.418.00 
	$138.()() $50J){J $150.00 $15.00 
	5/8/2013 5{10/2013 5{10/2013 5/8/2013 
	Art Blake Baseman's Babs McDance Best Buy 

	TR
	Total Amount of POS, 
	$353.00 
	Total # of POs: 
	4 


	Deposits i11 Transit .TRA Trninillg Schon{ .
	Bank Name: 
	Bank Name: 
	Bank Name: 
	First Citizens 
	Statement Date : 4/3012013 

	Bank Account: 
	Bank Account: 
	009989999 
	Today's Date : 
	5110/2013 

	Deposit ID 
	Deposit ID 
	Date 
	Amount 


	27 4/19/2013 .$319.50 $319.50 
	Comment5 
	I certify the above information is correct 
	Principal's Signature .Date 
	Prepc1rer's Signature .Date 
	011tsta11dl11g C/1ecks 
	TRA Trai11i11g Sc/tool 
	Bank Nat11e : First cmzens Statement Date : 4/3012013 .Bank Account: 009969999 Today's Date: 5110/2013 .
	CIN?tkNumber Date Payee Name Amount Aging (days) 
	2052 2054 2030 2032 2<134 2056 2057 2058 2036 2059 
	2052 2054 2030 2032 2<134 2056 2057 2058 2036 2059 
	2052 2054 2030 2032 2<134 2056 2057 2058 2036 2059 
	3/6/2013 3/7/2013 3/8/2013 4/18/2()13 4/22/2013 4/22/2013 4/2:3/2013 4/25/2013 4/29/2013 4/29/2013 
	Sam Jones AAA Storage Arthur Ande[S(]fl Arthur Anderson Johnson Construction Co Joe's Crabshack Barbara Davis Bob's Bakery Target Stores Inc Zeb Vance 
	$14.00 $3.95 $99.00 $120.flO $174.98 $100.!K) $2S.OO $37.35 $15JXl $SO.Oil 
	6S 64 63 

	TR
	Total Ntm1:ber of Ch~ks: 
	10 
	$639,2B 

	Voided Checks 
	Voided Checks 

	ChE-ck 
	ChE-ck 
	Dale 
	Void Date 
	Payee 
	Amount 


	Grand Total : $
	6'.l'9.28 

	Comments: 
	I certify that the abow Information is cot1'ect. 
	D:i.tt 
	Bank Reco11cili11tlo11 .TRA Tmi11i11g School .
	Bank Name : First Otizens Bank Account , IJ09989999 
	Statement Ending Balanc.e : Add: Deposits in Transit 
	Add; 
	Total; 
	Less: Outstanding Checks 
	Rec.ondled Bank Balance : 
	Other Assets: 
	Cash Account 
	Bank Balance + Other Assets : comments: 
	Statement Date : 
	Today's Date : 
	$$319.50 
	8,851.48 

	$$639.28 
	9,170.98 

	$
	8,531.70 

	$
	5,019.00 

	$
	$
	13,550.70 

	4/30/2013 5/10/2013 3:27:17 PM 

	I certify the above Jnformation is correct 
	Principal's Signature 
	Date 
	Prepcrrer's Signature 
	Date 










